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THE SEVENTEENTH AND EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES 
1. MACDONALD, Duncan. The New London Family Cook: or, Town and Country Housekeepers’ Guide. 

Comprehending directions for marketing ... Practical instructions for preparing soups, broths, gravies, sauces, and 

made dishes; and for dressing fish, venison, hares, butcher’s meat, poultry, game &c. ... Pastry and Confectionary, 

the art of potting, pickling, preserving, &c. cookery for the sick and the poor. Directions for Carving ... Valuable 

Family Recipes in dyeing, perfumery &c. Instructions for brewing ... British wines ...the dairy, and gardening. 

Albion Press, for J. and J. Cundee, Ivy Lane, London, n.d. c.1812. A truly comprehensive manual showing 
meticulous attention to detail: “serve the bird before the breast fall, or it will be spoiled by coming flatted to the 

table”; “If made the day before it has a much better taste”; “if beet-root is in the least broken before dressed, or 

loses it’s colour and looks ill.” Lemon rind and or juice is used in many dishes in order to bring out the flavour 

especially in savoury dishes together with much use of various herbs and spices although, surprisingly, there is 

only one recipe given for curry. 8vo. original calf binding sometime rebacked retaining original, very cracked, 

spine, iv, 5-604, 609-634pp. Frontispiece portrait dated 1812 and 9 plates dated 1808. Published in twenty parts 

and bound in one. The earlier editions advertised:  “The family tradesman's directory; or, Alphabetical list of some 

of the most respectable manufacturers and dealers in the various articles connected with domestic economy.” not 

present in the later editions which accounts for the gap in pagination. Corners bumped and worn, a little browning 

to a few pp., small tear to one leaf repaired, portrait dampstained else the contents clean and tight. £300.00     

2. (MENON). La Cuisiniere Bourgeoise, suivie de l'Office, a l'usage de tous ceux qui se melent de depenses de 
maisons. Contenant la manière de connaître, disséquer et servir toutes sortes de viandes; des avis interessants sur 

leur bonte et sur le choix qu'on en doit faire. Nouvelle edition, augmentee de plusieurs apprets qui sont marques 

par une etoile. Bruxelles, Francois Foppens, 1790. One of the first books addressed to the bourgeoisie, being the 

middle and upper-middle classes, employing female cooks rather than the male chefs of the aristocracy. Two 

volumes in one; 12mo. xix, 223, 218pp. original tree calf bound by Michel E. Perow, St. Petersburg, neatly 

rebacked retaining part of the original spine, corners reinforced, gilt decorations, marbled endpapers, a few small 

tears to fore-edge margin due to imperfections within the paper else an exceptionally clean and bright copy.

 £375.00     
3. SMITH, E. The Compleat Housewife: or, Accomplish'd Gentlewoman's Companion: Being a collection of 

upwards Five Hundred of the most approved Receipts ... The Fifth Edition, with very large Additions ... London, J. 

Pemberton, 1732. The recipes in this work are a delight. Soups and ragoos, puddings and pies, creams and cheeses, 

cakes and biscuits all could be made with ease today with modern equiment. No need to beat, whisk or chop for 
hours just bring out the processor. The preserves are legion and make use of every fruit, flower, vegetable and nut 

imaginable and would bring colour and flavour into the dark days of a winter diet. The medicinal receipts 

however, are best left well alone. The plates depict the correct placing of the dishes on the table. 8vo. 

contemporary panelled calf, hinges sometime repaired with new endpapers, and two new labels, (xvi), 1-348, xv, 

(iv) (8)pp. six folding plates. Repair and stain to the bottom margin of one leaf not affecting text, contemporary 

name on title crossed out else a very good copy of one of the most celebrated of the 18thC. English cookery books.

 £450.00     
 

THE NINETEENTH AND EARLY TWENTIETH CENTURIES 
4. ACTON, Eliza. Modern Cookery, In All Its Branches: reduced to A System of Easy Practice, for the use of 

Private Families. In a series of practical receipts, which have been strictly tested, and are given with the most 
minute exactness. Thirteenth Edition to which are added directions for carving. London: Longman, Brown, Green 

and Longmans. 1853. Rightly described as the the best cookery book in the English language. The author was the 

first to give a list of ingredients and the timing for each recipe and was meticulous in the writing and testing of her 

recipes and her observations throughout are to the point drawing the cook’s attention to every refinement possible. 

It is obvious that she had great knowledge and experience in the kitchen. There is a short, but excellent, chapter on 

Curries and Potted Meats &c. 8vo. cloth gilt, xlviii, 608pp. plus 32pp. Catalogue of New Works. 8 engraved plates 

and many illustrations of utensils, trussing, carving etc. Neatly recased retaining original gilt decorated spine strip, 

some little tears to contents which are tight but with food stains and other marks but in the main clean. £75.00     
 

5. ACTON, Eliza. Modern Cookery, for Private Families, reduced to A System of Easy Practice,  In a series of 

carefully tested receipts. Newly Revised and much Enlarged Edition. London: Longman, Brown, Green and 

Longmans and Roberts. 1858. Rightly described as the the best cookery book in the English language. The author 

was the first to give a list of ingredients and the timing for each recipe and was meticulous in the writing and 

testing of her recipes and her observations throughout are to the point drawing the cook’s attention to every 

refinement possible. It is obvious that she had great knowledge and experience in the kitchen. There is a short, but 

excellent, chapter on Curries and Potted Meats &c. and another on Foreign and Jewish Cookery not in the earlier 

editions including Simple Turkish or Arabian Pilaw (from Mr. Lane the Oriental traveller). 8vo. cloth gilt, xlvii, 

643pp. (iv), plus 32pp. Catalogue of New Works. 8 engraved plates and many illustrations of utensils, trussing, 

carving etc. Covers worn and with some of the backstrip lacking, hinges broken, with some repairs. Contents with 

some marking and foxing, a poor copy only. Previous owner’s name on verso of frontispiece. With two very nice 
little labels, one for the binder and one for the bookseller. £55.00     
 



 

6. (AUDOT, L.E.) French Domestic Cookery, Combining Elegance with Economy. Describing new culinary 

implements and processes; the management of the table; instructions for carving; French, German, Polish, Spanish 

and Italian Cookery in Twelve Hundred Receipts. Besides a variety of new modes of keeping and restoring 

provisions, domestic hints, &c. management of wines, &c. With many engravings.  London: David Bogue, Fleet 

Street, 1846. This is the first adapted translation into English of Audot’s enormously popular work “La Cuisine de 
la Campagne et de la Ville” written entirely for the housewife as opposed to the chef. The recipes are typical of the 

period incorporating, unusually for a French work, dishes from other countries including a section entitled 

“Cookery in the South of France, (Provence and Languedoc.)” Also included in the Entremets section of the main 

body of the work are some twenty-three recipes entitled English Entremets including the inevitable Plum Pudding 

and its Sauce, Bread-and-Butter Pudding, Wedding Cake (but not as we know it) and no less than five recipes for 

various Gooseberry dishes. The engravings are of culinary implements new, or little used. Crown 8vo. original 

blind stamped cloth, xi, 339pp. back strip worn and splitting and with a small piece missing from the top, covers a 

little marked. Inscription on front paste-down, a little very minor foxing but the main body of the contents, clean 

and bright. Very scarce. Bitting, 20, gives only the American edition; Oxford 177 (the printer’s name is 

erroneously given as “Boyne”;  £450.00     

7. BAUTTE, A. Hors-D'oeuvres, Savouries, Salads etc. London, c.1905. The main body of this interesting little 
book is taken with information on the various ingredients which should be kept in every well established 

household and over 350 recipes. 8vo. red cloth, top cover soiled, xxxii, 213pp. ads. contents v.g. D.48.2. £20.00     

8. BRODERIP, Frances Freeling. (ed.) Tib’s Tit-Bits. Two Hundred and Thirty-One Recipes, taken from a 

valuable collection of old-fashioned recipes for Soups, Made Dishes, Fish, Sauces, Pickles, Pies, Vegetables, 

Preserves, Eggs, Puddings, Sweet Dishes, Pastry, Cakes, Beverages etc. With a Preface by Tom Hood. 1st edn. 

Richard Bentley, London, 1869. Recipes taken from a manuscript collection compiled by Mrs. Jane Hood some of 

them marked Granny’s or Grandmamma’s, some of German origin some Indian but, in the main, mostly English 

country-house style recipes. Cr. 8vo. green cloth, x, 8-130pp. carmined edges, one or two small marks and 

stitching a little loose but mainly a very good copy of a very scarce item not in Driver, Bitting or Cagle. £75.00     

9. BRODERIP, Frances Freeling. (ed.) Tib’s Tit-Bits. Two Hundred and Thirty-One Recipes, taken from a 

valuable collection of old-fashioned recipes for Soups, Made Dishes, Fish, Sauces, Pickles, Pies, Vegetables, 

Preserves, Eggs, Puddings, Sweet Dishes, Pastry, Cakes, Beverages etc. With a Preface by Tom Hood. 1st edn. 
Richard Bentley, London, 1869. Recipes taken from a manuscript collection compiled by Mrs. Jane Hood some of 

them marked Granny’s or Grandmamma’s, some of German origin some Indian but, in the main, mostly English 

country-house style recipes. Cr. 8vo. original boards, x, 8-130pp. boards grubby and worn, lacks free end papers, 

stain to lower corner margin throught the volume but the rest of the contents clean and tight. A very scarce item 

not in Driver, Bitting or Cagle. £45.00     

10. CLARK, Lady of Tillypronie. The Cookery Book of. Arranged and edited by Catherine Frances Frere. 1st. edn. 

Constable & Company, London, 1909. Throughout her life Charlotte Clark was passionately interested in food and 

collected recipes wherever she went. On her death, her husband Sir John Clark, a diplomat, gave the sixteen note 

books containing some 3000 recipes to Catherine Frances Frere to edit. The result is this brilliant compilation of 

recipes from all corners of the earth and from hundreds of sources being the ultimate in Country House cookery. 

From Bate a kitchen maid at the Austrian Embassy, Cataldi the Milanese cook at Birk Hall, from Balmoral, from 
Florence Nightingale's father, from Lady Colebook and many, many others. It was Sir John’s father, Sir James 

Clark physician in ordinary to Queen Victoria, who was responsible for introducing the Queen to Deeside and 

Balmoral and it was she who laid the foundation stone to Tillypronie House. 8vo. tan cloth gilt with the entwined 

initials C.C. taken fom the seal always used by Lady Clark and the colour of the cloth taken from the tint of a 

beech leaf picked in autumn from the gardens of Tillypronie, xx, 584pp. Covers very lightly spotted, a few recipes 

lightly marked in pencil and two biro marks, corner to one page with food spots else a very good clean, tight copy. 

B.168. D.179.1 £125.00     

11. DODS, Mistress Margaret. Cook and Housewife's Manual. A Practical System of Modern Domestic Cookery 

and Family Management. The Tenth Edition. Carefully Revised and Enlarged. Oliver and Boyd, Edinburgh. 1856. 

One of the most attractive of Scottish cookery books with many historical notes and references to the food of other 

nations. Excellent recipes throughout. Cr. 8vo. original blind stamped cloth, 688pp. neatly recased, new endpapers,  

some corners dog-eared, contents clean, woodcut diagrams for carving. £85.00     
12. ESCOFFIER, A. A Guide to Modern Cookery. 2nd. imp. London, William Heinemann, December, 1907. 

Without doubt this work is considered to be one of the cornerstones of modern cookery but with the introduction 

of Nouvelle Cuisine and, latterly, fusion food it became dated. It is interesting to note though that chefs are 

returning to Escoffier or discovering him for the first time with the realisation the he was a genius. Large 8vo. 

green cloth gilt, portrait, xvi, 880pp.  very neatly rebacked retaining original spine with reinforcing to top and 

bottom, corners a little bumped, a little wear to covers, contents clean and tight. £95.00     

13. ESCOFFIER, A. A Guide to Modern Cookery. New and Revised Edition, London, William Heinemann, 

November, 1935. Without doubt this work is considered to be one of the cornerstones of modern cookery but with 

the introduction of Nouvelle Cuisine and, latterly, fusion food it became dated. It is interesting to note though that 

chefs are returning to Escoffier or discovering him for the first time with the realisation the he was a genius. Large 

8vo. green cloth gilt, portrait, xvi, 880pp. corners a little bumped, a little wear to covers, spine strip splitting at 
base, many recipes marked with x in ball-point and pencil else contents clean and tight. £55.00     
 



 

14. Feill Cookery Book, The.  1st. edn. M’Naughtan and Sinclair, Glasgow, 1907. Some unusual Scottish recipes, a 

chapter of Gaelic recipes with their translations, many Colonial and Indian recipes, Ancient Cookery said to be 

500 years old as well as the usual type of contributed recipes for this period. As always cakes and biscuits with 

names unknown to many such as Brooksby Luncheon Cake, Lady Dorchester’s Cakes, Ormidale Soda Plum Cake. 

Many local advertisments etc. 8vo. blue cloth decorated with a steaming bowl, 248pp. corner of one leaf torn away 
else a very good copy. Scarce. D380.1 £30.00     

15. FRANCATELLI, C.E. The Cook's Guide, and Housekeeper's and Butler's Assistant: A practical treatise on 

English and Foreign cookery in all its branches; containing plain instructions for pickling and preserving 

vegetables, fruits, game &c. The Curing of Hams and Bacon; the Art of Confectionery &c. London, Bentley, 1888. 

Full of really excellent recipes from sandwiches to elaborate dishes for dinners and ball suppers. The author was a 

pupil of the celebrated Careme, seven years chef de cuisine at the Reform Club having been in the employ of 

Queen Victoria, many noble families et al. He once remarked that he could feed every day a thousand families on 

the food that was wasted in London. Cr. 8vo. dec. cloth, xx, 524pp. portrait and other illustrations, cover sl. worn, 

light foxing to title, name on back of frontispiece else contents v.g. £55.00     

16. FRANCATELLI, C.E. The Cook's Guide, and Housekeeper's and Butler's Assistant: A practical treatise on 

English and Foreign cookery in all its branches; containing plain instructions for pickling and preserving 
vegetables, fruits, game &c. The Curing of Hams and Bacon; the Art of Confectionery &c. London, Bentley, 1888. 

Full of really excellent recipes from sandwiches to elaborate dishes for dinners and ball suppers. The author was a 

pupil of the celebrated Careme, seven years chef de cuisine at the Reform Club having been in the employ of 

Queen Victoria, many noble families et al. He once remarked that he could feed every day a thousand families on 

the food that was wasted in London. Cr. 8vo. dec. cloth, xx, 524pp. portrait and other illustrations, covers worn, 

hinges shaky, free endpapers loose, some contemporary cuttings pinned to pp. contents mainly clean and tight.

 £55.00     
 

17. GARRETT, Theodore Francis. (ed). The Encyclopaedia of Practical Cookery: A Complete Dictionary of All 
Pertaining to the Art of Cookery and Table Service. Illustrated with colour plates and engravings by Harold 

Furniss, George Cruickshank, W. Munn Andrew et al. L. Upcott Gill, n.d. c.1895. Garrett was assisted by William 

A. Rawson (Cook and Confectioner to Messrs, Ring and Brymer, Caterers for City of London and other 

Banquets.) Other contributors were: A.J. Corlett; J. Detraz; J. Fiorillo; G. Heywood; C. Norwak; L. Lecomte; C. 

Reichert; A. Thoumire; T. Wallace; C. Willin, all noted chefs at grand establishments and all Gold medal winners 

in their various departments of cuisine. From Abat-faim to Zweibachen this monumental work incorporates every 

aspect of gastronomy one could think of. Obviously leaning towards the upper end of cookery to be found at that 

period many of the recipes given are for elaborate dishes but look in the index and one finds the much loved foods 

of the British such as Biscuits: Abernethy; Bath Oliver; Captains’; Nursery. Cakes: Bairn Brack; Dundee; 

Derwentwater; Ginger; Simnel; Travelling. Game: Roast Grouse; Jugged Hare; Ptarmigan and Pheasant; Venison; 

Woodcock. Puddings: Bakewell; College; Jam Roly-Poly; Queen Mab’s; Sir Watkin Wynnes’ and numerous 

Trifles. Sandwiches: Aberdeen; Curry; Egg; Ham; Sardine; Tongue. Eight volumes (being eight divisions bound in 
two volumes) 4to. red decorated cloth gilt, a.e.g. 1-1006; 1007-892pp. 77 full-page plates (as called for in the 

Descriptive Index to Special Plates), 1088 in-text engravings. A few marks and some wear to covers but in the 

main this can only be described as an exceptionally fine set. From the collection of John Fuller with his 

bookplates. £450.00     

18. GOUFFÉ, Jules. The Royal Cookery Book (Le Livre de Cuisine). New edition. Sampson, Low, Son, and 

Marston. 1869. Translated from the French and adapted for English use by Alphonse Gouffe head pastry-cook to 

Her Majesty the Queen. The work is divided into Domestic and High-Class Cookery. The author had been a pupil 

of Careme then opened a Patisserie in the Faubourg St. Honore. Later he became Chef de Cuisine at the Jockey 

Club de Paris. 4to. quarter roan, xiv, 599pp. 161 woodcuts by E. Ronjat. Neatly rebacked retaining original roan 

spine but with some damage, cloth covered boards slightly sunned at top, new endpapers, contents very good.

 £135.00     
 

THE COMPLETE SET 

19. GREEN, Olive. (Myrtle Reed) Putnam’s Homemaker Series. 1. What to Have for Breakfast; II. Everyday 

Luncheons; III. One Thousand Simple Soups; IV. How to Cook Shellfish; V. How to Cook Fish; VI. How to Cook 

Meat and Poultry; VII. How to Cook Vegetables; VIII. One Thousand Salads; IX. Every-Day Desserts; X. Every-
Day Dinners. The Knickerbocker Press, N.Y. & London. 1905-1911. A charming and attractive series containing 

thousands of American, English, French and other European recipes. It is rare to find the complete set. All 16mo. 

bound in blue apron gingham, t.e.g. other edges untrimmed tipped on decorated title labels, labels on spine, title 

pages printed in black and red. All covers a little grubby, spine labels worn and some front cover labels a little 

worn, very small patches of paint adhering to cover of volume II, contents clean and tight the whole making up a 

very handsome set.  What to Have for Breakfast, 2nd. imp. 1906. Everyday Luncheons, 4th. imp. 1906; One 

Thousand Simple Soups; ©1907; How to Cook Shellfish; ©1907; How to Cook Fish; ©1908; How to Cook Meat 

and Poultry; ©1908; How to Cook Vegetables; ©1909; One Thousand Salads; ©1909; Every-Day Desserts; 1st. 

edn. 1911; Every-Day Dinners. 1st. edn. 1911. Bitting lists only nine of the series. £395.00 



 

     

20. HELOUIS, Edouard. Les Royal-Diners. Guide du Gourmet.   Contenant des Menus pour Chaque Saison avec 

la maniere de les preparer et des conseils sur le service de la table. 1st. edn. Paris, Noblet & Dentu, 

 1878. Helouis was Chef de Cuisine to both Kings Charles Albert and Victor Emmanuel (of Piedmont) and many 

of the Menus listed are for Royal occasions such as: Pour le mariage du prince Napoleon; mariage du prince 
Amedee, roi d’Espagne; mariage du prince Humbert etc. The menus have dishes and wines listed and are of an 

elaborate nature serving 60 to 130 covers. The recipes echo their royal origins:  a la Duchesse; Broglie; Royale; 

Princess Clothilde; Carignan et al. The plates illustrate a few ustensils but mostly the finished dishes many of them 

featuring game including pheasant and wild boar, partridge, lobster etc. 8vo. sometime bound quarter cloth, title 

label, marbled boards, new endpapers, title in red and black, (iv) 493pp., 24 coloured plates, backstrip sunned, 

some scattered foxing and spots to lower margin of some plates not affecting the illustration, overall a very nice 

copy. £350.00     

21. HERBERT, T. Salads and Sandwiches. Recipes for making them. 1st. edn. Sampson, Low, Marston, Searle & 

Rivington, 1890. Giving particulars how to make some thousands of Salads and hundreds of Sandwiches. He gives 

26 dressings for salads including walnut, soy, horseradish, currie and additions including tarragon, chervil, corn 

salad, dandelion, watercress, nasturtium leaf, endive etc. etc.  8vo. pictorial boards, 31pp. slight wear to edges, 
contents v.g. With the bookplate of John Fuller. One of the prettiest covers of all cookery books. £45.00  

     

22. (HILL, Georgiana). Everybody's Pudding Book; Or Puddings, Tarts, Etc. In Their Proper Season, for all the 

Year Round. by the author of the "Gourmet's Guide to Rabbit Cooking". Third Edition. London, Richard Bentley, 

1863. A splendid collection of sweet dishes of every type arranged monthly. Pies, and puddings, tarts, custards, 

souflees, cheesecakes and the wonderful Tart de Moi together with a few choice sauces. Cr. 8vo. blind stamped 

cloth, 185pp. slight wear to top and base of spine, inscription on ffep. contents v.g. £65.00     

23. (HILL Georgiana). The Breakfast Book; A Cookery-Book for the Morning Meal or Breakfast Table; 

comprising Bills of Fare. Pasties, and dishes adapted for all occasions. 1st. edn. London: Richard Bentley, 1865. 

Fairly substantial dishes such as hashes of various meats and game; duck, ham, Pic-nic, woodcock and Yorkshire 

pies; many type of sausages; potted and pickled meats; fish dressed in various ways; etc. etc. These dishes today 

would serve well for lunch or supper. Cr. 8vo. blind stamped cloth, 185pp. slight dampstaining to end papers but 
not affecting contents or text, a small part of lower cover bubbling and stitching loose to one signature but 

otherwise a nice copy. D.369.1. (later editions). £55.00     

24. (HILL, Georgiana). Everybody's Pudding Book; Or Puddings, Tarts, Etc. In Their Proper Season, for all the 

Year Round. by the author of the "Gourmet's Guide to Rabbit Cooking". Tenth Thousand. London, Bentley, 1887. 

A splendid collection of sweet dishes of every type arranged monthly. Pies, and puddings, tarts, custards, souflees, 

cheesecakes etc. and Spinach Tarts which “when well made are both delicious and salutary”,  together with a few 

choice sauces. Cr. 8vo. decorated cloth, 185pp. covers grubby and worn in places, contents clean and v.g. D.369.1.

 £35.00     
25. HILL, Georgina. How to Cook Apples, Eggs, Rabbits and Potatoes in One Hundred Different Ways. 1st. 

edn. George Routledge & Sons. London, 1867. Four volumes of this popular series bound in one volume. An 

imaginative and comprehensive collection of recipes. Cr. 8vo. green cloth, backstrip decorated in gilt with a rabbit 
sitting under an apple tree with an egg filled nest on a branch and with a couple of large potatoes at his paws, 

hinges neatly repaired, contents clean and tight. Very scarce. This volume not listed in Bitting. £150.00     

26. ISOLA, Antonia. Simple Italian Cookery. 1st. edn. Harper & Brothers, N.Y. 1912. Written at a time when there 

were many Italian immigrants to the US bringing with them their regional dishes and this work brings together a 

collection of those recipes. It is similar to Janet Ross’s Leaves from our Tuscan Kitchen but with many fewer 

recipes and must have brought an understanding to an otherwise almost unknown cuisine in the US. The author, 

real name Mabel Earl Mcginnis, was an American who lived in Rome. Cr. 8vo. cloth, 68pp. backstrip a little 

darkened, contents very clean and tight. Scarce. B.242. £35.00     

27. JEANES, William. Gunter’s Modern Confectioner: A practical guide to the latest and most improved methods 

for making the various kinds of confectionery; with The Manner of Preparing and Laying out Desserts. Adapted 

for Private Families, or Large Establishments. New Edition. With numerous illustrations. London: John Camden 

Hotten, Piccadilly. c.1871. Jeanes was the chief confectioner at Messrs. Gunter's, Confectioners to Her Majesty 
and this work entirely updated Jarrin's Italian Confectioner. The introduction is dated 1861. Recipes for  preserved 

fruits and compotes, jams, jellies, fruit pastes, drinks, cream and water ices, biscuits and cakes etc. etc. 8vo. 

original stamped green cloth, xv, 224pp., frontispiece of a Summer Dessert for 24 persons, 14 plates. Publisher’s 

List of Special Books 32pp. dated 1871. Corners lightly bumped a few pages carelessly opened else a very good 

bright, tight copy.  £125.00     

28. (JERROLD, W.B.) Fin Bec. The Epicure's Year Book and Table Companion. London: Bradbury Evans, 

1868. Contains an Epicure's Calendar, London Dinners, Cooks and the Art of Cookery, Recipes, Scrap Book etc. 

12mo. cloth gilt, xii, (xiv) 234pp. ads., each page in a ruled border, t.e.g. Covers marked and bubbling else v.g. 

Not in Bitting. Scarce. £95.00     



 

 

29. JONES, Lucy. Puddings & Sweets. Being Three Hundred and Sixty-Five Receipts Approved by Experience. 5th. 

Thousand. W.H. Allen & Co. n.d. c.1887. An unusual collection of recipes including some exotic ones such as 

African Omelette which includes a pound of Giraffe marrow and a dozen guinea-fowls’ eggs; Bombay Toast and 

Pudding; Caffre Land Pudding (From the receipt of a great Traveller); Jamaica Pudding; The Rajah of Mysore’s 
Pudding as well as many local to England: Bakewell, Bath, Derby, Fillingham, Hyde Park, Keswick, Lancing, 

Marlow, Northumberland, Putney, Shelford, Southover, Wimborne, Windsor and Welbeck.  Cr. 8vo. blue cloth, 

155pp. slightly worn at edges of back strip, contents clean and tight. Very scarce. D.559.2 £45.00 
     

 

30. KOCHHEIM von, Amalia. A Handbook of Foreign Cookery: Principally French, German and Danish intented 

as a supplement to all English cookery books. 1st. edn. London: John Murray, 1845. In her Preface the author 

states that with Continental travel now so general travellers have returned home radically cured of thier erroneous 

prejudices to foreign dishes. She goes on, “ With the French and German table the majority of my travelled readers 
are, no doubt, familiar, while at the introduction of Danish dainties many will be somewhat startled. To such, I 

say, taste and try”. Each recipe has the initial F,G,D after the title and range from soups to puddings together with 

a few preserves, pickles and beverages. Interestingly, from Denmark comes an Eel Curry, from France a Pilau au 

riz a la Turque and very English sounding Forced (Stuffed) Mushrooms from Germany. An intruiging item. 12mo. 

original blind stamped green cloth, iv, 264pp. Covers a little worn and split, some foxing, mainly to fore-edge 

margin, previous owner’s name on front paste-down (Caroline C. Cooper, Toddington Manor, 1848), ms. recipe 

on inside of rear free end paper otherwise a very nice copy of an exceedingly rare item not listed in the usual 

bibliographies.  £275.00 
     

 

31. MALORTIE, (Ernst von). Das Menu. Vol.1. Dritte, bedeutend erweiterte Ausgabe. (3rd. revised and enlarged 

edn.) Erster Theil. Anleitung. Muster-Menus. Historische Menus. Culinarische Litteratur. Vol.II. Dritte, bedeutend 

erweiterte Ausgabe. (3rd. revised and enlarged edn.) Zweiter Theil. Anweisung zur Bereitung de Gerichte. Mit 29 

Tafeln Ubbildungen. Klindworth’s Verlag, Hannover, 1888. Volume I. The first part gives information on the 

service of food and wine and menus in general together with lists of dishes for the various courses. Then follows a 

selection of menus for every day of the year. Following this is a section giving many examples of important and 

historical menus throughout the centuries from various Royal and other grand European and Russian 

establishments.The final part comprises a selection of extracts from many important French and German 

gastronomic works and a bibliography of 1704 titles of culinary items divided into their various categories. 

Volume II.  Contains over 1500 recipes for the full repertoire of the classic cuisine of the period. From Soups, 
Sauces, Hors-d’oeuvre, Fish, Entrees &c. &c. to Puddings, Desserts, Ices, a few Punches and directions for 

carving. Altogether a  monumental work suitable for the grand houses of that era. The author was 

Oberhofmarschall (Chamberlain) to the Court of the Kings of Hanover. Volume 1. 8vo. red cloth highly decorated 

gilt, grey and gilt decorated end papers, frontispiece menu for an elegant dinner with wines listed, title, 468pp. a 

tiny amount of wear to edge of front cover and darkening to backstrip otherwise a remarkably bright copy. 

Volume II. 8vo. brown cloth highly decorated gilt, grey and gilt decorated end papers, 480pp. frontispiece of chefs 

at work in a well-appointed kitchen, 28 engraved plates depicting finished dishes, piece montees, attlettes, pastry 

cutters, ground plan for a large kitchen etc. etc.  with other in text illustrations for the directions of carving various 

joints of meat, game and fish. Corners a little bumped, spine rubbed, tiny repair to frontispiece else a very good 

copy. Bitting 305.  £385.00 
     

 

32. Manuscript Receipt Book. Mrs. Bignell. In two hands. 1809 - 1857. As well as the usual recipes of this period 

for soups, meat dishes, breads, cakes, puddings, cheesecakes, wines, medicinal remedies and household formulas 

etc.  more interesting dishes include Est Sauce (It is vastly good with both hot and cold meats); Kentish Sausage 

Meat; Bakewell Pudding (from Wales); Windsor Palace puddings; Carrot Jam; Cocoa Nut Cakes; Tomaties or 

Love Apple Ketchup. There are also many extremely unusual recipes collected from the Colonies such as: A 

Famous Curry (by Maria alba Talits to Mr. Hastings); Currie Mince; Curried Soles; Salmon Curry; Skate Curry, 

most delicious; Kedgeree; Indian Picolilly; Delhi Chattny; Dr. Powels Royal Bengal Sauce; Boiled rice for Curry; 

The King of Oudes Omelet; Duccaneur of Indian Corn; Potatoe Pone or Pudding; Bermuda Witches; Pepper Pot;  

Pepper Pot or Vegetable Soup; Occorra an African Pudding. Continental recipes include Venetian Cake or Cakes 
(Super-excellent); Swiss Cabbage (very good) being cabbage leaves stuffed with a mixture of spinach, ham, 

breadcrumbs soaked in cream etc.; Chorissa with rice; Neopolitan Maccaroni and Maccaroni a l’Italliennes ... 

“This is the mode adopted at the best tables in Florence” and many, many more. 

 Black straight grain leather bound with outer and inner gilt tooling, a.e.g. thirty eight pp. of culinary recipes, 

thirteen pp. of recipes for wines, twenty-five pp. of medicinal and household receipts, twenty-three pp. Thumbnail 

Index in black and red. Crudely repaired top cover and with new, very thick, end papers. £575.00 



 

     

33. Manuscript Receipt Book. Cookery with a few Medicinal Receipts. (Norton Family). c.1840-1850. No name in 

the front of this MS. as is the norm but it is obviously a collection of recipes from the Norton family with 

contributions from: Mrs. Norton and Mrs. Henry Norton (25), Emma Norton (11), Edwin Norton (4), Miss Norton 

(2), Mary (neice) 13, Mrs. George Norton (1), Mrs. Edward Norton (1), Annie Norton (3), William Norton (1), 
Mrs. William (7). Other names being: Branson (10), Captain Smith (1) Mrs. Captain Smith (5), Louisa Smith (4), 

Mrs. Harland (7), Mrs. Pickslay (5) and many many others. Dr. Paley contributed some of the Medicinal receipts. 

There are only a few places named: Ripon, Masham and Hewick but many of the dishes are from Derbyshire and 

the North of England such as Wallsend Cakes, Bakewell Puddings (one from Mrs. Anthony of the Castle Hotel, 

Bakewell), Wennington Cakes, Shropshire and Worcester Puddings. There are several for Gingerbreads: Rich; 

Loaf x 2; Finger; Lemon Sponge; Honeycomb; Transparent; Ormskirk; Wakefield; Sponge; Parliament, and two 

different Parkins. Preserves include Winesours, Bullace, Cranberries and Bramble all fruits which flourish in the 

North. The whole giving an insight into the eating habits of a middle-class family in the era of Mrs. Gaskell’s 

Cranford. 8vo. reversed calf, lacking backstrip. 197pp. and Thumbnail Index in one hand with some half dozen 

recipes in a much later, 20th.C. hand and many blank pp. £295.00     

34. Manuscript Receipt Book. Swiss  Patisserie. Recept fur Alph. Hangartner. Gossau (St. Gallen), n.d. c.1898-
1915. Manuscript recipe book in three hands for patisserie, confiserie, gateaux, cakes, ices, coupes etc. etc. The 

book is divided into several different sections, the first, untitled, being 21pp. in the first hand is in German; 

Retzept von Altdorf being 5pp. in the first hand and 19 in the second; Resettes de Geneve 18pp. is in French and 

continues thus to the end; Resette de Lausanne 20pp. Recettes de Bordeaux 28pp.; Entremets d’Hotel 16pp.; 

Confiserie Geneve 5pp. Confiserie de Lausanne 4pp.; Entremets 7pp. in the third hand; 3pp. blank;  English 

Recipes 4pp. Designs for gateaux 10pp. The pages of the second hand (possibly T. Lequin) are decorated with 

many tiny hand-drawn illustrations and diagrams some of them coloured. The recipes are typical of the period and 

would have been used in high-class establishments such as luxury hotels and restaurants, private houses and sold 

in patisseries. Many of the dishes are named after Royalty and other well-known personalities such as: Alexandra, 

Eugenie, Suvaroff, v. Altdorf, Constantin, Charlotte, Victoria, Bristol, Ouida, Romanoff, Rothschild, Melba, 

Orloff and others not so well known or now forgotten such as: Bombe Miss Helioth; Pouding Arthur William; 

Poires Edna May and many others. Original rather crude cloth, eidelweiss decorated end papers, pp. not numbered. 
Covers very worn and fraying, hinges breaking and broken in part, edges carmined, exterior condition not good, 

contents much cleaner although with a few ink spots and food stains. Bookseller’s label: J.G. Cavelti-Hangartner, 

Gossau (St. Gallen). £195.00     

35. NEIL, Marion H. The Thrift Cook Book. W. & R. Chambers, London & Edinburgh, n.d. c.1920. Lobster 

Gateau, Crab Meat Jambalaya, Capon with Chestnut Stuffing might have been thrift cookery in the USA but not in 

the UK however Sheep’s head Broth, Tripe, Sausages in Baked Potatoes and Red Cabbage are thrifty the world 

over. 8vo. cloth, 331pp. b/w photographs, free endpapers browned as usual else a very nice clean copy. £7.50     

36. Practical Receipt Book. Practical Receipt Book, contains over Four Hundred Valuable Receipts for Cooking & 

Things Worth Knowing. New Brighton, PA. PUBLISHED BY j. sARGEANT Hoopes. n.d. c.1860. Many recipes 

for Oysters in the fish chapter (and one for tripe); some recipes still with an English slant such as Dolly Varden 

cake; Banbury and Scotch cakes, Marlborough Tarts; American cakes such as Hickory Nut Macaroons, Rich 
Crullers, a very substantial Pork Fruit Cake; general cookery and practical  household hints. 8vo. green cloth, (iv) 

148pp. small tears and many grease stains, some pp. of a different colour paper being beige not white, covers 

soiled, but contents tight. Not listed Cagle, Bitting or Culinary Americana. Scarce. £45.00     

37. Queen’s College Recipe Book. Compiled by Old Students and their Friends. Queen’s College, 47 Harley 

Street, n.d. c.1924. Queen's College, Harley Street, London founded in 1848, has a long pioneering tradition in 

women's education, being the first institution to award academic qualifications to women by Royal Charter in 

1853. Notable Alumnae include Suffragettes, the first woman surgeon, both Miss Buss and Miss Beale, Gertrude 

Bell and Katherine Mansfield to Peaches Geldorf - quite a list. Contributors include: Lady de Sausmarez, Mrs. 

Harcourt Hare, Mrs. Manzi Fe, Miss B. Davies-Colley, Lady Redesdale, Colonel Lawson (Crimean Pudding), 

Lord Blythswood (St. Mungo Pudding) and many others. Soft grey card, tipped on illustration of Queen Victoria, 

52pp. ivpp. ads. throughout. Covers repaired but with backstrip partly lacking, light crease to top corner of last few 

pp. else contents mainly clean.  £35.00     
38. (REY, J.) Le Guide du Maitre d’Hotel. Neuvieme Edition. Editions Hotelia, Gstaad, n.d.  c.1920. Instructions on 

the menu, composition of thousands of dishes, carving, cocktails and potted biographies of gastronomic 

celebrities. Text in French. 12mo. cloth,  345pp. some dampstaining to lower margin but not affecting text, a few 

spots on lower cover else v.g.  £15.00     

39. ROCHFORT, Louisa. The St. James's Cookery Book. First Edition, London, 1894. Each chapter begins with 

paragraphs of advice followed by excellent recipes evocative of the period. 8vo. blue "watered silk" cloth sunned 

and with a couple of marks on top cover, contents (viii) 179pp. ads. v.g. D.902.1. £40.00     
Louisa Rochfort (1831-1921) was the married name of the Victorian actress Louisa Ruth Herbert, a famed beauty of the 1850s 

and 1860s, who was also the manager of the St. James’s Theatre in the 1860s. 
 

40. RUNDELL, Mrs. Domestic Cookery formed upon Principles of Economy and adapted to the Use of Private 

Families. London: George Routledge and Sons, n.d. c.1890. One of the most popular of all 19th. century cookery 

books being in print for nearly a hundred years with each recipe explained in detail. Cr. 8vo. grey cloth, 361pp. 9 

plates, spine discoloured, contents very clean and tight. £12.50     
 



 

41. RUNDELL, Mrs. Maria Eliza. A New System of Domestic Cookery Formed Upon Principles of Economy, 
and Adapted to the Use of Private Families By a Lady. The Cottage Library. Halifax, Milner & Sowerby. 1862. 

One of the most popular 19th.C cookery books being in print from 1806 until the end of the century. It was 

intended for the newly emerging middle class whose knowledge of this type of cookery was scant. Cr. 8vo. 

original blind stamped cloth, l, (iv) 376pp. the 9 plates of carving instructions printed as one folding plate, small 
splits to cloth and corners bumped, some small tears to pp. and a some stained and a little grubby but in the main 

the contents tight and clean. Previous owner’s name on f.f.e.p. £25.00     

42. SALA, G.A. The Thorough Good Cook. A series of Chats on the Culinary Art and Nine Hundred Recipes. 

London, 1895. With three prefaces, one to the general reader, one to the lady of the house and one to Mrs. Cook. 

8vo. cloth, xvii, 492pp. a.e.g. Original covers with gilt pomegranates and pea-pods very slightly sunned and 

marked, a little foxing else contents very good. D.926.1. Very scarce. £150.00     
One of the classic Victorian cookery books with its enthusiastic chats on the cuisine of different nations garnered from many 

divers sources and hundreds of recipes. On eels he writes “Some people are prejudiced against eels. Combat the prejudice; 

subdue it.” Quite right! 

43. SALIS de, Mrs. Tempting Dishes for Small Incomes. 3rd. edn. Longmans, Green, and Co. 1891. A collection of 

modestly priced recipes including a great deal of offal. Dishes include Grenada Toasts, General Satisfaction (a 

pudding), Beef Trifles etc. Cloth backed boards rubbed, vii, 88pp. some markings and cuttings pasted to last page 

of Preface with ms. recipes on blank verso, else contents good. Scarce. D.316.6. £15.00     

44. Souvenir Cookery Book of St. Matthias’ Church Bazaar.  Nottingham, 1913. A mixture of recipes, stews, 

soups, chutneys and pickles, cakes and jams, puddings etc. Local advertisers include: Arthur Wilcock: Meat 

Salesman; F. Hofmann: Pork Butcher; Baldwin’s Cash Stores et al. Soft card wraps, b/w photographic frontispiece 

of the interior of the Church, 20pp. covers a little worn and marked, contents with many food stains. £7.50     
 

45. SOYER, Alexis. The Gastronomic Regenerator: a simplified and entirely New System of Cookery, with nearly 

two thousand practical receipts suited to the incomes of all classes. Eighth Edition. London: Simpkin, Marshall, & 

Co. 1852. The recipes are, indeed, suitable for all incomes from the elaborate Saumon en Matelote Saxone, 

Poulardes a la Financiere (with sweetbreads, cockscombs, mushrooms, truffles and quenelles served with glazed 

tongues), Gelee de Fleurs d’Orange au Vin de Champagne, Turban de Meringues etc. to the simple and 

considerably less expensive such as Turbot a la Creme (using left-overs), leg of Mutton basted with Devil’s Tears, 

Ox Tails, Potato Salad, Fruit Tarts, Mince Pies etc. 8vo. original blind stamped cloth, xl, 720, 18, 30pp. portrait, 

14 plates including the folding plate of the Kitchen Department of the Reform Club, and other illustrations. One 

extra folding plate of Soyer’s Miniature Marine Kitchen as constructed on board the “Guadalquiver”. Neatly 
recased with a new black leather spine, portraits and some other plates badly dampstained and with much foxing to 

page margins so not a good copy but complete and tight. £150.00     

46. SOYER, Alexis. The Modern Housewife or Menagere. Comprising nearly one thousand receipts for the 

economic and judicious preparation of every meal of the day. London: Simpkin Marshall, 1856. After the main 

body of the work the Addenda contains Soyer’s Anti-Cholera Diet; Carving of Poultry; New Cottage Receipts 

with the plate The Physiology of Tarts, Pies and Pie Crust and after these is Soyer’s Charitable Cookery or The 

Poor Man’s Regenerator written after his mission to Ireland in 1847 the year of the famine. 8vo. original 

blindstamped cloth gilt decorations on spine, very neatly recased retaining original end papers, portrait of the 

author, title, plate to The Fair Daughters of Albion, (vi), two plates of the author at the Pyramid, (xvi) 1-508pp. 

with the plate of the Blazing Plum Pudding, (iv), 8pp. descriptions of Soyer’s various Kitchen Apparatus. Foxing 

to the plates as usual but the contents are clean and bright. £65.00     
 

47. THUDICHUM, J.L.W.  The Spirit of Cookery. A Popular Treatise on the History, Science, Practice, and 

Ethical and Medical Import of Culinary Art. With a dictionary of culinary terms. 1st. edn. London and New York: 

Frederick Warne and Co., and London, Paris and Madrid: Bailliere, Tindall and Cox,  1895. The author a doctor, 

originally from Giessen, worked for a time in Julius Liebig's laboratory and then came to London in 1853 staying 

until his death in 1901. He was a controversial figure but was highly regarded by his patients. This work shows his 

knowledge of the subject of gastronomy gleaned from many sources worldwide and his obvious practical 

knowledge of cooking comes through. This is one of those late Victorian jewels which provides an enormous 

amount of reading and should be in every collector’s library. 8vo. Green cloth, gilt, vi-xxiv 701pp. Very small 

amount of dampstaining to front free end paper and half title, lower cover has a small amount of something akin to 
wax adhering to it otherwise a very nice clean copy. B.460, Driver 1077.2. Scarce. £105.00     

48. TOOGOOD, Mrs. Harriet. The Treasury of French Cookery. A collection of the best French Recipes, 

arranged and adapted for English Households. 1st. edn. London: Richard Bentley, 1866. Mrs. Toogood, of Kirkby, 

wrote in her preface that this is a collection of receipts taken from two French works one of which she procured on 

a Tour in France afterwards translating the recipes for her own use with great success. She does not give the titles 

of these two works but the recipes are of a bourgeoise cuisine to be cooked by the housewife or cok rather than 

haute-cuisine requiring chefs and an army of staff to carry them out. Many of these dishes have been revived such 

as stuffed pig’s feet, gigot de mouton de sept hueres, tea cream etc. but now more likely to be found in well-known 

restaurants. 8vo. terracotta coloured cloth blind stamped with the title around a central panel, gilt lettering on 

spine, xix, 298pp. (ii) Publisher’s list, corners bumped, cloth splitting at top and base of backstrip, new front end 

papers, some foxing to title, several pp. carelessly opened otherwise the contents are clean and tight. A rare item 
listed only in Cagle (1021) and not found in any British library. £335.00     
 



 

The First Turkish Cookery Book Printed in English 
 

49. TURABI, Efendi. Turkish Cookery  Book. A Collection of Receipts, dedicated to those Royal and 

Distinguished personages, the guests of His Highness the late Viceroy of Egypt, on the occasion of the Banquet 

given at Woolwich, on board His Highness’s yacht the Faiz-Jehad, the 16th. July 1862. Compiled by Turabi 
Effendi, from the best Turkish Authorities. [The Compiler of this book reserves the right of translating.] (Printed 

by W.M. Watts, Crown Court, Temple Bar) n.d. 1864. A collection of classic recipes of the Ottoman Empire, from 

soups to pickles, sherbets and jams most of which could easily be made in today’s kitchens. Meat, usually lamb or 

mutton sometimes beef, chicken, hare and offal; fish such as salmon, red mullet, cod-fish, mackerel, halibut and 

sturgeon; mussels, oysters and prawns. All these are roast, grilled, stewed, minced, fried, in pastry, with and in 

vegetables. There is much use of herbs such as parsley, chervil, marjoram and mint; of cinnamon, cumin, saffron, 

nutmeg and rose-water. Imaginative use of vegetables such as aubergines and small vegetable-marrows, turnips, 

spinach and tomatoes; many different fruits and nuts especially almonds and pistachios. And, of course, rice in 

plenty as well as butter, olive oil and lemons. “Latin Chicheghi Salatassi. Put a plate of flowers of the Nasturtium 

in a salad bowl, with a tablespoonful of chopped chervil; sprinkle over with your fingers half a teaspoonful of salt, 

two or three tablespoonsful of olive oil, and the juice of a lemon; turn the salad in the bowl with a spoon and a fork 
until well mixed, and serve.” Cr. 8vo. original embossed cloth, vii, 1-82pp. title and last page somewhat browned, 

small stain and crease to index leaves, covers slightly sunned else a remarkably good copy of an exceptionally rare 

item. Bitting 141. £2,500.00     
Originally compiled in 1844 by Mehmet Kamil under the title Melceu’t Tabbahim (The Sanctuary of Cooks) this was the first 

cookery book in Turkey to be printed by lithography and was translated by Turabi Efendi in 1864. 

 
 

50. VIARD, A. Le Cuisinier Royal ou l' art de faire la cuisine et la patisserie pour toutes les fortunes avec la 
maniere de servir une table depuis vingt jusqu' à soixante couverts. Neuvieme edition, revue, corrigee et 

augmentee de cent cinquante articles. Par A. Viard, Homme de Bouche. Suivie d’une notice sur les vin, Par M. 

Pierhugue, Sommelier du Roi. Paris, Chez Barba, Libraire, Palais Royal, 1817. This classic and highly important 

work in the French culinary repertoire was first published in 1806 entitled Le Cuisinier Imperial, later in 1817 at 

the time of the Restoration, the title was changed to Le Cuisinier Royal therefore this is the first edition thus. One 

is used to finding recipes entitled Italienne and Espagnol even the odd Turque in books of this period but to find 

eight recipes for various curry dishes in a French cookery book being: Sauce Indienne, Remoulade Indienne, 

Sauce de Kari, Sauce Tomate Indienne, Kari de tenderons de veau a l’Indienne, Kari a la Francaise, Kari de 
Lapereau, Debris de volaille en kari, is highly unusual. Those dishes a l’Anglaise feature mainly in the section for 

Mouton with six recipes, in the Patisserie section with Pates anglais and Tourte anglais; three in the Legumes and 

an Eau-de-vie made with Poires de Beurre d’Angleterre. 8vo. original half calf gilt lines and blind stamped 

decorations, marbled boards, grey endpapers, title, (iv), xiii, 1-485pp. Some wear to covers and a very small split 

in the spine, small tear in one leaf due to imperfection within the paper not affecting text, contemporary slip of 

paper covering writing in top margin of title else a very good clean copy with the bookplate of Adam Drummond 

Esq. R.N. Megginch Castle. £350.00     

51. WATERS, Mrs. W.G. The Cook's Decameron. A study in taste containing over two hundred recipes for Italian 

Dishes. First edition. William Heinemann, London, 1901. A charming item in two parts the first being a narrative 

between the Marchesa and her English friends gathered together to learn the art of Italian cookery; the second 

being the recipes. Cloth, xvi, 178pp. Ex. Libris copy, new end papers, cloth marked, contents v.g. B.486 lists the 

1920 edn. only. £50.00     
52. WILLIAMS, W. Mattieu. The Chemistry of Cookery. 1st. edn. Chatto & Windus. 1885. Interesting 

observations on the effects on foods when cooked in various manners. Precursor by a hundred years to Kurti and 

McGee. 8vo. red cloth decorated in gilt with a grid iron, vii, 328pp. publisher’s list, lacking first blank, name 

stamped on bottom edge, spine browned, some pp. unopened, contents clean and tight. £35.00     

53. WILLIAMSON, D The Practice of Cookery and Pastry adapted to the business of every-day life. Fifteenth 

Edition greatly Enlarged and Improved. J. Menzies, Edinburgh, 1882. This family firm were caterers specialising 

in Dinners, Wedding Breakfasts and Evening Parties. They also gave lessons in cookery at their premises in 

Dundas Street. There is an elaborate recipe for boned chickens to resemble ducks swimming in a pond. (Les 

Canard qui gobent, or Duck’s Goblin, a delicious play on words.) With some Scottish dishes too. 8vo. green cloth, 

gilt, xv, 308pp. Covers worn and marked, hinges shaky, damage to corner of f.f.e.p and pastedown, a few pp. food 

stained.  £27.50     
54. WILLIAMSON, D The Practice of Cookery and Pastry adapted to the business of every-day life. Fifteenth 

Edition greatly Enlarged and Improved. J. Menzies, Edinburgh, 1882. This family firm were caterers specialising 

in Dinners, Wedding Breakfasts and Evening Parties. They also gave lessons in cookery at their premises in 

Dundas Street. There is an elaborate recipe for boned chickens to resemble ducks swimming in a pond. (Les 

Canard qui gobent, or Duck’s Goblin, a delicious play on words.) With some Scottish dishes too. 8vo. green cloth, 

gilt, xv, 308pp. Covers worn and marked, corners bumped, name on half title, contents clean and tight. £30.00     

55. YATES, Lucy H. The Gardener and the Cook. 1st. edn. London, Constable & Co. 1912. The story of a kitchen 

garden, Charlemagne the gardener and the Charlotte cook, with recipes for using the produce grown. 8vo. green 

cloth gilt, x, 260pp. small marks on top cover and tiny splits to top of backstrip which is slightly darkened else a 

very nice copy with charming drawings throughout. D.1183.2. £35.00     



 

 

56. YATES, Lucy H. The Gardener and the Cook. 1st. edn. London, Constable & Co. 1912. The story of a kitchen 

garden, Charlemagne the gardener and the Charlotte cook, with recipes for using the produce grown. 8vo. brown 

cloth with two little vignettes, x, 260pp. little bleached spot on top edge and lower cover sunned into stripes, 

contents very clean and bright with charming drawings throughout. D.1183.2. £25.00     

FACSIMILE AND OTHER REPRINTS 
57. DALLAS, E.S. Kettner's Book of the Table. A manual of cookery, practical, theoretical, historical. Facsimile 

reprint of the 1877 edition with an introduction by Derek Hudson. Centaur Press, 1968. A typical cookery book of 

the Victorian era with recipes from the celebrated restaurateur Auguste Kettner. Arranged alphabetically from 

Absinthe to Zootje. 8vo. cloth 500pp. Fine in unclipped d.w. £15.00     

58. Dis Biechlin saget: wie sich ein yegklich mensch halten sol durch das ganze jar mit essen, trincken, schlafen, 
wachen unnd baden. Steingrüben Verlag Stuttgart, 1965. A medieval guide to healthy living through diet and a 
moderate life-style. Facsimile edition, 712/999 copies. Two volumes, boards, pp.nn. printed on cream laid paper, 

woodcut illustration, fine in original slipcase with slight damage. £15.00     

59. (DUMAS, Alexandre.) Dumas on Food. Selections from La Grand Dictionnaire de Cuisine translated by Alan 

and Jane Davidson. Folio Society, London, 1978. A sensitive translation of a well-loved classic with an 

informative introduction. 8vo. pictorial cloth, 323pp. illustrated from old sources, v.g. in slip case. £22.50     

60. GOUFFE, Jules. The Royal Cookery Book. Introduction by Fanny Cradock. EP Publishing, 1973. Facsimile 

copy first published in 1869 by Sampson, Low, Son and Marston. 8vo. cloth, ix, xiv, 599pp, woodcut illustrations 

throughout. A very good in very good unclipped d.w. £45.00     

61. LEVY, Mrs. Esther. Jewish Cookery  Book. on Principles of Economy, adapted to Jewish Housekeepers. 

Pholiota Press, Garden Grove, CA. 1982. First printed in 1871 this facsimile edition comes with a preface by 

Josephine Bacon giving an insight into the author and the fact that this was the first Jewish cookery book to be 
printed in the United States with a collection of English, German and American recipes. Cr. 8vo. 200pp. 10pp. 

contemporary advertisements, v.g. in d.w. £12.50     

THE TWENTIETH CENTURY ONWARDS 
62. (ACTON, Eliza) The Best of Eliza Acton. 1st. edn. Longmans, 1968. Recipes from her classic Modern Cookery 

for Private Families 1845 selected and edited by Elizabeth Ray. Introduction by Elizabeth David. 8vo.hardback, 

xxxii, 283pp.  a fine copy in unclipped d.w. Illustrated from old books. £15.00     

63. (ACTON, Eliza) The Best of Eliza Acton. 1st. paperback edn. Penguin, 1974. Recipes from her classic Modern 

Cookery for Private Families 1845 selected and edited by Elizabeth Ray. Introduction by Elizabeth David. 

paperback, xxxiv, 365pp. crease to lower cover else a very clean, tight copy. Illustrated from old books. £7.50     

64. ADAIR, Robin. The Four Seasons Cookery Book. Some favourite recipes. 1st. edn. Macdonald, 1954. The 

author was, for many years, the partner of Marcel Boulestin so perhaps much of his knowledge was gleaned from 

their years together. 8vo. orange cloth, 204pp. b/w illustrations, indices to each section, a very good copy in 

slightly worn d.w. £12.50     

65. AGA. The Agathermic Aga Recipe Book. Wilding & Sons, n.d. c.1955. Instructions using the Aga but with no 
photographs (as issued).  8vo. Blue laminated boards, 196pp. £7.50     

66. AGA. The AGA Recipe Book for two oven cookers. 1st. edn. 1956. Instructions for getting the best use of the 

Aga with lovely old-fashioned recipes. Boards, 252pp. coloured frontispiece, b/w illustrations, covers worn, 

contents v.g. Together with two later AGA brochures. £8.50     

67. ALLHUSEN, Dorothy. A Book of Scents and Dishes. 1st. edn. Williams and Northgate, 1926. Recipes old and 

new from many different sources mainly aristocratic. A classic example of recipes gathered together for charitable 

funding. 8vo. cloth backed decorated boards, 247pp. decorations by Elizabeth Murray, boards worn on fore-edge 

as usual, small indent to bottom edge of top cover, one or two pp. carelessly opened else v.g. £15.00     

68. ALLHUSEN, Dorothy. A Book of Scents and Dishes. 1st. edn. Williams and Northgate, 1926. Recipes old and 

new from many different sources mainly aristocratic. A classic example of recipes gathered together for charitable 

funding. 8vo. cloth backed decorated boards, 247pp. decorations by Elizabeth Murray, boards worn on fore-edge 
as usual, very lightly foxed throughout else a nice copy. £16.50     

69. AYLETT, Mary. Country Wines. 1st. edn. Odhams Press, Modern Living Series, 1953. Advice and information 

on home-made wines from fruit fresh and dried, vegetables, flowers, herbs etc. cider and perry and various beers 

with many recipes for all of these taken from old sources such as family manuscripts, old wine books and by word 

of mouth from country folk.  Cr. 8vo. 192pp. decorative headpieces by Will Nickless, v.g. in worn and repaired 

clipped d.w. £7.50     

70. AYLETT, Mary. Country Fare. 1st. edn. Odhams Press, Modern Living Series, 1956. A nice collection of 

traditional country recipes from old and various sources. Recipes include: Hunter’s Beef, many regional cakes and 

custards, Oxford John, Pupton, pies, puddings etc. etc. Cr. 8vo. 192pp. decorative headpieces by Will Nickless, 

covers very lightly marked else v.g. in worn and repaired clipped d.w. £7.50     
 

71. BARNES, Julian. The Pedant in the Kitchen. 1st. edn. Atlantic Books, 2003. The honest confessions of an 

amateur cook afraid to deviate from the printed recipe. Delightful illustrations by Joe Berger. Cr. 8vo. 136pp. fine.

 £8.50     
 



 

72. BENGHIAT, Suzy. Suzy Cookstrip. 1st. edn. Penguin, 1978. With some Italian and Middle Eastern recipes. 

Step-by-step cartoon illustrations by Peter Maddocks. Paperback 186pp. crease to corner of top cover contents v.g.

 £5.50     
73. BENTON, Peggie. Finnish Food for Your Table 350 Recipes. 1st. edn. Bruno Cassirer, Oxford, 1960. Simple, 

unusual recipes. Good selection of preserves. Slim 8vo. grey cloth, 116pp. illustrations by the author. A very good, 
clean copy in chipped, unclipped d.w. £5.50     

74. BILLOUX, BLANC, LAMELOISE, LORAIN, LOISSEAU, MENEAU. Six Grand Cuisiniers de 
Bourgogne. Recettes d’hier et d’aujourdhui. Preface de Bernard Pivot. 1st. edn. J. C. Lattes, 1983. 144 clear and 

simple recipes, with wine suggestions, from these dynamic young (then) chefs. 8vo. pictorial laminated covers, 

317pp. colour illustrations and others, a very nice, clean copy. £9.50     

75. BILLOUX, BLANC, LAMELOISE, LORAIN, LOISSEAU, MENEAU. Six Grand Cuisiniers de 
Bourgogne. Recettes d’hier et d’aujourdhui. Preface de Bernard Pivot. 1st. edn. J. C. Lattes, 1983. 144 clear and 

simple recipes, with wine suggestions, from these dynamic young (then) chefs. 8vo. pictorial laminated covers, 

317pp. colour illustrations and others, slight wear to backstrip else v.g. £9.50     

76. BLACKWOOD, Caroline & HAYCRAFT, Anna. Darling, You Shouldn’t Have Gone To So Much Trouble. 
2nd. imp. Futura, 1985. A terrific collection of “cheat’s” recipes with many contributed by well-known media 
people. Paperback, 224pp. illustrations by Ze, biro marks against some recipes else v.g. £4.50     

77. BOCUSE, Paul. The New Cuisine. 1st. English edn. Granada Publishing, 1978. Translated by Colette Rossant 

and Lorraine Davis. Traditional dishes without the heaviness of an earlier era. A much extolled work from one of 

the great French chefs who was claimed as a national hero amongst his peers. Large 8vo. cloth, xix, 711pp. printed 

in black and red, coloured frontispiece. A fine copy in d.w. slightly worn at the edges. With publisher’s slip and 

pencilled review notes by Robin McDouall. £25.00     

78. BOCUSE, Paul. The New Cuisine. 1st. English edn. Granada Publishing, 1978. Translated by Colette Rossant 

and Lorraine Davis. Traditional dishes without the heaviness of an earlier era. A much extolled work from one of 

the great French chefs who was claimed as a national hero amongst his peers. Large 8vo. cloth, xix, 711pp. printed 

in black and red, coloured frontispiece. A very good copy in worn and slightly grubby d.w. £20.00     

79. BOCUSE, Paul. Bocuse a la Carte. 1st. English edn. Random House, 1987. Cooking for family and friends with 

step-by-step illustrations. 8vo. pictorial laminated covers, 88pp. coloured illustrations, corners a little bumped 
contents v.g. £15.00     

80. BOULESTIN, X.M. The Conduct of the Kitchen, how to keep a good table for 16/- a week. 1st. edn. William 

Heinemann, 1925. Advice on servants, remarks and recipes for good and inexpensive dishes. 8vo. cloth, viii, 66pp. 

very slight sunning to covers else a very good copy. £15.00     

81. BOULESTIN, X.M. A Second Helping 1st. edn. Heinemann, 1925. More simple French dishes for English 

homes. 8vo. cloth, viii, 156pp. frontispiece by Laboureur. Covers very clean, light foxing to fore-edge, contents 

clean and tight, d.w. chipped and partly lacking. £15.00     

82. (Boulestin, X.M.) Subtle Seasoning, a collection of recipes for epicures and others. Lea and Perrins, Worcester, 

2nd. edn. July, 1926. Introduction by X. Marcel Boulestin. Recipes by Mrs. D.D. Cottington-Taylor. Decorations 

by John Austen. Pictorial wraps, slight damage to bottom corner of bottom cover, contents 54pp. v.g. Scarce 

Boulestin item. £10.00     
83. BOULESTIN, X.M. Simple French Cooking for English Homes. 1st. edn. William Heinemann Ltd. 1928. The 

first of many useful books from this French Anglophile whose attitude to gastronomy spread into many English 

homes. 8vo. yellow cloth, viii, 120pp. coloured frontispiece by Laboureur. Covers grubby and lower cover 

creased, name on f.f.e.p., a few light marks else contents clean. £10.00     

84. BOULESTIN, X.M. Simple French Cooking for English Homes. New imp. William Heinemann Ltd. 1928. 

The first of many useful books from this French Anglophile whose attitude to gastronomy spread into many 

English homes. 8vo. yellow cloth, viii, 120pp. coloured frontispiece by Laboureur. Covers slightly grubby, 

contents food stained in places but tight. £5.00     

85. BOULESTIN, X.M. What Shall we Have To-Day? 365 recipes for all the days of the year. 1st. edn. William 

Heiemann, 1931. Simple recipes for everyday eating arranged month by month. 8vo. newly bound quarter cloth, 

marbled boards, 251pp. a very good, clean and tight copy. With the bookplate of John Fuller. £20.00     

86. BOULESTIN, X.M. Romary's Party Book. Romary of Tunbridge Wells. Charles Barker, London, n.d. c.1933. 
Recipes for cocktail canapés, butters and spreads etc. with advice on wines and cocktails by A.H. ADAIR. 

Pictorial card, 36pp. 6 colour plates, 2 b/w and woodcuts, some light foxing else v.g. Very scarce. £40.00     

87. BOULESTIN, X.M. Tasty Dishes for Odd Moments. A collection of dishes useful for all times of the day 

published for Radiation Cookers. 1935. Chachouka, Viennese Tourtes, Tartines Provencal etc. and many cheeses 

dishes. Pictorial wraps a little worn, 12pp. staples rusted else v.g. An extremely scarce Boulestin pamphlet. £35.00     

88. BOULESTIN, X.M. The Evening Standard Book of Menus. 1st. edn. William Heinemann, 1935. Economical 

Menus for all the days of the year and Recipes for the Dishes. 8vo. cloth, 294pp. one recipe marked with a vertical 

line in the margin else contents very clean and tight. Scarce. £25.00     

89. BOULESTIN, X.M. The Finer Cooking, or Dishes for Parties. 1st. edn. Cassell & Co. 1937. The recipe volume 

only. 8vo. cloth, vii, 198pp. some wear to spine else v.g. £15.00 



 

     

90. BOULESTIN, X.M. The Finer Cooking, or Dishes for Parties. 1st. edn. Cassell & Co. 1937. The hostess’s copy 

with text and recipes. The author writes eloquently on various subjects such as reading old cookery books, 

seasonal vegetables, the origin of many dishes etc. etc. Decorations by Laboureur. 8vo. cloth, xii, 198pp. spine 

sunned else v.g. £30.00     
91. BOULESTIN, X.M. The Finer Cooking, or Dishes for Parties. First Edition. Cassell & Company, 1937. 

Decorations by Laboureur. The extended illustrated volume including explanatory matter as well as recipes was 

intented for the convenience of the lady of the house, the other for the cook. Two volumes. 8vo. cloth, xii, 198pp; 

title label worn, spine sunned, contents clean and tight; Recipes only volume 8vo. cloth, vii, 198pp. backstrip with 

repair, contents v.g. Bookplate of Antoinette Esher and with pencilled notes on front endpaper. Scarce as a set.

 £40.00     
92. BOULESTIN, X. M. and ADAIR, A.H.  Savouries and Hors-d'Oeuvre. 127 ways of preparing them. 2nd. imp. 

William Heinemann, 1933. Useful dishes for light meals. 8vo. boards, ix, 75pp. covers a little worn, foxing to 

fore-edge, contents clean and tight. £10.00     

93. BOULESTIN, X. M. and ADAIR, A.H. Eggs. 120 ways of cooking them.  2nd. imp. William Heinemann, 

1933. Dishes hot and cold, savoury and sweet. 8vo. boards, xii, 68pp. covers a little worn and marked, food stains 
to margins of a couple of pp. else contents clean and tight. With the bookplate of John Fuller. £8.50     

94. BOYD, Lizzie. (ed.) British Cookery. A complete guide to the culinary practice in the British Isles. Revised 

edition for the British Farm Produce Council and the British Tourist Authority by the University of Strathclyde. 

Croom Helm Ltd. 1977. A thoroughly researched book with hundreds of old recipes many of them already almost 

obsolete. An excellent work with seasonal charts and a glossary.. Large 8vo. 640pp. colour illustrations and many 

diagrams, contents clean and tight, small tear to top of spine v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £22.50     

95. BRANDER, Evelyn. Lady Evelyn's Cook Book. 1st. edn. The Gleneil Press, Whittingehame, 1996. A collection 

of recipes and anecdotes gleaned over 50 years or more of cooking in Scotland with old and traditional recipes as 

well as some modern and foreign dishes. With additional, glowing, notes by the author’s husband. 8vo. hardback, 

132pp. line decorations, small indent to front cover else v.g. no d.w. £20.00     

96. BRIGGS, Desmond. Entertaining Single-Handed. 1st. edn. Penguin, 1968. Recipes for grand dinners and 

intimate suppers, for luncheons and week-ends and for the left-overs. Paperback, 167pp. illustrations by Anton. 
Crease to top cover, pp. browning at edges else a very clean, tight copy. £5.50     

97. BUCCLEUCH, Jane Duchess of. Strawberry Leaves & Syllabubs. Selkirk, 1979. A little collection of old and 

new family recipes with quotes from family journals.  Laminated paperback, 32pp. illustrations of the various 

Buccleuch seats. £5.00     

98. CAMPBELL, Susan and CONRAN, Caroline. Bumper Cook. 1st. edn.Macmillan, 1978. Lots and lots of 

fabulous food for next to nothing. This is derived from Poor Cook and Family Cook with eighty percent of the 

recipes and diagrams from the former and fifty percent from the latter. Square 8vo. pictorial boards with d.w. to 

match, viii, 270pp. corners and backstrip bumped else a very good copy in worn and repaired d.w.  £15.00     

99. CARRIER, Robert. Great Dishes of the World. 1st. edn. Thomas Nelson, 1963. Articles and recipes first 

published in the Sunday Times with lavish coloured photographic illustrations. A magnificent book. Large 8vo. 

cloth, 279pp. with line decorations by Sophie Granval. A very cood copy in unclipped d.w. with a couple of minor 
tears. £25.00     

100. CASTAING, Ariane. Paris a la Carte. Habitat, 1967. A collection of  thirty Parisian menus from famous and 

little-known restuarants, brasseries and bistros reproduced in loose-leaf form with description, information and 

recipes. Forty-two years on 30 resturants listed 23 are still in existence which seems to be somewhat of a minor 

miracle and indicative of the value the French put on their much loved restaurants. An item of gastronomic 

nostaglia. Housed in original glossy pictorial folder printed with Index and Map. Worn and curled at edges with a 

couple of tiny splits, contents very good. £15.00     

101. CLARKE, Cas. Peckish but Poor. 1st. edn. Headline, 1993. Delicious budget ,uncomplicated and no-nonsense 

recipes. Paperback, vi, 186pp. cartoon illustrations by Mike Gordon, near fine copy. £2.50     

102. CLIFTON, Claire and NICOLLS, Martina. Edible Gifts. 1st. edn. The Bodley Head, London, 1982. Delicious 

and unusual ideas. Charming illustrations by Glynn Boyd Harte. Small 8vo. 96pp. v.g in price clipped and slightly 

worn d.w. £15.00     
103. COLCHESTER-WEMYSS, Sir Francis. The Pleasures of the Table. 1st. edn. James Nisbet & Co. London, 

1931. Dedicated to the Charming Young People of Cheltenham Ladies College. A selection of essays and recipes 

to facilitate their entry into being the perfect hostess. 8vo. cloth, 276pp. covers and contents both clean and bright, 

v.g. Scarce. £15.50     

104. (CONNOLLY, Maj. Matthew.) Pottery. Home made Potted Foods, Meat and Fish Pastes, Savoury Butters and 

others by a Potter. The Wine and Food Society, London, 1946. Recalling the days before the first World War 

when potted foods were the norm, and before shop sold articles of inferior quality were available. 

Larder shelves groaned under the weight of jars of potted meats, game, fish and shellfish, of cheeses and 

vegetables, of butters savoury and sweet and this wonderful little pamphlet has them all. Highly regarded by 

Elizabeth David and rightly so.  Wraps, 28pp. fragile and with slight loss to the right hand edge but contents v.g. 

With bookseller’s label (Corner Book Shop, N.Y.) on lower cover. Exceedingly scarce. £45.00     
Major Matthew William Kemble Connolly (1872-1947) of Bath, an expert on snails and shells, stamps and potted meats. 
 



 

105. CONTINI, Mary. Dear Francesca. A Cookbook with Love. 1st. edn. Ebury Press, 2002. Charming history of the 

families of the legendary Valvona and Crolla  in Edinburgh together with many recipes. 8vo. 352pp. sepia 

photographs from the family album, fine in d.w. £20.00     

106. Cooking with Champagne.  Epernay, Lallemand, 1970. A collection of recipes all including Champagne as an 

ingredient from celebrated French chefs such as Bocuse, Troisgros, Olney, Oliver et al. Square paperback, 
illustrated covers, 96pp. coloured illustrations, slight wear to covers else v.g. £7.50     

107. COSTA, Margaret. Four Seasons Cookery Book. C.B.C. 1970. A book of country recipes from English and 

Continental kitchens. One of the best collections of delicious dishes and comforting food. 8vo. viii, 360pp. 

illustrations by John Tribe, v.g. in very slightly worn d.w. £22.50     

108. COURTINE, Robert. Balzac a Table. Editions Robert Laffont, Paris, 1976. Quotes and notes with many recipes. 

Paperback, 347pp. covers worn and lower cover has a nasty score going through to the last page of Index else 

contents clean and tight. With the bookplate of John Fuller. £7.50     

109. COX, Nicola. Country Cooking. Selected Delicious Seasonal Dishes. 1990. Over 160 recipes of the Country 

House style and some old family ones. Large 8vo. 192pp. line illustrations, v.g. in slightly sunned d.w. Inscribed 

by the author, together with a prospectus and two typed pages from a Farthinghoe cookery course. £15.00     

110. (CRADOCK, F. & J.) The Daily Telegraph Cook's Book by Bon Viveur. 3rd. imp. 1965. A cook’s vade-
mecum full of professional kitchen secrets (unknown to most home cooks at that time) and recipes mainly French 

but with a sprinkling of British ones too. 8vo. glossy decorated boards, 368pp. decorated e.ps. and throughout, 

backstrip a little chipped else v.g. £7.50     

111. CRAWFORD POOLE. Shona. The New Times Cook Book. 1st. edn. Willow Books, 1983. A collection of 

favourite recipes gathered from the author’s travels around the world. Large 8vo. 256pp. drawings by Stephen 

Johnson, v.g. in d.w. £17.50     

A Unique Copy 

112. CROZE, Count Austin de. Les Plats Régionaux de France. 1400 succulentes recettes traditionelles de toute 

Provinces Françaises. 1st. edn. Editions Montaigne, Paris, 1928. A magnificent collection of recipes from every 

province of France. Elizabeth David described the author as “the great authority on French provincial cookery” 

and this as “a wonderful volume”. Inscribed by the author to Marcel Boulestin. “A Monsieur X.-M. Boulestin mon 

excellent confrère ... Tout cordialement A. de Croze, Londres, Oct. 1928.” 8vo. contemporary bound in green 

cloth, red title label, 443pp. 2pp. advertisements. Pages browned and very fragile to edges else clean and tight. 

 £120.00     
113. DANIEL, Glyn. Oxford Chicken Pie. Published by the author at The Merry Boys, St. John’s Street, Cambridge. 

Printed by Sebastian Carter at The Rampant Lions Press, Cambridge, 1965. No.136 of 200 copies produced by the 

author for Christmas 1965. A little selection of Oxford recipes and a few from Cambridge too. Inscribed: “Hugh 

with best wishes from Ruth and Glyn. December, 1965”.   Red wraps, pp. nn. a fine copy. £20.00     
114. DARWIN, Bernard. Receipts and Relishes Being a Vade Mecum for the Epicure in the British Isles  1st. 

edn. produced by A.N. Holden & Co. for Whitbread & Co. 1950. A collection of recipes from the old counties of 

Great Britain such as Huntingdon Pudding, Rutland Plum Shuttles, Widecombe Fair Gingerbread, Epping 

Sausages &c. &c. Illustrated boards, 72pp. maps, top of back strip damaged with a small piece lacking, 

corresponding damage to d.w. contents v.g. £12.50     

115. DARWIN, Bernard. Receipts and Relishes Being a Vade Mecum for the Epicure in the British Isles  1st. 

edn. produced by A.N. Holden & Co. for Whitbread & Co. 1950. A collection of recipes from the old counties of 

Great Britain such as Huntingdon Pudding, Rutland Plum Shuttles, Widecombe Fair Gingerbread, Epping 

Sausages &c. &c. Illustrated boards, 72pp. maps, inscription on f.f.e.p., top of back strip damaged with a small 

piece lacking, corresponding damage to d.w. contents v.g. £12.50     

116. DAVIDSON, Margaret and SCOTT WEIGHTMAN, M. Northumberland Recipes. M.S.Weightman, 1990. A 

series of meals from different locations using local dishes and ingredients such as Belford Tea with Singin’ 
Hinnies, Audrey’s Shortbread and Hazelnut Sponge; Holy Island Dinner with Northumbrian Salmon Mousse, 

Lindisfarne Chicken and Holy Island Syllabub. Glossy paperback, 48pp. photographs of the area, covers very 

slightly worn but contents v.g. £2.50     

117. DEIGHTON, Len. Action Cook Book. Len Deighton’s Guide to Eating. 1st. edn. Jonathan Cape, 1965. Culinary 

dictionary and cook strips originally published in The Observer. Thriller writer and cook extraordinary turns from 

guns to gastronomy. Oblong pictorial boards, 138pp. illusttrated end papers,  a fine, clean copy in original clear 

plastic wrapper which is creased and split at the edges. £45.00     

118. DEIGHTON, Len. Basic French Cooking. Revised and enlarged from Où est le Garlic? 1st. edn. thus, Jonathan 

Cape, 1979. Step-by-step cookstrip recipes, advice, glossary etc. With woodcut and other illustrations from old 

cookery and wine books. Oblong 8vo. 222pp. v.g. in d.w. £15.00     

119. (Dorset). CHAFIN, Mary. Original Country Recipes. 1st. edn. Macmillan, 1979. Recipes from a Dorset family 
cookery book of the 17th. century. Sm. 8vo. 84pp. illustrations from old books, cartographic end papers, v.g. in 

d.w. £12.50     

120. DOUGLAS, Norman. Venus in the Kitchen or Love's Cookery Book. 1st. edn. William Heinemann, 1952. 

Introduction by Graham Greene, frontispiece by D.H. Lawrence and other decorations by Bruce Roberts. A 

collection of so-called aphrodisiac recipes. 8vo. cloth, xiii, 192pp. a very good copy in worn, chipped but 

unclipped d.w. £20.00     
 



 

121. DUBS, Winifred and M’MICKING, Marjorie. (Compilers). The Dumfriesshire Cookery Book. 2nd. edn. 

Dumfires Courier Press, 1935. Contributions mainly from the borders of Scotland, a few from further afield. 

Recipes, as usual in this type of book, excellent in the chapters on cakes, biscuits and preserves. 8vo. cloth, 247pp. 

including 25pp. local advertisements, covers a little rubbed and snned, one or two pencil markings else very good. 

Scarce. £20.00     
122. EDDEN, Helen. County Recipes of Old England. 1st. edn., Country Life, 1929. A collection of old, traditional 

regional recipes from Cornwall to the Highlands of Scotland, Wales and Ireland. Illustrated by Tony Burge. 

Illustrated boards, viii, 110pp. Boards damp stained and bubbling to front edge but contents clean and tight. £12.50     

123. EHRLICH, Richard. The Lazy Cook. Simple, sophisticated food and how to make it. 1st. edn. Bantam Press, 

1993. An excellent collection of delicious but simply made dishes for relaxed eating. 8vo. 360pp. fine in d.w.

 £15.00     
124. ESCOFFIER, A.  The Complete Guide to the Art of Modern Cookery. Heinemann, 1986. The first translation 

into English by H.L. Cracknell and R.J. Kaufmann of Le Guide Culinaire in its entirety. 8vo. hardback, 646pp. 

inscription on end paper else a very good clean copy in slightly worn, unclipped d.w. £30.00     

125. FITZGIBBON, Theodora. A Taste of Scotland in Food and Pictures. Scottish Traditional Food. 2nd. imp. Pan 

Books, 1972. Lovely old recipes such as Cullen Skink, Howtowdi, Selkirk Bannocks et al. Oblong 8vo. paperback, 
illustrated with photographs from old sources, v.g. £8.50     

126. FITZGIBBON, Theodora. A Taste of Paris in food and pictures. 1st. edn. London, 1974. Recipes and 

photographs of an earlier age including one of Sarah Bernhardt in her coffin-bed. Oblong 8vo. cloth, 124pp. v.g. in 

repaired d.w. £12.50     

127. FORTIN, Stanley. The World Book of Pork Dishes. 1st. edn. Pelham Books, 1967. If you can get past the rather 

unfortunate illustration on the d.w. this book contains an excellent selection of dishes. 8vo. cloth, 192pp. name on 

f.f.e.p. and crease to rear endpaper else a very good, clean copy in marked d.w. with browned backstrip.   £6.50     

128. GAGARINE, Princess Alexandre.  The Borzoi Cook Book. Compiled and Translated. 1st. edn. Alfred A 

Knopf, New York, October, 1923. A wonderful collection of authentic recipes giving an insight into the food of 

Russia before the revolution. Interesting recipes such as Frozen Stchee, a type of soup, frozen (no mention of how) 

then: “Next day melt and warm and put back meat, thus giving added flavour. When traveling was done by 

carriage in winter and even now in Siberia people take with them lumps of frozen stchee which are warmed up at 
stopping places. Nothing tastes so good after a long, cold journey.” Recipes for freshwater fish including sturgeon, 

navaga, karassi, carp and pike; Game includes capercailzies, grouse, roebuck, hare, deer, bustard. Much use of 

sour cream, of vegetables fresh and preserved and fruits likewise, of substantial dishes such as turkey stuffed with 

potatoes and truffles and delicate ones such as ice made with leaves and shoots of black currants.  8vo. mustard 

coloured cloth spine, hand blocked paper over boards, vi, 247pp. covers a little worn, a few marks on edges and 

one or two spots of food stains to pp. but in the main a nice copy of a scarce item. £35.00     

129. GAGE, Lady. Food from Firle. 1st. edn. The Compton Press, 1978. A selection of favourite recipes arranged 

alphabetically but with a Breakdown of Courses before Index. Laminated pictorial card ring spine, 61pp. a very 

nice clean copy. Scarce. £10.00     

130. GORDON, Peter. Cook at Home with Peter Gordon. 1st. edn. Hodder & Stoughton, 1999. Gordon’s second 

book using all sorts of exotic ingredients like fish sauce, lime leaves, pomegranate molasses and palm sugar. 
Chapters include Breakfast, Picnics, and The Tea Trolley. 

 Hardback, 208pp. illustrations by Trevor Flynn, design by Moira Bogue and photographs were by Jean Cazals, 

v.g. in d.w. £9.50     

131. GRAY, P. and BOYD, P. Plats du Jour, or, Foreign Food. 1st. edn. Penguin, 1957. A collection of classic 

Continental dishes. With charming illustrations by David Gentleman. Paperback, 299pp. covers a little worn and 

creased, pages browned at edges as usual else contents clean and tight. With publisher’s slip and pencilled review 

notes by Robin McDouall. £25.00     

132. GREENBERG, Sheldon and ORTIZ, Elisabeth Lambert. The Spice of Life.  Mermaid Books, 1984. A 

selection of fifty spices and herbs, their place in history, cultural and financial, together with many excellent 

recipes. Large format glossy paperback, 192pp. colour illustraions both contemporary and from old sources 

throughout, a fine, clean copy. £5.50     

133. GRIGSON, Jane. Good Things. C.B.C. edn. 1971. The author's second book being based on articles for The 
Observer. Lovely, unsophisticated dishes from the countryside, mainly British others from France and Italy. 8vo. 

hardback, 323pp. line illustrations by M.J. Mott, tiny spot at very bottom of title page going through to next leaf 

else near fine in d.w. worn at edges.  £20.00     

134. GRIGSON, Jane. Good Things. Penguin Books,  1976. The author's second book being based on articles for The 

Observer. Lovely, unsophisticated dishes from the countryside, mainly British others from France and Italy. 

Paperback, (cover illustration walnuts, lemons, celery) 382pp. Illustrated by M.J. Mott. Creasing to cover and 

some pp. else v.g. £3.50     

135. GRIGSON, Jane. English Food. An Anthology. Penguin, 1977. A collection of favourite recipes from English 

writers over the past 300 years. Paperback, Cover illustration salt beef and carrots, 322pp. line illustrations by 

Gillian Zeiner. Covers a little worn, contents v.g. £5.50     



 

 

136. GRIGSON, Sophie. Feasts for a Fiver. 1st. edn. BBC, 1999. Journeys around the country with family and 

friends, meeting others, collected recipes. Seasonal, of course, much emphasis on herbs, spices and seasonings for 

really tasty dishes suited to a small budget. Laminated pictorial boards, 160pp. coloured illustrationss throughout, 

fine in d.w. £12.50     
137. GUERARD, Michel. Cuisine Gourmande. 1st. English edn. Macmillan, 1978. Translated and adapted by 

Caroline Conran and now considered a classic book. 8vo. hardback, 448pp. colour plates and line illustrations, a 

very good copy in slightly worn, browned at spine, unclipped d.w. £12.50     

138. GUERARD, Michel. Minceur Exquise. 1st. UK edn. Pyramid Books, 1992. Classic, healthy, recipes from 

Eugénie-les-Bains. Oblong 8vo. 160pp. colour illustrations, fine in slightly worn d.w. £12.50     

139. GUNN, Jeremy. (Compiler). Last Suppers. Great Cooks’ Perfect Meals. Forword by Robert Carrier. 1st. edn. 

Element Books Ltd. 1984. Ranging from the simplest to the most sophisticated meals chosen by twenty-five well 

known chefs and cooks many of them from the UK such as Francis Coulson of Sharrow Bay, Nicholas Gill of 

Hambleton Hall, Lyn Hall of La Petite Cuisine school in Richmond and from abroad such as Pierre Troisgros, Jean 

Carrat of the George V in Paris and Colin O’Daly of the Park Hotel, Kenmare, together with their thoughts and 

recipes. Nicely produced with jacket and text illustrations by Paul Stickland. 8vo. (xi) 243pp. fine in unclipped 
d.w. £7.50     

140. HAMBRO, Nathalie. Particular Delights. Cooking for all the senses. 1st. edn. Jill Norman & Hobhouse, 1981. 

A truly delightful collection of unusual recipes. 8vo. decorated glossy boards, 206pp. illustrated by Soun. Corners 

very lightly bumped, contents clean and tight. £9.50     

141. HENDERSON, Fergus. Nose to Tail Eating. A Kind of British Cooking. Pan, 1999. A book of food for cooking 

at home with friends and relations with an emphasis on offal, cheaper meats and fish etc. Much recommended. 

Large paperback 221pp. colour illustrations, inscription on half title else v.g.  £25.00     

142. HENDERSON, Fergus. Nose to Tail Eating. A Kind of British Cooking. 1st. edn. Macmillan, 1999. A book of 

food for cooking at home with friends and relations with an emphasis on offal, cheaper meats and fish etc. Much 

recommended. Large 8vo. 221pp. colour illustrations, dedication crossed out intruigingly  on half title else v.g. in 

unclipped d.w. £30.00     

143. HENDERSON, Mary. The Paris Embassy Cookbook. 1st. edn. Weidenfeld and Nicholson, 1980. Two hundred 
distinctively delicious Anglo-French dishes as served at the British Embassy, Paris. This could be described as 

Country House cooking at its best. 8vo. 208pp. illustrated from old sources,  v.g. in sunned d.w. £25.00     

144. HEYRAUD, H. Le Manuel du Restaurateur. Résumé de cuisine courante. Sélection de 2,500 recettes. 

Flammarion, Paris, 1953. Brief description of recipes and garnishes to be found in restaurants of the era. A useful 

hand-book. 8vo. red cloth, 426pp. spine sunned, pp. browned at edges, bookseller’s stamp on title, else a very 

good copy. £20.00     

145. HULTON, Mrs. Jessop. Just for a Change. Practical Recipes for Everyday Use. Privately published by The 

Three Shields Gallery, 8 Holland St. London W8. Printed by James Wakeham & Co. n.d. c.1930. A little pamphlet 

of fairly conservative recipes under the headings: Breakfast; Mid-Day Dinner; Evening Dinner; Sweet Dishes; 

Sauces and Sundries. Green soft card wraps fading at edges, cream paper 18pp. plus 3 for Additional Recipes, 

staples rusted but holding. Not listed in any of the usual libraries. Very scarce. £35.00     
146. HUME, R. & DOWNES, M. Penguin Cordon Bleu Cookery.  1973. An all-time favourite. Classic French 

cookery. Paperback, 509pp. illustrations by Juliet Renny, pages a little browned else v.g. £5.50     

147. HUME, R. & DOWNES, M. Penguin Cordon Bleu Cookery.  1975. An all-time favourite. Classic French 

cookery. Paperback, 509pp. illustrations by Juliet Renny, paages a little browned else v.g. £5.50     

148. HUTCHINS, Sheila. Daily Express Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Collins, 1976. A further selection of recipes from 

home and abroad with the emphasis on good old fashioned regional food. Paperback, 128pp. v.g. £5.50     

149. HUTCHINSON, Peggy. North Country Cooking Secrets. 1st. edn. T. Werner Laurie, London, 1935. 350 

recipes made up of 60 Spice Loaves; 88 Unusual Cakes; 14 Gingerbreads; 40 Tea-Time Dainties; 36 Biscuits; 15 

Pastries; 30 Savouries; 28 Cold Sweets; 30 Puddings; 9 Oddments. A veritable treasure-trove of old fashioned 

regional recipes many from small villages and towns and family archives: Annie’s; Capstick; Gainford; Welburn; 

Jean’s; Burttergill; Sadberge; Bishopton; Jesmond; Nellie’s and on and on. One of the very best works on the 

subject and, alas, very scarce. 8vo. cloth, 190pp. small mark on top cove and spine with lower cover very 
dampstined just bleeding through to inside cover but not affecting text.  Previous owner’s stamp and another’s 

notes on f.f.r.p. else contents clean and tight. £25.00     

150. INNES, Jocasta. The Pauper’s Cookbook. Penguin, 1975. A book planned for “church mice” this contains 

excellent ideas for when you need to tighten the purse strings. Paperback, 239pp. line decorations, pp. very slightly 

browning at edges else a very good, clean, tight copy. £3.50     

151. INNES, Jocasta. The Pauper’s Cookbook. Penguin, 1978. A book planned for “church mice” this contains 

excellent ideas for when you need to tighten the purse strings. Paperback, 239pp. line decorations, pp. very slightly 

browning at edges else a very good, clean, tight copy. £3.50     

152. IRIBE, Maybelle and WILDER, Barbara. Pâtés for Kings and Commoners. 1st. UK edition, Robert Hale, 

1978. A collection of pâtés, terrines and mousses from the various regions of France, pasties or meat pies from the 

UK and America’s Meat Loaf.  8vo. boards, 161pp. illustrations by Maybelle Iribe, ms. recipes on end blanks else 
v.g. in price-clipped d.w. £5.50     
 



 

153. IRWIN, William Wallace.  The Garrulous Gourmet. Foreword by Fred Allen. 1st. edn. The McBride Co. N.Y. 

1952. Written by an American living in Paris with much on the food of France and recipes within the narrative. 

8vo. blue cloth, gilt decoration, iv, 208pp. line decorations, covers sunned at edges, spine sunned, contents very 

clean and tight. With the bookplate of Ella Copenhagen also inscription. £12.50     

154. IVE, Josephine. Table Napkin Folding. An Elegant Art ... 1983. Water Lily, Double Swan, Elf’s Shoe and many 
more. Slim paperback, 28pp. b/w photographs and diagrams, v.g. £5.00     

155. JEKYLL, Lady. Kitchen Essays with recipes and their occasions. 1st. edn. Thomas Nelson, 1922. Attention to 

detail is all: “A ripe camembert with hot oat-cakes, crisp water biscuits, and well-iced butter”. Water biscuits 

spread with a diable paste served “very hot, with a very cold fresh cream cheese and some curls of celery or 

radishes.” 8vo. cream cloth with blue lines, x, 263pp. slight wear to covers and discolouration to backstrip, 

owner’s name on front paste-down else a very good clean copy. £25.00     

156. JEKYLL, Lady. Kitchen Essays. Reprinted and revised. Collins, 1969. A superior collection of pre-war recipes 

brought up to date by the author’s daughter Lady Freyberg. Still one of the best books of Country House food. 

8vo. cloth, xi, 272pp. v.g. in worn and creased d.w. with line illustrations by Pauline Baynes. £15.00     

157. JOYES, Claire. Monet's Table. The Cooking Journals of Claude Monet. 1st. U.K. edn. The Ebury Press. 1989. 

Recipes for dishes encountered on the artist's travels from friends and restaurants, together with a fascinating 
narrative of Monet's life with his second wife Alice Hoschedé and their children. Large hardback 8vo. illustrated 

with family photographs, the artist's works and views of Giverny inside and of course, in the magical gardens. 

191pp. a fine, near mint copy in unclipped d.w. £17.50     

158. KAFKA, Barbara. Microwave Gourmet. 1st. UK edn. Barrie & Jenkins, 1989. Still the best book for this 

method of cooking. Comprehensive and with good recipes, ideas and advice. 8vo. 512pp. v.g. in clean, unmarked 

d.w. £5.00     

159. KOFFMANN, Pierre. Memories of Gascony. 1st. edn. paperback edn. Headline, 1991. Recipes and 

reminiscences from the internationally acclaimed chef-proprietor of London's La Tante Claire. Paperback, 275pp. 

a very clean tight copy. £7.50     

160. KOFFMANN, Pierre. La Tante Claire. Recipes from a Master Chef. 1st. edn. Headline, 1992. Gastronomic 

autobiography with recipes written in conjunction with Timothy Shaw and illustrated with wonderful photographs 

by Anthony Blake. Large 8vo. 224pp. v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £25.00     
161. KOFFMANN, Pierre. La Tante Claire. Recipes from a Master Chef. 1st. edn. Headline, 1992. Gastronomic 

autobiography with recipes written in conjunction with Timothy Shaw and illustrated with wonderful photographs 

by Anthony Blake. Large 8vo. 224pp. v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £25.00     

162. KRUSE, Rigmor. Fransk Køkken.  Franske madopskrifter samlede, simplificerede samt tilrettelagte for dansk 

køkken. 1st. edn. Gyldendalske, Copenhagen, 1929. French cookery for Danish kitchens. Attractive chapter 

headpiece illustrations in b/w by Jean Besancon. 8vo. green cloth, original wrappers bound in, 290pp. two names 

on half title else a very good clean copy. £5.50     
 

David Garnett’s Copy 

163. LA MAZILLE. La Bonne Cuisine du Périgord. Flammarion, Paris, 1975. Reprint of the classic work on the 

cuisine of this the most celebrated area of France gastronomically speaking.  8vo. pictorial boards, 490pp. tail 

piece illustrations by Renee Maze. Stain to fore-edge, one or two pp. marked else a clean, tight copy. Inscribed 

“David Garnett gift of Renee Fedden. June, 1977”. Garnett, author, one-time lover of Duncan Grant who was 

father, with Vanessa Bell, to Angelica Bell whom Garnett married in 1942. They had four daughters but later 

separated. Renee Fedden was the wife of Robin Fedden author of many travel books and  various histories of The 
National Trust. A unique copy. £25.00     

164. (LARGUIER). Clarisse, or The Old Cook. 1st. English edition. Methuen & Co., London, 1926. Translated by 

Elise Vallee. Preface by A.B. Walkley. A charming item written in the narrative of an old cook with many literary 

and culinary references from an earlier age. With recipes. 8vo. cloth backed hand-blocked boards, xii, 178pp. 

covers sunned at fore-edge, title label worn, contents clean and tight.  Not in Bitting. £20.00     
 

165. (LARGUIER). Clarisse, or The Old Cook. 1st. English edition. Methuen & Co., London, 1926. Translated by 

Elise Vallee. Preface by A.B. Walkley. A charming item written in the narrative of an old cook with many literary 

and culinary references from an earlier age. With recipes. 8vo. cloth backed hand-blocked boards, xii, 178pp. a 

very good copy with complete title label and together with original d.w. supplied in pieces. Not in Bitting. £25.00     
 

166. LAVERTY, Maura. Maura Laverty’s Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Longmans, Green & Co. 1946. Recipes from 

many lands from the author and broadcaster of Cooking Talks from Radio Eireann. 8vo. cloth, vi, 133pp. 

decorations by Louis Le Brocquy (RHA), covers very slightly worn and marked else v.g. no d.w. £12.50     
 

167. LEYEL, Mrs. C.F. Picnics for Motorists. Lure of Cookery Series. 1st. edn. Routledge, 1936. The best of all of 
this series with some magical recipes. 8vo. 118pp. some foxing else v.g. in worn, repaired d.w. which has small 

hole to the backstrip. £30.00     
 

168. LEYEL, Mrs. C.F. and HARTLEY, O. The Gentle Art of Cookery with 750 recipes. Phoenix Library edition, 

1929. One of the best cookery books ever published and every culinary library should contain a copy. Cr. 8vo. 

green cloth, vii, 461pp. spine sunned as usual, contents clean and tight. £22.50     
 



 

169. LOWINSKY, Ruth. More Lovely Food. The Nonesuch Press, 1935. With Table Decorations by Thomas 

Lowinsky. Delightfully eccentric menus with delicious country house type recipes. 8vo. original American oil 

cloth marked as usual, contents v.g. £30.00     

170. LUARD, Elisabeth. The Barricaded Larder. Food from the store cupboards of Europe. 1st. edn. Bantam Press, 

1988. Wonderful recipes for pickles, preserves, oils, mustards, cakes and biscuits etc. 8vo. 320pp. line decorations 
4pp. food stains (looks like Worcester Sauce) else v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £12.50     

171. LUCAS, Elizabeth. French Cookery Book. With some Additional Hints from English and American Kitchens. 

1st. edn. Christophers, 1929. A collection of recipes from various French books and restaurants. Well worth 

having. 8vo. cloth, 231pp. corners bumped, many recipes marked with pencil cross, end papers with old sellotape 

marks, rear end paper with hand-written recipe so - good only. £5.00     

172. McDOUALL, Robin. The Pocket Guide to Good Cooking. 1st. edn. Collins, 1955. Much on the technique of 

food preparation from the chefs at Prunier’s, from Madam Cadec et al as well as hundreds of recipes. 8vo. cloth, 

256pp. 4 colour plates (including one lovely one of shellfish by Mathurin Mehut) and 16 b/w illustrations, one tiny 

ink spot on rear end paper and last page of index else a very good copy in frayed, chipped but unclipped d.w. With 

a little slip of hand-written errors initialled A.W.L. (“Circumflex accent. I shd. not raise this point but for your 

usual & exceptional usual care about accents.”) £9.50     
173. McDOUALL, Robin. The Pocket Guide to Good Cooking. 1st. edn. Collins, 1955. Much on the technique of 

food preparation from the chefs at Prunier’s, from Madam Cadec et al as well as hundreds of recipes. 8vo. cloth, 

256pp. 4 colour plates (including one lovely one of shellfish by Mathurin Mehut) and 16 b/w/ illustrations, a very 

good copy in frayed, chipped but unclipped d.w. £7.50     

174. McDOUALL, Robin. Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Michael Joseph, 1963. General cookery. The author’s own copy 

with errors corrected in pencil. 8vo. cloth 272pp. Corners a little bumped, d.w frail and repaired, repair to one page 

else good. £15.00     

175. McDOUALL, Robin. Cooking with Wine. 1st. edn. Allen Lane The Penguin Press, 1968. Delicious recipes for 

all seasons and occasions. The author was one time Secretary of the Travellers' Club where he was in charge of the 

catering. 8vo. yellow cloth, 144pp. jacket and title illustration by Quentin Blake others by John Tribe, fine in 

slightly marked unclipped d.w. £15.00     

176. McDOUALL, Robin. The Gourmet’s London. 50 Restaurants, 150 Recipes. 1st. edn. MacGibbon & Kee, 1969. 
Restaurants from the Baron of Beef to Wilton’s the author knows them all, their histories, owners, chefs et al so 

this is a bit like the Burke’s Peerage of the gastronomic world of London. With recipes. 8vo. cloth, 158pp. a very 

good copy in clean, unclipped d.w. £9.50     

177. McDOUALL, Robin. Clubland Cooking. 1st. edn. Phaidon, 1974. With a short history of the most famous 

gentlemen's clubs and a great many recipes of the traditional Country House type beloved by the upper classes - 

and rightly so.  8vo. cloth, 176pp. fine in unclipped, spine sunned d.w. £15.00     

178. McDOUALL, Robin. Clubland Cooking. 1st. edn. Phaidon, 1974. With a short history of the most famous 

gentlemen's clubs and a great many recipes of the traditional Country House type beloved by the upper classes - 

and rightly so.  8vo. cloth, 176pp. fine in unclipped, spine sunned d.w. £15.00     

179. MACLEAN, Lady. Lady Maclean's Cook Book. 1st. edn.  1967. A selection of treasured recipes collected from 

family, friends mostly stately home owners the recipes being submitted in hand or typescript on headed writing 
paper. The author’s first published cookery book. Scarce. Spiral bound card covers, 152pp. woodcut decorations, 

covers worn at edges and slightly creased, contents v.g. £20.00     

180. MACLEAN, Lady. Book of Sauces and Surprises. 1st. edn. Collins, 1978. A collection of sauces hot, cold, 

savoury and sweet from many different sources old and new. Possibly the best book on sauces.  Large 8vo. 

decorated cloth, pictorial end papers (of Soyer in the Reform Club kitchen) v.g. in d.w. £15.00     

181. McNEILL, F. M. The Scots Kitchen its traditions and lore with old-time recipes. 4th. imp. Blackie & Son Ltd. 

1930. An absorbing work with many delightful and interesting old recipes taken from old books and other sources. 

8vo. dark blue cloth, xvi, 259pp. frontispiece photograph of an old Orkney Ingle-neuk. Very slight wear to covers, 

contents very clean and tight. £15.00     

182. McNEILL, F. Marian. The Camper’s Kitchen. 1st. edn. Alexander Maclehose & Co. London, 1933. Much 

advice on the equipment, cooking and clearing up together with menus for the week with and without the oven and 

many recipes including soups, fish, meat, vegetables, puddings, breads and cakes. 8vo. cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 136pp. 4pp. b/w illustrations of equipment (paraffin stoves, windscreen, canteens etc.), previous owner’s 

name and a small purple stamp on f.e.p. else a remarkably clean, birght copy. Scarce. £25.00     

183. MEIGHN, Moira. The Magic Ring for the Needy & Greedy. 1st. edn. 1936. A totally eccentric not to say quite 

dotty book but it does make good reading and the recipes are genuine. Cloth, 115pp. pretty decorations by Molly 

McArthur, spitting and marked at spine but contents v.g. no d.w. £15.00     

184. MOLYNEUX, Joyce, with Sophie Grigson. The Carved Angel Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Collins, 1990. This is 

one of those magical books - where the taste of the dishes seems to leap off every page - giving one the urge to 

rush into the kitchen to produce something sublime for supper. Large 8vo. 176pp. colour illustrations, line 

drawings, slight wear due to usage but mainly v.g. in repaired d.w. Signed by the author. £25.00     



 

 

185. MONTAGNE, P. et SALLES, P. Le Grand Livre de la Cuisine. Paris, Flammarion, 1929. Preface by Henri 

Beraud and woodcut illustrations by Renefer. One of the most important and comprehensive culinary works of the 

century with thousands of recipes and a chapter on menus old and contemporary from some of the most 

prestitgious restaurants such as Pavillon d’Armenville, Paillard, Hotel de Paris Monte-Carlo, Restaurants  Lyon 
d’Or, Cubat, Bonvalet et al as well as those for banquets served to Presidents and Royalty at the Elysee, 

Buckingham Palace, St. James’s Palace, Congress Hotel Chicago etc. Large 8vo., original decorated buckram, 

1479pp. Neatly recased retaining the original spine, a little grubby, first 4pp. creased else a very good clean, tight 

copy. £200.00     
 

186. MORPHY, Countess. Recipes of all Nations. New edn. Neville Spearman, 1954. Recipes, divided into their 

various countries, from around the world. A favourite of Elizabeth David. 8vo. cloth, 639pp. covers a little sunned 

at edges, endpapers browned to inner margin else a very good, clean copy in chipped, unclipped d.w. £10.00     

187. MORRISON, John. A Bowl O' Brose national dishes from Scotland. Glasgow, The Celtic Art Society. 1947. 
Some eighty traditional recipes including Powsowdie, Partan Bree, Crappit Heid, Scots Trifle, Cranach etc. Illus. 

by Sheila Neill. 8vo. cloth backed black illustrated boards, 56pp. printed on cream paper. Board edges slightly 

bumped and chipped else a very clean, tight copy. £8.50     

188. MOTT, Ruth. Favourite Recipes. 1st. edn. BBC Books. 1990. Heart-warming dishes in the Country House 

tradition from BBC tv’s Victorian Kitchen cook. 8vo. hardback, 208pp. b/w decorations from old books, colour 

illustrations, a very good copy in unclipped d.w. £10.00     

189. NILSON, Bee. The Penguin Cookery Book. Rev. edn. 1954. An old favourite with over 850 recipes. Paperback, 

440pp. slight discoloration to backstrip, slight browning to page edges as usual else contents clean and tight. £7.50     

190. OLIVER, Raymond. The Art and Magic of Cookery. 1st. Eng. edn. Frederick Muller, 1959. Written for the 

cook at home but with nuggets of information and recipes from the Grand Véfour of which Oliver was the 

proprietor. With an Introduction by Ambrose Heath. 8vo. 222pp. v.g. in partly lacking but unclipped d.w. £12.50     
 

191. OLIVER, Raymond.  Recettes pour un ami. Preface et illustrations de Jean Cocteau. Introduction de Emmanuel 

Berl. Paris: Galerie Jean Giraudoux. 1964. Recipes arranged by course: Les Potages; Les Hors-d’Oeuvre etc. with 

Jean Cocteau featuring three times: Pintadeau Jean Cocteau; Galantine and the fabled Fraises being a dish of 

Fraises des Bois, candied violettes de Toulouse and Chantilly Cream on a Maraschino macerated macaroon, 

formed into a pyramid and topped with a large, ripe strawberry. Other named dishes are: Rouget Prince Pierre de 

Monaco; Coulibiac Colette; Filet de veau Fernand Point; Coupe Al Brown;  Large 4to. linen over baords, 129pp. 

printed in black and red on heavy white folded linen. No.34/770 copies. 30 full page illustrations by Jean Cocteau. 

Presentation inscription from the author to John Hoare, 27 Juillet, 1968. Some spotting to top cover, and top 
margin of first few pp. else a very good copy in discoloured broken slip case. £375.00     
 
 

192. OLIVER, Raymond. Classic Sauces and their preparation. Translated from the French by Rosemary Joekes. 

W.F.S. Michael Joseph, 1967. Mainly French dishes and sauces many from classic French works with some from 

other countries.. 8vo. hardback, 197pp. colour illustrations, v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £12.50     

193. OLIVER, Raymond. La Cuisine. Secrets of Modern French Cooking. 1st. US edn. Tudor Publishing Company, 

N.Y. 1969. A truly comprehensive manual on cookery with step-by-step illustrations, advice on entertaining (with 
coloured illustrations of the lavish tables of wealthy gourmets), and hundreds of recipes from the classic French 

repertoire. Oliver was the chef (and owner) of the Grand Vevour restaurant in Paris. Thick 8vo. blue cloth, 896pp. 

coloured and b/w illustrations throughout. Covers a little bumped at edges else a very good copy in torn and partly 

lacking d.w. £25.00     

194. OLNEY, Richard. Simple French Food. 1st. UK edn. Jill Norman & Hobhouse Ltd. London, 1981. An 

inspirational book by a much respected author with many recipes for regional dishes.. 8vo. ix, 433pp. attractive 

headpiece decorations by the author, v.g in price clipped d.w. with one small repair to fold. £30.00     

195. OLNEY, Richard. The French Menu Cookbook. Ist. U.K. edition, Collins, 1985. Menus and classic recipes 

seasonally arranged. Illustrations by Judith Eldridge. A real cook’s book. 8vo. illustrated glossy boards, 294pp. 

v.g. in d.w. £25.00     

196. PEARSON, Marina. The King Edward VII Hospital Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Dovecote Press, Wimborne, 

1993. A better than average charitable collection of recipes from the rich and famous including Serene Highnesses, 
Duchesses, and very aristocratic ladies. Guinness Cake from the Countess of Iveagh, naturally, and Killer Chilli 

from Lenny Henry. 8vo. 168pp. line illustrations by various artists and photos, fine in unclipped d.w. £12.50     

197. PEPIN, Jacques. Everyday Cooking. 1st. UK edn. Macmillan, Papermac, 1984. Everyday food of France from 

his family’s country kitchen with step-by-step illustrations. Large format glossy paperback, 194pp. very slightly 

worn but mainly v.g. £5.00     
 

198. POINT, Fernand. Ma Gastronomie. A classic of French cuisine. Translated and Adapted by Frank Kulla and 

Patricia Shannon Kulla. Special drawings by Andre Dunoyer de Segonzac. Rainbow Books, N.J. c.1989. Views on 

food, wine and life together with over 200 inventive recipes from one of France's most celebrated chefs of the last 
century. Large 8vo, cloth, 191pp. colour illustrations of the kitchens, chefs and dishes and b/w illustrations being 

taken from the visitor’s book. v.g. in lightly bumped unclipped dust wrapper designed by Joseph Kozak. £30.00     
 



 

199. PRICE, Pamela Vandyke. Cooking with Spices. 1st. edn. Herbert Jenkins. 1964. With a little history of spices 

and spices in the kitchen with a collection of recipes from around the world. And a chapter on drinks. Home 

Entertaining Series. Pocket size hardback, 96pp. v.g. in v.g. d.w. Signed by the author on title page. £2.50     

200. QUAGLINO. The Complete Hostess. Edited by Charles Graves with decorations by Anna K. Zinkeisen. 4th. 

imp. Hamish Hamilton. 1937. Advice and recipes. A charming period piece. 8vo. decorated cloth, 259pp. upper 
cover marked and gernerally worn at top and base of spine and corners, else contents v.g. printed in black and 

green. £15.00     

201. Recettes Gasconnes.  Auch, nd. c.1990. A little collection of  recipes typical of the region, game, garlic and goose 

fat from restaurants and hotels and books of the 1930’s. Pictorial wraps, pp. nn. mustard yellow paper embellished 

with engravings from old sources, v.g. £5.00     

202. RICHARDSON, Paul. Cornucopia A gastronomic tour of Britain. 1st. edn. 2000. Some despairing views others 

more hopeful about the food served in the British Isles. With a few recipes. 8vo. 278pp. line decorations, as new.

 £12.50     
203. ROBUCHON, Joël. Cooking Through the Seasons. 1st. US edn. Rizzoli, N.Y. 1995. A really delightful 

collection of recipes some very simple such as French Bean Salad with Cream and some less so such as Aromatic 

Sea Crab and Truffle and Smoked Bacon Pancakes all sounding delicious. Large 8vo. 183pp. colour illustrations 
throughout with photographs of ingredients and dishes and from old books, fine in d.w. £25.00     

204. RODEN, Claudia. Coffee. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber, 1977. A history and description of coffee with recipes. 8vo. 

illustrated boards, 136pp. cartographic end papers, illustrated from old sources, ex. lib. copy with a couple of 

stamps else v.g. Scarce. £7.50     

205. Rose Day Recipes.  June 11th. (Exeter), 1926. Presumably published in aid of the Alexandra Rose Day but there 

is no forward to this item to tell us. A few local recipes: Totnes Pudding; Cuddleston Cake a couple of Curries and 

the usual recipes for this period but the most interesting part to this little item are the advertisements, Ross: Ladies’ 

Tailors; Mabel Elworth: Exclusive Models; Farr Ltd.: The House for Gowns; Hammet’s Dairies; Walaron, Fish 

Merchant; Ernest Tapley, Bakers; Whitman & Co. Grocers and Provision Dealers; and others. Wraps, 64pp. 

Covers soiled, contents v.g. £5.50     

206. ROSS, Cynthia (ed). Prema Cookbook. 1st. edn. Prema Project, Ulley, Dursley, 1984. Foreword by Kit 

Williams, Introduction by Andrew Wood. Each page devised and drawn by a different person. Recipes include: 
Chestnut Soup; Curried Egg Mousse; Armenian Fish Plaki; Pigeon Puffit; Crusty Lemon Bake etc. Large format 

glossy soft covers, ring spine, 114pp. a little wear to covers else v.g £9.50     

207. SAINT-ANGE, Mme. E. La Bonne Cuisine. Huit cents recettes et cinq cents menus. Librarie Larousse, Paris, 

1947. One of the classic works and considered to be the bible on French bourgeoise cookery. 8vo. pictorial boards, 

448pp. diagrams throughout, covers a little worn, contents clean and tight, a very nice copy. £30.00     

208. SAINT-ANGE, Mme. E. La Cuisine De Mme E. Saint Ange - recettes et Méthodes De La Bonne Cuisine 
Française. Larousse, Paris, 1958. An indispensable source instruction on the techiques and recipes of French 

cookery with 1300 recipes. Thought to be one of the most practical cookery books in the French language. 8vo. 

original plastic coated boards, 1184pp. 110 line illustrations, regional gastronomic cartographic endpapers. Wear 

and staining to backstrip, a very light damp stain to bottom corner of pp. throughout affecting the margin only else 

a clean, tight copy.  £25.00     
209. SAULNIER, L. Le Repertoire de la Cuisine. De Luxe edn. Florian Press, Ltd. 1950. A reference book of great 

value listing every classical dish imaginable and still used within the culinary profession. 8vo. cloth gilt, edges 

carmined, thumbnail index, xii, 263pp. pictorial end papers. A very clean copy in slightly worn and repaired, 

unclipped d.w. £15.00     

210. SEKERS, Simone. Pâtés, Terrines and Potted Meats. Batsford, 1st. edn. 1978. Excellent recipes including a 

section on old-fashioned pastes and butters which deserve to be revived. Hardback, 89pp. line illustrations, 

dampstaining to bottom of lower cover, small split to top of  backstrip and fading to spine of d.w. contents very 

good. £5.00     

211. SEKERS, Simone. Cook's Progress. First Edition, Compton Press, 1979. Advice on the sensible stocking of the 

larder, preserving and gardening for the kitchen together with some excellent recipes. Delightful illustrations by 

Ian Beck. 8vo. cloth, 189pp. v.g. in v.g. d.w. £10.00     

212. SHAW, Nancy. Food for the Greedy, a collection of recipes. Rev. edn. Florian Press Ltd. Chesterfield, 1951. 
Recipes from many different sources such as favourite restaurants and clubs but mainly private houses. Very much 

Country House food. Cloth, 93pp. a couple of pp. with small food stain (biscuit mixture?) else v.g. in partially 

lacking and repaired d.w. £12.50     

213. SIMON, A.L. (ed.) A Concise Encyclopaedia of Gastronomy. Complete and Unabridged. Collins, 1952. All 

nine volumes in one. A valuable source of recipes culled from many cited sources. Much under-rated. 8vo. blind 

stamped cloth, 827pp. a little wear to covers else contents v.g. £25.00     

214. SMITH, Michael. Glyndebourne Picnics. 1st. edn. Lennard Publishing, Oxford, 1989. One of the least known of 

Michael’s books this is a charming collection of menus for picnics suitable for all weathers, tastes and ages of 

diners such as Afternoon Tea, Appetisers, The Very English Picnic, the Scandinavian, Italian, American, Indian, 

Romantic Picnics et al. Delightfully illustrated with the water colours of Polly Ranes. Square 8vo. 128pp. small 

bump to lower edge of top cover and a tiny amount of damage to top of backstrip, contents clean and tight in worn 
and partly lacking d.w. £20.00     
 



 

215. SPRY, Constance. Hostess. With Menus and Recipes by Rosemary Hume. 1st. edn. J.M. Dent, 1961. Still an old 

favourite with good advice and much to amuse. Illustrated by Lesley Blanch. 8vo. yellow cloth gilt, 126pp. 

decorated endpapers, v.g. in original clear plastic wrapper. £12.50     

216. STANLEY, Fortune. English Country House Cooking. A family cookery book. 1st. edn. Pall Mall Press. 1972. 

One of my most favourite books full of the most delicious recipes from many sources but with the majority 
coming from Mrs. Menzies one-time cook at Polesdon Lacy. Slim 8vo. hardback, 160pp. a very good copy in 

unclipped d.w. Inscribed by the author and with publisher’s slip and pencilled review notes by Robin McDouall. 

 £12.00     
217. STEVENS COX, J. Guernsey Dishes of Bygone Days. 3rd. edn. The Toucan Press, Guernsey, 1974. Recipes 

from old MSS. many of them in patois. Pictorial wraps, 31pp. v.g. £4.50     

218. STEWART, Katie The Times Cookery Book. Pan Books, 1977. First published in 1972 and still her most 

popular title. Paperback 397pp. a very nice, clean copy. Scarce especially in this condition. £12.50     

219. STEWART, Katie. The Times Calendar Cookbook. 1st. paperback edition, Pan, 1977. A collection of seasonal 

recipes from winter soups and stews to summer salads and picnic recipes. Paperback, 364pp. line illustrations, 

pages slightly brown at the edges, covers worn at the edges else the condition clean and tight. £5.00     

220. SUSANNE. Danish Cookery  1st. English edn. Andr. Fred Host & Son, Copenhagen 1950. Authentic recipes 
with several for fish and open sandwiches. Small 8vo. boards decorated to look like tiles, 77pp. colour illustrations 

by Inga Aistrup prepared by Oscar Davidsen’s Restaurant. A very good copy with the bookplate of and name 

written in of Lilla Copenhagen, July 1959. £3.50     

221. SYSONBY, Lady. Lady Sysonby's Cook Book. Introduction by Osbert Sitwell and colour decorations by Oliver 

Messel. 1st. edn. Putnam, 1935. A rich collection of Country House recipes. Especially good are the chapters on 

Puddings and Savouries. The author’s husband had been private secretary to Queen Victoria and, on her death, to 

Edward VII and this book echoes the food of that period. 8vo. pictorial cloth, xv, 310pp. v.g. in worn d.w. stuck to 

oil-cloth as usual. Scarce. £30.00     

222. SYSONBY, Lady. Lady Sysonby's Cook Book. Introduction by Osbert Sitwell and colour decorations by Oliver 

Messel. rev. edn. Putnam, 1948. A rich collection of pre-war recipes, especially the puddings and savouries. 8vo. 

pictorial cloth, xi, 264pp. v.g. no d.w. £18.50     

223. SYSONBY, Lady. Lady Sysonby's Cook Book. Introduction by Osbert Sitwell and colour decorations by Oliver 
Messel. 2nd. ed. Putnam, 1948. A rich collection of pre-war recipes, especially the puddings and savouries.  

 8vo. pictorial cloth, xi, 264pp. covers slightly browned at edges, contents v.g no d.w. £15.00     

224. TALBOT, Kathleen. The Epicure's Monthly Companion. A Gastronomical Guide. 1st. edn. The Saint George 

Series published by Alexander Moring Limited, The de la More Press, n.d. c.1933. Introduction by Stephen 

Gaselee. A charming little collection of recipes from old books and MSS. including Turab Effendi; MSS; 

Thévenin. Yellow pictorial wraps, 32pp. a little wear to edges of wrappers, contents v.g. £10.00     

225. The Dairy Book of British Food.  Over four hundred recipes for every occasion. 1st. edn. Ebury Press, 1988. 

Very much an unsung hero this, perhaps because the cover is not all that inviting but, open the pages and here is 

the heritage of British food, wonderful old fashioned dishes from Oxford John Steaks with Caper Sauce, Bacon 

Froise, Cullen Skink, Mackerel with Gooseberry Sauce, Steamed Puddings, Boodles Orange Fool, Tea Cream, 

Dundee Biscuits, Chelsea Buns, breads and preserves and many, many others together with some modern dishes.  
Large 8vo. pictorial laminated boards, 320pp. colour illustrations throughout of the dishes, countryside, etc. and 

prettily drawn regional maps. A very nice, clean copy.  £12.50     

226. The Dairy Book of British Food.  Over four hundred recipes for every occasion. 1st. edn. Ebury Press, 1988. 

Very much an unsung hero this, perhaps because the cover is not all that inviting but, open the pages and here is 

the heritage of British food, wonderful old fashioned dishes from Oxford John Steaks with Caper Sauce, Bacon 

Froise, Cullen Skink, Mackerel with Gooseberry Sauce, Steamed Puddings, Boodles Orange Fool, Tea Cream, 

Dundee Biscuits, Chelsea Buns, breads and preserves and many, many others together with some modern dishes.  

Large 8vo. pictorial laminated boards, 320pp. colour illustrations throughout of the dishes, countryside, etc. and 

prettily drawn regional maps. A very nice, clean copy.  £12.50     

227. THOMAS, Kathleen. Home-Made Cheeses. A “Farm Woman’s Library” Book. Hulton Press, 1957. Cheese 

making on a small scale. Hard and soft cheeses. Glossy card, 55pp. b/w illustrations, line drawings, v.g. £5.00     

228. Times Cookery Book, The.  1st. edn. The Times Publishing Company Ltd. 1960. A collection of recipes 
requested by the readers from those printed 1955-60 many of them being old fashioned British dishes such as 

Melton Mowbray Cheesescake, Grouse Pie, Glamorgan Sausages, good on cakes, preserves etc. Laminated 

boards, spiral bound, 206pp. slight wear to covers, contents v.g. £9.50     

229. TIMS, Barbara. (ed.) Food in Vogue. Six Decades of Cooking and Entertaining. 1st. edn. Harrap, 1976. A lavish 

production with recipes by Elizabeth David, Constance Spry, Iris Syrett, Robin McDouall, Marius Dutrey, Robert 

Carrier et al. and many full page illustrations by Anthony Denney, Norman Parkinson, Tessa Traeger and many 

charming drawings by Erte, Laboureur, John Minton, Alan Cracknell and many others. Cloth, large 8vo. 255pp. 

colour and b/w illustrations, fine in d.w. £20.00     

230. TOKLAS, Alice B. The Alice B. Toklas Cook Book. 1st. English edn. Michael Joseph, 1954. A unique mixture 

of food and friends, menus and memories. 8vo. cloth, 288pp. Illustrations and cartographic endpapers by Sir 

Francis Rose. A very good copy in unclipped d.w. slightly browned, stained, and chipped at the edges. With 
publisher’s slip and review notes on reverse by Robin McDouall. £35.00     
 



 

231. TOKLAS, Alice B.  Aromas and Flavours of past and present with comments by Poppy Cannon. 1st. Eng. edn. 

Michael Joseph,  1959. A delicious insight into the food served at the table of Gertrude Stein and friends. 8vo. 

cloth, 219pp. A very good copy in d.w. worn at edges but unclipped. With publisher’s slip and review notes on 

reverse by Robin McDouall (154: Violets in Salad). £40.00     

232. TOULOUSE-LAUTREC, Mapie. Good French Cooking. Translated by Charlotte Turgeon. 1st. English edn., 
Hamlyn, 1966. With thousands of excellent recipes. The author was one time cookery editor of Elle magazine. 

Now considered to be one of the classic works of it’s period. Large 8vo. yellow decorated cloth, 717pp. 

decorations, corners bumped else v.g. in creased and much repaired but complete d.w. £20.00     

233. TOYE, Doris Lytton.  Contemporary Cookery. Receipts from Vogue 1945-1947. 1st. edn. Conde Nast, 1947. 

Edited by Evelyn Forbes with decorations by John Minton and Denton Welch. Recipes for elegant eating but still 

with ration book in hand. Many attractive advertisements. 8vo. limp cloth, 136pp. covers curled at corners, lower 

cover soiled, contents very clean. £15.00     

234. Traditional Scottish Recipes.  n.d. Edinburgh, c.1980. Over 150 recipes still in use by members of the Scottish 

Women’s Rural Institiuted some of which have been handed down over many generations. Card, top cover 

marked, 28pp. old label mark on lower cover else v.g. £4.50     

235. TUKE-HASTINGS, Tom. Puddings in a Panic and Others. 1st. edn. Colt Books, Cambridge, 2001. A really 
yummy selection of puddings easily and quickly assembled or cooked. Line illustrations by Nicky Cooney 

Paperback, 148pp. lower cover with light crease else v.g. £8.00     

236. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Special Savouries. 1st. edn. London: Spottiswood, Ballantyne & Co. Ltd. London, 1934. 

Books on Savouries always contain some recipes which are mouth-wateringly delicious, try Egyptian Butter, 

Chester Cakes and Indian Herring Roes.  Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. backstrip a little worn, 

small spots on fore-edge else v.g. £20.00     

237. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Special Savouries. 1st. edn. London: Spottiswood, Ballantyne & Co. Ltd. London, 1934. 

Books on Savouries always contain some recipes which are mouth-wateringly delicious, try Egyptian Butter, 

Chester Cakes and Indian Herring Roes.  Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. small spots on fore-edge 

else v.g. £22.50     

238. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Special Savouries. 1st. edn. London: Spottiswood, Ballantyne & Co. Ltd. London, 1934. 

Books on Savouries always contain some recipes which are mouth-wateringly delicious, try Egyptian Butter, 
Chester Cakes and Indian Herring Roes.  Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. small spots on fore-edge 

else v.g. £22.50     

239. UTTLEY, Alison. Recipes from an Old Farmhouse. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber, 1966. Charming narrative of a 

Derbyshire childhood in the early years of the last century, with recipes. 8vo. cloth, 132pp. line decorations by 

Pauline Baynes, v.g. in d.w. £17.50     

240. UTTLEY, Alison. Recipes from an Old Farmhouse. Faber & Faber, 1974. Charming narrative of a Derbyshire 

childhood with recipes. Paperback, 132pp. line decorations by Pauline Baynes, v.g. £5.50     

241. VANE-THOMPSON, Alwynne. Steps to Good Sauces. 1st. edn. Practical Press Limited, 1952. The main sauces 

of the culinary repertoire together with their deravatives. The author was Chef Instructor at the City and Guilds. 

8vo. cloth, 86pp. small mark on title page else v.g. no d.w. £3.50     

242. VERGÉ, Roger. Cuisine of the Sun. Edited and adapted by Caroline Conran. 1st. English edn. Macmillan, 1979. 
Brilliant recipes still retaining their peasant origins. 8vo. hardback, 304pp. colour plates, a very good copy in 

repaired and slightly discoloured unclipped d.w. £15.00     

243. W.I. Country Feasts and Festivals. Souvenir Programme. N.F.W.I. 1962. Recipes selected from nearly five 

hundred specialy recommended by the judges of the County Rounds. In the main they are regional recipes such as: 

Tinker Cakes (1850) Pembrokeshire; Dorset Treacle Tart (1800); Mittoon of Pork, Northumberland; Cockle Pie 

(Glamorgan) et al. With Historical notes on some Feasts and Festivals. Card covers, 56pp. covers a little grubby, 

contents clean and tight, v.g. Scarce. £15.00     

244. W.I.  Southdown Lamb. 1st. edn. The East Sussex Federation. Lewes, 1967. A collection of recipes from many 

parts of the world all using lamb or mutton together with a few for jellies, sauces and stuffings. Glossy card, 47pp. 

line decorations by Rosemary Brown, v.g. £5.00     

245. W.I. Essex. A Cooking We Will Go. 1st. edn. Great Dunmow, 1981. As usual the best sections are the cakes and 

biscuits and preserves. Interesting in that many of the recipes have comments by the Tester: “A very tasty 
chutney”; “Just like Auntie Annie used to make!”. Includes Party Catering and a chapter on Dinner Menus with 

recipes. Glossy card, metal ring spine, 108pp. lower cover partly adrift from spine, contents very clean. £5.50     

246. W.I. West Kent Federation. The Country Housewife’s Handbook. Reprinted, Maidstone, 1977. One of the 

better publications with sound advice on the household, gardening, kitchen and larder with many good old-

fashioned recipes. Glossy card covers, metal ring spine, 180pp. lower cover slightly marked where price label 

sometime removed else v.g. £7.50     

247. WEIR M’KINLAY, Mrs. R. Selected Practical Recipes. Compiled in aid of Springburn North U.F. Church 

Bazaar. Bishopbriggs, 1927. Some Scottish recipes but mainly the usual type for this period, soups and stews, 

savoury puddings and pies, cakes, creams and jellies, preserves etc. Soft card, 86pp. lacking top cover, pp. curled 

at corners, food stains on some pp. £7.50     



 

 

248. WHITE, Florence. Good Things in England. A practical cookery book for everyday use. 1st. edn. Jonathan 

Cape, 1932. Containing Traditional and Regional Recipes suited to Modern Tastes contributed by English Men 

and Women between 1399 and 1932. The classic item on regional and traditional recipes collected from many 

sources such as old cookery books, manuscripts, farmers’ wives, publicans et al. With a chapter on some simple 
English dinners for every month of the year. 8vo. cloth, 392pp. b/w illustrations, a very good copy in much 

repaired d.w. £25.00     

249. WHITE, Florence. Good English Food. Local and Regional. Famous foods and drink of yesterday and today. 

Recorded with recipes. First edition. Jonathan Cape, 1952. A wonderful collection of recipes, mainly from old 

sources, for regional wild foods, family receipts, Royal recipes, Christmas at Sandringham before the first World 

War etc. etc. 8vo. 288pp. v.g. in slightly worn and marked d.w. Scarce. £35.00     

250. WHITE, Florence. Good English Food. Local and Regional. Famous foods and drink of yesterday and today. 

Recorded with recipes. First edition. Jonathan Cape, 1952. A wonderful collection of recipes, mainly from old 

sources, for regional wild foods, family receipts, Royal recipes, Christmas at Sandringham before the first World 

War etc. etc. 8vo. 288pp. v.g. in slightly worn and marked d.w. Scarce. £35.00     

251. WHITE, Florence. Good Things in England. A practical cookery book for everyday use. Jonathan Cape, 1962. 
Containing Traditional and Regional Recipes suited to Modern Tastes contributed by English Men and Women 

between 1399 and 1932. The classic item on regional and traditional recipes collected from many sources such as 

old cookery books, manuscripts, farmers’ wives, publicans et al. With a chapter on some simple English dinners 

for every month of the year and an added chapter being mainly a bibliography. 8vo. hardback, 392pp. b/w 

illustrations, a very good copy in v.g. d.w. £10.00     

252. WIJK, Olof. Eat at Pleasure. Drink by Measure. 1st. edn. Constable, 1970. An anthology and collection of 

recipes from such sources as Margaret Costa, Arabella Boxer, Elizabeth David et al arranged seasonally with notes 

on wine by Michael Broadbent and Cyril Ray amongst others. Charming woodcut illustrations. 8vo. cloth gilt 

decorations, 192pp. v.g. in slightly worn d.w. Inscribed by the author to Robin (McDouall). £17.50     

253. WILLAN, Anne. Entertaining. Complete Menus for all Occasions. BCA, 1980. From the simple to the 

sophisticated this useful book gives good advice throughout “You can halve this recipe;” “don’t try to double it, 

but instead make two pavlovas”, countdowns to the day etc. etc. Lovely recipes too. Large 8vo. 216pp. coloured 
illustrations and attractive line drawings, v.g. in d.w. £7.50     

254. (WINDSOR, Garith) ed. La Belle France. A Gourmet’s guide to the French Provinces. By the editors of 

Realites. 1st. English edn. Golden Press, N.Y. Paul Hamlyn, London. 1964. With an Introduction by Andre 

Maurois of the Acadamie Francaise this wonderfully evocative volume contains hundreds of traditional, regional 

recipes and photographs of a now almost forgotten France. Folio size 8vo. cloth, 300pp. illustrations in colour and 

b/w with others from old sources, attractive cartographic end papers, contents clean and tight in worn, torn partly 

lacking and repaired d.w.  £12.50     
 

STOCKING FILLERS 
255. Classic Cooking. Weidenfeld & Nicholson, 1997. A larger format series of books by well-known authors and 

chefs. Photographs by Simon Wheeler and Philip Wilkins. 
Starters: Lesley Waters; Vegetable Soups: Elisabeth Luard; Gourmet Salads: Sonia Stevenson; Fish and Shellfish: 

Gordon Ramsay; Chicken Duck and Game: Nick Nairn; Sweetbreads, Liver and Kidneys: Simon Hopkinson; 

Pasta: Joy Davies; Cheese Dishes: Rose Elliott; Potato Dishes: Patrick McDonald; Bistro: Anne Willan; Italian: 

Anna del Conte; Vietnamese: Nicole Routhier; Malaysian: Jill Dupleix; Peking Cuisine: Helen Chen; Noodles: 

Terry Durack; N. Indian Curries: Pat Chapman; Grills and Barbecues: Brian Turner; Summer and Winter 

Casseroles: Anton Edelmann; Traditional Puddings: Tessa Bramley; Decorated Cakes: Jane Asher; Ice Creams: 

Ann and Franco Taruschio; Glossy paperback.                      Each £3.50     

256. BERRIEDALE-JOHNSON, Michelle. The Little Pepper Book.  1983. Useful little book especially if you grow 

your own. Pictorial boards, 60pp. line drawings, v.g. £3.50     

257. Regional Recipes. Yorkshire Country Recipes compiled by Molly Perham.  Ravette Books, 1988. Yorkshire 

Pudding (of course!), York Ham, Bilberry Plate Pie, Wakefield Gingerbread, Ripon Spice Bread et al. Paperback, 
84pp. woodcut illustrations from old books v.g. £2.50     

258. Regional Recipes. Gloucestershire Country Recipes compiled by Molly Perham. Ravette Books, 1989. 

Lampreys and Elvers, Gloucester method of Curing Hams, Speech House Pudding, Heg Peg Dump, Clifton Puffs 

et al. Paperback, 84pp. woodcut illustrations from old books, v.g. £2.50     

259. Regional Recipes. Cumberland and Westmorland Country Recipes. Compiled by Pippa Gomar. Ravette 

Books, n.d. c.1989. Potted Char, Easter Ledge Pudding, Grasmere Gingerbread, Cumberland Sauce et al. 

Paperback, 84pp. woodcut illustrations from old books, v.g. £2.50     

260. Regional Recipes. Derbyshire Country Recipes compiled by Sarah Gomar. Ravette Books, 1989. Derbyshire 

Cured Ham, Medley Pie, Bakewell Pudding, Ashbourne Gingerbread, Langley Wakes Cakes et al. Paperback, 

84pp. woodcut illustrations from old books, v.g. £2.50     

261. WARDINGTON, Lady (complier). Superhints for Cooks. From the famous, the professionals and those who 

entertain. 2nd. imp. Michael Joseph, 1994. Keep by the bed and dip into it now and then and you will find that 
there are some surprisingly useful hints to add to your repertoire of dishes. Small 8vo. 192pp. fin in d.w. £6.50     
 



 

ELIZABETH DAVID 

With notes in ED’s own hand 

262. DAVID, Elizabeth. The Use of Wine in Fine Cooking. Saccone & Speed Ltd. c.1950. A few notes on the use of 

wine and “a selection of recipes for lovely French dishes”. With rough notes for a recipe using port in E.D’s own 

hand in pencil and a telephone number in biro on p12. This tiny gem exudes the author’s dry wit and observations 

on every page, “a wine ... which proves too far past its prime, will transmute a Boeuf a la Mode into something to 

remember with gratitude”; “it is useless to think that an addition of a large glass of poor sherry to the contents of a 

tin of soup is going to disguise it.” Wraps, 12pp. Front cover illustration from Almanach des Gourmands. 

Designed by the Advertising Dept. Saccone & Speed Ltd. & Printed in England by McCorquodale & Co. Ltd. A 

little worn and grubby. Very scarce. £75.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 
 

With notes in ED’s own hand 

263. DAVID, Elizabeth. The Use of Wine in Fine Cooking. Saccone & Speed Ltd. c.1950. A few notes on the use of 

wine and “a selection of recipes for lovely French dishes”. This tiny gem exudes the author’s dry wit and 

observations on every page, “a wine ... which proves too far past its prime, will transmute a Boeuf a la Mode into 

something to remember with gratitude”; “it is useless to think that an addition of a large glass of poor sherry to the 

contents of a tin of soup is going to disguise it.” Wraps, 12pp. Front cover illustration from Almanach des 

Gourmands. Designed by the Advertising Dept. Saccone & Speed Ltd. & Printed in England by McCorquodale & 

Co. Ltd. Foxing to front cover and Index page and a few spots throughout, small slit to cover at spine, sometime 

punched at top l.h. corner presumably in order to hang the booklet up with string so, only a fair to good copy of a 
very scarce item. £35.00     
 

264. DAVID, Elizabeth. A Book of Mediterranean Food. 3rd. imp. November, 1951. John Lehmann Ltd., 1951. The 

author's first work, now a classic and which, one can safely say, changed the face of cooking and eating in the 

U.K. for ever. However in doing so we lost our own wonderful repertoire of classic dishes.  8vo. cloth, xi, 191pp. 

line decorations and d.w. by John Minton. A very good, clean copy in unclipped d.w with small tears and chips to 

top edge and browning to backstrip. With a few very light pencilled notes on rear endpaper in Robin Mcdouall’s 

hand. £75.00     

265. DAVID, Elizabeth. French Country Cooking. 1st. edn. John Lehmann Ltd., 1951. The author’s second work 

being the dishes of the different regions of rural France. From simple peasant soups to more elaborate dishes such 
as Chateaubriand en Terrine.  8vo. cloth, xi, 247pp. A fine, very clean copy in unclipped d.w. with a few tiny tears 

at folds and browned at spine. With publisher’s slip and pencilled review notes by Robin McDouall on rear 

endpapers. £125.00     
 

266. DAVID, Elizabeth. Entertaining with Grand Marnier. Sole Distributors: L. Rose & Co. St. Albans, Herts. n.d. 

c.1952. Informative information on the properties of the liqueur together with a few recipes. One recipe annotated 

in E.D’s own hand with the word “or Brandy” in the ingredient listing for Seville Orange Cream. Decorated 

orange coloured card, 8pp. with decorations. Printed in brown and orange. cover slightly marked, and contents 

food stained to lower margin else condition good.  A rare Elizabeth David item. £95.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 
 

267. DAVID, Elizabeth. The Use of Wine in Italian Cooking. Saccone and Speed. n.d. c.1952. With notes on Italian 

food and wines together with a few select recipes. Wraps, front cover ilustrated by J. Strickland-Goodall, R.I. 

19pp. Designed by the Advertising Dept. Saccone & Speed Ltd. & Printed in England by McCorquodale & Co. 

Ltd. Foxing to covers and fore-edge, staples rusting else contents clean. Very scarce. £40.00     
 

268. DAVID, Elizabeth. French Country Cooking. John Lehmann, 2nd. impression, January, 1952. With decorations 

by John Minton. Cloth, xi, 247pp. small mark (possibly food) to lower margin of one page else v.g. in repaired 

d.w. £25.00     
 

269. DAVID, Elizabeth. Italian Food. 1st. edn. Macdonald, 1954. Listing well over four hundred regional dishes as 

well as cheeses and wines. Drawings by Renato Guttuso.  8vo. cloth, ix, 335pp. Covers worn and marked, 

backstrip worn and browned, contents clean and tight no d.w. £35.00     
 

270. DAVID, Elizabeth. Summer Cooking. 1st. edn. Museum Press, 1955. Delicious light dishes for summer eating 

with some ethereal and old-fashioned sweets such as Geranium Cream, Black Currant Puree, Lemon Ice Cream, 
all simple to make and delightful to eat. 8vo. green cloth, soiled, immature inscription on ffep, not a brilliant copy 

but a frist edition nevertheless. £15.00     
 

271. DAVID, Elizabeth. Summer Cooking. 1st. edn. Museum Press, 1955. A wonderful collection of recipes and 

ideas for food to be eaten during the warmer days of summer with an emphasis on dishes containing vegetables 

and fruits. Illustrations by Adrian Daintrey. 8vo. cloth, 256pp. tiny stains on fore-edge and lower edge. Contents 

clean and tight. No d.w. £25.00     
 



 

THE FIRST EDITION 

272. DAVID, Elizabeth. Cooking with Le Creuset. Cresta Press, Watford, n.d. 1963. Description of and recipes for 

using the famous orange-red vitrified cast-iron ware. Card, designed and illustrated by Heather Standring, 16pp. 

Very light marks to lower cover else a very good copy. In November 1963 E.D. wrote: “ ... and oh dear if only you 

knew how I battled with Heather Standring to get the cover drawing right ... but I think she has done the pots very 

well.” This appears to be a one-off printing. Further editions started in 1969 with orange wrappers and went on for 

some time with various covers and spines but all with the copyright date as 1969.  £40.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 
 

THE FIRST EDITION 

273. DAVID, Elizabeth. Cooking with Le Creuset. Cresta Press, Watford, n.d. 1963. Description of and recipes for 

using the famous orange-red vitrified cast-iron ware. Card, designed and illustrated by Heather Standring, 16pp. 

Covers slightly grubby, yellow mark where vendor’s label has fallen off (probably the same as the one on the back 

cover). Light staining marks to lower cover else a very good copy. In November 1963 E.D. wrote: “ ... and oh dear 

if only you knew how I battled with Heather Standring to get the cover drawing right ... but I think she has done 

the pots very well.” This appears to be a one-off printing. Further editions started in 1969 with orange wrappers 

and went on for some time with various covers and spines but all with the copyright date as 1969.  £35.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 
 

274. DAVID, Elizabeth. Summer Cooking. Revised and enlarged edn. Penguin, 1965. Light dishes to be enjoyed on 

summer days. Illustrated by Adrian Daintrey. Paperback, 232pp. pp. lightly browned to edges else a very clean, 
tight copy. Cover photograph by Anthony Denney (food over a fire). £5.00     
 

275. DAVID, Elizabeth. English Potted Meats and Fish Pastes. 1st. edn. Elizabeth David Ltd. Printed by Hopkins & 

Bailey Ltd. 1968. Information, advice and a few selected recipes for potted meats and fish and savoury butters etc.  

Wraps, 20pp. two words underlined in biro in the instructions for clarified butter, ingredients list very lightly 

amended for a larger quantity in recipe for Potted Chicken Livers with small food spots on same pp., small cutting 

stapled to inside cover, otherwise contents clean and tight. Very scarce. £35.00     
 

276. DAVID, Elizabeth. Cooking with Le Creuset. Clarbat Ltd. 302/4 Barrington Road, London S.W.9 1969. 

Recipes and advice on the use of Le Creuset cast-iron ware including the Cassadou and Tostador not listed in most 

later editions. Pictorial orange wraps marked 3/- on front cover with mark where later sticky label has sometime 

fallen off, slightly sunned on lower cover, a couple of small marks, contents very clean. £15.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 
 

Signed by the Author. 

277. DAVID, Elizabeth. Cooking with Le Creuset. Clarbat Ltd. 302/4 Barrington Road, London S.W.9 1969. 

Recipes and advice on the use of Le Creuset cast-iron ware including the Cassadou and Tostador not listed in most 

later editions. Pictorial orange wraps, 38pp. slight fading at spine else a very clean copy. Signed by the author in 

green ink across her printed name on the title page. It is well known that E.D. signed very few of her works so this 

is, therefore, a rarity. £35.00     
 

278. DAVID, Elizabeth. Summer Cooking. Revised and enlarged edn. Penguin, 1970. Light dishes to be enjoyed on 

summer days. With illustrations by Adrian Daintrey. Paperback, 232pp. Cover photograph by Anthony Denney of 

a plate of figs and cheese. Tiny spots on cover else v.g. £5.50     
279. DAVID, Elizabeth. Spices, Salt and Aromatics in the English Kitchen. Reprinted, Penguin, 1971. With a short 

history of the spice trade, descriptions of many different spices together with a selection of recipes many from old 

books and favourite authors. Paperback, 277pp. Covers worn, some browning to pp. else good. Cover photograph 

by Anthony Denney of an old fashioned spice box, wooden pestle and mortar etc. £7.50     

280. DAVID, Elizabeth. London Letter. The Cooks’ Almanac. Volume Two, Number One and Number Two. 

Williams-Sonoma, California, 1975. Two issues of the Williams-Sonoma newsletter with observations on the 

foods in season and notes on the various utensils and kitchen equipment for sale all attractively illustrated with 

little line drawings. E.D’s contribution to this was entitled London Letter from Elizabeth David in which she made 

observations on various ingredients with a recipe or two. In one she writes on the virtues of the bayleaf in both 

savoury and sweet dishes giving recipes for Creme Caramel and Petits Pots de Creme; in the other she writes 

eloquently on the “ravishing and original salad leaves and greenstuff” to be had in Venice in the spring and 
autumn and how the seeds her sister bought there fared in a Sussex garden in the summer of 1969 going on to 

describe a simple salad and extolling the properties of first pressing Italian or Provence olive oil for the dressing. 

On the last leaf of each is written: 2:1 (1975); 2:2 (1975) in pencil in E.D’s own hand. Exceptionally rare items of 

Elizabeth David ephemera. Four pp. one printed in green the other in brown on cream paper. Punched for filing. 

Both clean and bright copies. £35.00     
From the sale of the second tranche of Elizabeth David’s own collection of books and ephemeral items at Bloomsbury Book 

Auctions. November 16th. 2000. 



 

281. DAVID, Elizabeth. A Book of Mediterranean Food. 2nd. rev. edn. Penguin, 1975. Paperback, 203pp. 

decorations by John Minton, cover photograph by Anthony Denney (market scene with garlic). A very clean, tight 

copy. £6.50     

282. DAVID, Elizabeth. French Country Cooking. 2nd. edn. rev. Penguin, 1976. Decorations by John Minton. 

Paperback, 203pp. Cover photograph by Anthony Denney, utensils in armoire. Covers worn and creased, contents 
clean and tight. £3.00     

283. DAVID, Elizabeth. Italian Food. Revised edn. Penguin, 1976. Listing well over four hundred regional dishes as 

well as cheeses and wines. Drawings by Renato Guttuso. Paperback, 364pp. A very clean, tight copy. Cover 

illustration by Renato Guttoso of a bunch of artichokes and a flask of wine. £6.50     

284. DAVID, Elizabeth. English Bread and Yeast Cookery. 1st. edn. Allen Lane. 1977. A history of bread and 

bread-making together with recipes for many different types of bread, of yeast risen cakes, of soda bread and 

bakestone cakes &c. &c., indeed it almost seems unnecessary to use any book other than this. 8vo. hardback, xxii, 

591pp. pictorial endpapers, illustrated from many sources and with line drawings by Wendy Jones. Near mint copy 

in very clean and unclipped d.w. £35.00     

285. DAVID, Elizabeth. Mediterranean Food, French Country Cooking and Summer Cooking. 1st. edn. thus. Jill 

Norman, 1980. Three volumes in one retaining the original John Minton and Adrian Daintry illustrations. 
Introduction by Jane Grigson. 8vo. hardback, xi, 196, xi, 199, 244pp. with a cumulative Index. A fine copy in 

slightly worn and marked d.w. £25.00     

286. DAVID, Elizabeth. French Provincial Cooking. Revised edn. Penguin, 1982. A classic item and a must for all 

serious cooks. Illustrated by Juliet Renny. Paperback. 584pp. Crease to lower corner of lower cover, contents clean 

and tight. Cover illustration, “The White Duck”. £6.50     

287. DAVID, Elizabeth. Harvest of the Cold Months. The Social History of Ice and Ices. 1st. edn. Michael Joseph, 

1994. E.D's. final work being a scholarly treatise on the history of ice on which she had been working for many 

years and which, after her death, was edited by Jill Norman which must have been a formidable task. 8vo. 

hardback, xvii, 413pp. colour and b/w illustrations decorated end papers. A near fine copy in very clean unclipped 

d.w. £25.00     

288. DAVID, Elizabeth. Italian Food. 1st. edn. thus. London, The Folio Society,  2006. A handsome reprint of the 

1977 edition of E.D’s much applauded work on Italian cookery. With a charming Personal Reminiscence by 
Terence Conran. Pictorial boards, cloth backed, xxx, 298pp. full page colour illustrations bt Sophie MacCarthy. 

Fine in original slip case. £20.00     

AMBROSE HEATH 
289. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Soups. First Edition, Faber and Faber, 1935. Title page decoration by Edward Bawden. 

8vo. cloth, 120pp. light foxing to endpapers else very good in d.w. £10.00     

290. HEATH, Ambrose. What’s Left in the Larder? 1st. edn. London, Nicholson and Watson, 1940. Recipes using 

lefovers. Very useful in today’s climate. 8vo. decorated boards, 96pp. a very good, clean copy, no d.w. With the 

striking bookplate of Marjory (“Tiny”) Forteviot. £10.00     

291. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Cold Dishes. 1st. edn. Faber and Faber, 1946. Written in 1939 but not published until 

after the end of the war. Useful summer recipes. 8vo. cloth, 80pp. covers soiled, contents v.g. no d.w. £5.50     

292. HEATH, Ambrose. The Book of Sauces. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber. 1948. A most comprehensive collection, 

savoury and sweet, hot and cold. 8vo. cloth, 228pp. a couple of pp. opened carelessly else a very good copy in 

slightly fraying d.w. with previous owner’s name on f.f.e.p. £12.00     
293. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Salads and Salad Dressings. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber, 1948. With 13 recipes for 

beetroot alone! 8vo. cloth, 106pp. v.g. in repaired and partly lacking d.w. £10.00     

294. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Potato Dishes. 4th. imp. Faber & Faber, 1948. Hot and cold dishes including soups 

and a glossary of restaurant Potato Dishes. 8vo. boards, 88pp. a very good copy in v.g. d.w. Title page and d.w. 

illustrations by Edward Bawden. £10.00     

295. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Vegetables. 1st. edn. thus. Faber & Faber. 1949. A combination of Vegetable Dishes 

and Vegetables for Victory. 8vo. cloth, 244pp. a very good copy in v.g. d.w. £10.00     

296. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Egg Dishes. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber, 1952. Over 500 recipes of all types hot and cold 

(but not, alas, that wonderful English summer dish Egg Mousse). Cr. 8vo. cloth, 148pp. covers with a couple of 

marks, endpapers partially browned, contents very good in grubby and stained d.w. £10.00     

297. HEATH, Ambrose. Good Cooking with Primula Cheese Spread. Kavali Ltd. London, n.d. c.1960. More 
culinary inspirations (stated on the cover). Pictorial wraps, 20pp. centre pages with coloured illustration of various 

cheese products. A fine copy of a very scarce Heath item. £25.00     

298. HEATH, Ambrose. The Penguin Book of Sauces. Penguin, 1975. A most comprehensive collection from basic 

stocks to savoury butters and sweet sauces etc. Paperback, 224pp. a very clean, tight copy. £5.00     

299. HEATH, Ambrose. (ed) The International Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Frederick Muller, 1953. 975 varied and 

colourful recipes from countries all over the world to lend variety to the post-war cookery of England. 8vo. blue 

cloth, 304pp. covers with a little fading else very good in d.w. frayed at the edges but unclipped d.w. £5.00     
 



 

BREAD ~ CONFECTIONERY ~ ICES ~ CURING ~ PRESERVING 
300. Confectioner's Receipt Book and Pastrycook's and Housewife's Guide. By Two Practical Workmen. John 

Heywood, Manchester and London, 1886. A pretty little book with recipes for all sorts of confectionery, pastries, 

creams, jellies, cordials, pickles &c. Small 8vo. cloth gilt decorated to represent a Confectioner's window filled 

with goods including, in gilt, an elaborate Bride Cake and a two tier tazza filled with goodies, 95pp. two tiny holes 

to front edge of spine, end papers very browned and hinges fragile, contents slightly grubby and with a little 

foxing but mainly clean and bright. D.227.1. Very scarce. £55.00     
 

301. Confectioners’ Tools   c.1911. A superb collection of confectioners’ tools crafted in bone still in their original 

box addressed to: H. Scholfield, Confectioner, 52 Queen Street, Gt. Harwood, Nr. Blackburn and with a 2½d. 

stamp of George V (which was in circulation between 1912-1924). These fine modelling tools made of ivory or 

bone were used to add detail. Special tools were made to cut the fringes on petals for flowers like pinks and “ball 

tools” were used to roll the petals “in your hand as thin as nature” (Taken from Ivan Day’s wonderful internet site: 

www.historicfood.com which is a mine of wonder and delight.) On searching the area from the an earlier census 

the main occupation of the inhabitants of Queen Street was cotton weaver with a baker, tripe dresser and three 

confectioners. Ten tools each one different and all in fine condition. £110.00     
 

302. FISHER, John. Pork and Pork Products. A Picture Guide to Profits. Meat Marketing Publication. Prcatical 

Press, Ltd. 1st. edn.  1956. The pig from slaughter through to the end product such as pies, sausages, brawn, raised 

pies, roast meats etc. with their costings and recipes with b/w photo illustrations. 8vo, illustrated laminated boards, 

142pp. backstrip fraying a little, previous owner’s name partially rubbed out else v.g. £15.00     
 

303. Home Curing of Bacon and Hams. MAFF Bulletin No. 127. The Small Pig Keepers' Council. 1949. From 
slaughter to the end product. Together with: MAFF Advisory Leaflet No.173. Home Curing of Bacon and Hams. 

(8pp. leaflet) and Berkshire Education Committee: Notes for the Home Curer (Roneo typescript one and a half 

pp.). Wraps, 60pp. b/w illusutrations, slight foxng to fore-edge else v.g. £15.00     
 

304. HUTCHINSON, Peggy. Grandma’s Preserving Secrets. Edited by Mary Norwak. 1st. edn. Foulsham, 1978. As 

usual an excellent collection of recipes for the larder, jams, pickles, chutneys, sauces etc. Glossy paperback, 96pp. 

b/w line illustrations, v.g. £5.50     
 

305. JEANES, William. The Modern Confectioner: A practical guide to the latest and most improved methods for 

making the various kinds of confectionery, including Ices; adapted for Private Families, or Large Establishments. 

Designs for Preparing and Laying out Desserts. To which is added “Biscuit Baking” by George Read. The Seventh 

Edition. With an Appendix of Fifty additional Receipts. London: Dean & Son. c.1880. Jeanes was the chief 

confectioner at Messrs. Gunter's, Confectioners to Her Majesty and this work entirely updated Jarrin's Italian 

Confectioner. The recipes are the same for earlier editions but with an added eighty-two recipes including those 

contributed by George Read. 8vo. original blue stamped cloth gilt, xvi, 271pp., frontispiece of a Summer Dessert 

for 24 persons, eight numbered plates and one other giving instructions for a Summer Dessert for 8 or 10 Persons. 

Covers a little rubbed and worn else a very good bright, tight copy.  £100.00     
 

306. KING, Aileen. Uncommon Preserves. Home Made series No.1. Mills & Boon. 1960. A little collection of 

preserves including jams, fruit and herb jellies, chutneys etc. Small 8vo. decorated boards, 28pp. plus blank for 

your own recipes, backstrip sunned else v.g. £5.00     
 

307. LIDDELL, Caroline and WEIR, Robin. Ices. The definitive guide. 1st. edn. Hodder & Stoughton, 1993. A 

delightful history of ices with many illustrations taken from books, prints, postcards, museums etc. together with 
over 200 delicious recipes from Rich French Vanilla Ice Cream to Gin and Tonic Lollies and all else in between. 

8vo. 191pp. b/w illustrations, fine in unclipped d.w.Very scarce as the publishers, in their wisdom did not reprint 

in hard covers but went straight into paperback. £40.00     
 

308. LITTLE, May. The Complete Cake Book. T. Werner Laurie, 1929. A great collection of recipes including many 

traditional ones such as, Balmoral, Dublin, Shrewsbury, Cromer, Norwich, Yorkshire Parkins, Bath Buns etc. etc. 

8vo. pictorial paper covered boards, xi, 161,pp. a very good copy. £15.00     
 

309. MABEY, David and Rose. Jams, Pickles and Chutneys. Penguin, 1988. An excellent collection of recipes, 

pickles, flavoured vinegars, chutneys, ketchups, jams, jellies etc. Paperback, 184pp. attractive line illustrations by 

M.J. Mott, v.g. £5.50     

310. PEEL, Mrs. C.S. The Daily Mail Fruit and Vegetable Book. 1st. edn. Associated Newspapers, Ltd. 1920. An 

excellent and useful collection of recipes for jams, jellies, cheeses, pickles etc. etc. 8vo.  boards, decorated with a 

large bowl overflowing with fruit, 168pp. ads. a near fine copy. £20.00     

311. RENSHAW, John F. Marzipan.  c.1951. Recipes for cakes, biscuits and marzipan fancies. With a short history 

of the famous firm of John F. Renshaw & Co. Mitcham, Surrey. 8vo. cloth, 72pp. 31 colour plates, covers a little 

soiled, contents v.g. £15.00     

312. SCURFIELD, George & Cecilia. Home Baked: Little Book of Bread Recipes. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber, 1956. 

Wholemeal, sour dough and plain loaves, English Tea Breads, Coffee Breads from Abroad etc. The classic post-
war bread book for home baking. 8vo. hardback, 86pp. charming decorations by Nora Kay. A fine copy in 

unclipped d.w. with publisher’s slip and note on reverse by Robin McDouall “excellent hot x buns”. £9.50     



 

313. (SPENCER, Sanders.) Pigs for Breeders and Feeders. With a Chapter on Bacon Curing by Loudon M. 

Douglas. Vinton’s Country Series. n.d. c.1909. Selection; most profitable; the sow and her family etc. Bacon 

curing on the farm. Illustrated with little line drawings of the various breeds. Cr. 8vo. 72pp. 8pp. publisher’s list. 

Covers a little worn but contents mainly v.g. £5.50     

314. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Sweets, Puddings and Ices. 1st. edn. Spottiswoode, Ballantyne & Co. London, 1936. 
Mouth-watering collection of recipes, Christmas Soufflé, Strawberries Shipley, "Quickly Quickly" as well as old 

favourites. Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. v.g. Inscribed by the author to Miss Vera Langton. 

Scarce. £22.50     

315. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Sweets, Puddings and Ices. 1st. edn. Spottiswoode, Ballantyne & Co. London, 1936. 

Mouth-watering collection of recipes, Christmas Soufflé, Strawberries Shipley, "Quickly Quickly" as well as old 

favourites. Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. a little worn else v.g. Scarce. £20.00     

316. WEBER, J.M. Erich. Praktische Konditorei-Kunst. "Pra-Ko-Ku". Practical Cake and Confectionery Art. 

Dresden, 1923. 6th. edition enlarged. Text in German, English and Swedish. With the Original Recipe Book (in 

English) and the patented Stencils and Pattern Stencils, being ready to use. Wonderful colour illustrations showing 

all types of gateaux, cakes, petit-fours, ices, centre pieces etc. etc.   Oblong 8vo. decorated boards, 90 colour 

plates, hinges shaky else v.g. Recipe book, wraps, 36pp. v.g. 18 b/w plates loose in envelope as called for, v.g. 6 
stencils, 23 pin-prick stencils all as called for (1 used). Boards worn at edges, hinges shaky, both free endpapers 

loose and creased but the main contents of the item clean and tight in binding. It is rare to find both the stencils not 

only still in existence but in an almost unused state. £95.00     

317. WELLS, Robert. Toffy and Sweets How to Make Them. or, The Art of Sugar Boiling Made Easy. Manchester: 

Abel Heywood & Son Ltd. London, Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co. n.d. c.1893. Specially adapted for 

the Trade or the Amateur. The Fancy Confectionery includes such novelties as Christmas Plum Puddings which 

involves chopping almonds to represent suet; sugar Pen-Knives and Sugar Scissors and Watches. Not only 

confectionery but a few jams and jellies too.  Yellow paper covered boards, viii, 67pp. woodcut illustrations of 

utensils, covers a litle grubby but contents clean and tight. £27.50     

318. WHITLEY, Andrew. BREAD MATTERS: The State of Modern Bread and a Definitive Guide to Baking Your 

Own. 1st. edn. Fourth Estate, 2006. Andrew Whitley, founder of the celebrated Village Bakery in Melmerby, is a 

uniquely experienced organic baker, and this is his foolproof guide to baking real, nutritious bread at home. From 
simple loaves to wheat-free and gluten-free cooking, the author explains the baking process demystifying the 

science. Exposing the madness behind the adulteration of our most basic food the author shows why and how to 

make real bread at home, guiding and inspiring beginners and seasoned bakers alike.  Square 8vo. boards, 371pp. 

lovely non-glossy muted colour illustrations with a few line decorations, small bump to top of lower cover else 

v.g. £12.50     

319. WOODMAN, Mary. 100 Varieties of Sandwiches. Foulsham’s Pocket Library, n.d. c.1940. Sandwiches both 

savoury and sweet in listed alphabetical order with a chapter of recipes for breads, scones and biscuits. Some 

unusual ideas. Cr. 8vo. cloth, worn, 92pp. owner’s name on ffep, contents clean and tight. Scarce. £8.50     

VEGETABLES ~ SALADS ~ DIET ~ FRUIT ~ FLOWERS 
320. ADAIR, A.H. Salads and Salads a little collection of 150 recipes. 1st. edn. Chapman and Hall, 1933. Preface by 

Marcel Boulestin. A good selection of salads simple and complicated, savoury and sweet. Cloth, 103pp. slightly 

soiled, a small worm hold at bottom of last few pp else contents v.g. no d.w. £10.00     

321. BAREHAM, Lindsey. Onions without Tears. 1st edn. London, 1995. A collection of delicious and unusual 
recipes gathered from many countries. 8vo. hardback 356pp. as new. £17.50     

322. BOTHWELL, Jean. Onions Without Tears. A Collection of Intriguing Recipes. 1st. UK edn. The World’s 

Work (1913) Ltd. Surrey. 1951. Recipes devoted to the onion, garlic, leek and chive from soups and sauces to 

main dishes, sandwiches, other snacks etc. etc. Some from other countries such as Japan and Russia but mainly 

from the US. 8vo. cloth, 191pp. illustrations by Margaret Ayer, slight foxing to fore edge else v.g. in pictorial d.w. 

with a couple of very small repairs. £15.00     
 

323. BOULESTIN, X. Marcel and HILL, Jason. Herbs, Salads and Seasonings. 1st. edn. William Heinemann, 

1930. With a short history, growing hints and ideas for dishes. Line drawings by Cedric Morris. 8vo. green cloth, 
8vo. 72pp. plates. Covers a little marked and worn, spine sunned, contents a lightly foxed in parts but mainly very 

clean. £20.00     
 

324. BOXER, Arabella. Garden Cookbook. Reprinted, Weidenfeld & Nicholson, 1975. An excellent book of 

vegetable recipes but not a vegetarian book. 8vo. cloth, 343pp. decorated endpapers, a very good copy in clean 

d.w. clipped by publisher and with new price label added to flap. £10.00     
 

325. CAMERON, T. The Wild Foods of Great Britain. Prism Press, 1977. Originally published in 1917. Includes 

unsavoury items such as rat, sting fish and bull heads and other, now forbidden, foods. Paperback, 92pp, 

decorations from old books printed in sepia, bookplate pasted to inside front cover else v.g. £7.50     
 

326. CANTER, David and Kay, and SWANN, Daphne. The Cranks Recipe Book. 1st. edn. J.M. Dent, 1982. 

Wonderful vegetarian cookery book from the restaurant which started a whole new concept of vegetarian eating in 

this country. Delightfully illustrated by John Lawrence. Large 8vo. cloth, 204pp. colour illustrations, v.g. in d.w.

 £15.00     



 

327. CLIFTON, Claire. Edible Flowers. 1st. edn. The Bodley Head, 1983. Charming recipes with exquisite 

illustrations by Glynn Boyd Harte. Sm. 8vo. 96pp. very small indent to top of lower board else v.g. in d.w. £22.50     

328. CLIFTON, Claire. Edible Flowers. 1st. edn. The Bodley Head, 1983. Charming recipes with exquisite 

illustrations by Glynn Boyd Harte. Sm. 8vo. 96pp. v.g. in clipped d.w. £22.50     

329. FREEMAN, Margaret B. Herbs for the Mediaeval Household. Metropolitan Museum of Art, N.Y. 1971. Herbs 
for use in cooking, healing and divers uses. 8vo. cloth, 48pp. printed in red and black and laid out in the form of an 

old herbal, illustrated with old woodcuts, fine in d.w. £20.00     

330. GRIGSON, Jane. Cooking Carrots. 1st. edn. Abson Books, Bristol, November, 1975. A tiny jewel from the pen 

of this highly respected author. Over 35 recipes old and new from around the world all sounding totally mouth-

watering. One of a series of five titles, (one other by Grigson and three by Anna Pazienza) all contained a packet 

of the relevant seeds.  Small oblong paperback with illustration of a carrot on front cover, line drawings 

throughout, artist not acknowledged, 35pp. lacking seed packet as usual. A very good copy of an exceptionally 

scarce booklet. £45.00     

331. GRIGSON, Jane. Jane Grigson's Vegetable Book. 1st. edn. Michael Joseph, 1978. An inspirational collection 

of recipes from Artichoke to Yam with an Appendix containing sauces, butters, general advice etc.   8vo. 

hardback,  607pp. illustrations by Yvonne Skargon. Bump to front cover, stain to fore-edge else a very good copy 
in spine sunned, unclipped d.w. With publisher’s slip and review notes by Robin McDouall “All countries - tho 

mainly French, Greek, Turkey, Arabic. Mushrooms - only 2 pages. Beautiful Index” £85.00     

332. GRIGSON, Jane. The Mushroom Feast. 1st. Penguin edn., 1978. A celebration of edible fungi with hundreds of 

wonderful recipes. Paperback, 305pp, xx, drawings by Yvonne Skargon, owner’s name at top of half title else v.g.

 £7.50     
333. HILL, Jason. Wild Foods of Britain. 2nd. edn. 1941. Edible plants listed with their seasons and uses. A useful 

handbook. Cloth, 94pp. line illustrations, fore-edge slightly foxed as usual else v.g. in sightly worn d.w. £9.50     

334. HOLT, Geraldene. Complete Book of Herbs. 1st. edn. Conran Octopus, 1991. With advice on the planning, 

planting and growing herbs and herb gardens, medicinal herbs and delicious recipes. Large 8vo. 224pp. 

illustrations from old herbals and books, photographs of food, people and places, bookplate removed from front 

paste-down with loss of paper else v.g. in d.w. £15.00     

335. KEGLER, Henri. Fancy Salads of the Big Hotels. 2nd. printing. To which are added Hors D'Oeuvre and 
Cocktails (Sea Food). The Hotel Industry. N.Y. 1923. A selection of elaborate recipes for salads of all types 

together with some dressings. Small 8vo. cloth backed boards, 78pp. small b/w illustrations. Cloth a little spotted 

and faded, contents very clean and tight. £12.50     

336. MADISON, Deborah with ESPE BROWN, Edward. The Greens Cook Book. Extraordinary Vegetarian 

Cuisine from the Celebrated Restaurant. 5th. imp. Bantam Books. USA, 1988. This is one of those completely 

magical, mouth-watering books which are so far and few between. A must for anyone, not just vegetarians, but 

those who love to eat vegetables, salads and fruits. Large 8vo. green cloth, decorated end papers, 396pp. one 

corner lightly bumped else v.g. in d.w. £15.50     

337. MARTINEAU, Mrs. P. Cantaloup to Cabbage, how to cook and serve vegetables. 2nd. imp. Cobden-

Sanderson, 1929. An imaginative use of ingredients. 8vo. cloth, 130pp. v.g. no d.w. £10.00     

338. NEILL, Patrick The Fruit, Flower, and Kitchen Garden. Fifth edition, revised and improved with additions. 
Adam & Charles Black, Edinburgh, 1861. Still useful information for the fruit and vegetable gardener and 

interesting to note the varieties available at that time. Cr. 8vo. cloth, viii, 364pp. publisher’s list, woodcut 

illustrations throughout. Cloth worn, spine sunned and splitting, contents clean and tight. £25.00     

339. PAYNE, Selma, and W.J.A. Cooking with Exotic Fruit. 1st. edn. Batsford, 1979. A most attractive item with 

excellent information and recipes. 8vo. hardback, 144pp. attractive line drawings by Alastair Payne, v.g. in clipped 

d.w. £7.50     

340. ROHDE, Eleanour Sinclair. Rose Recipes. First Edition, Routledge, 1934. A romantic collection of recipes for 

culinary and household recipes, many of them gathered from old sources. 8vo. decorated cloth xiv, 95pp. v.g. in 

repaired d.w. Very scarce. £30.00     

341. ROMANNÉ-JAMES, C. Herb-Lore for Housewives. 1st. edn. Herbert Jenkins, 1938. A classic work on herbs 

for the garden, kitchen and for healing with many recipes for simples and wines, preserves and pickles, cosmetics, 

salves and pot pourris etc. etc., quotes form old herbals and earlier authors. 8vo. cloth backed boards, title label, 
xiii, 264pp. b/w illustrations, dampstaining to paste downs and end papers but not afftecting the rest of the 

contents in much repaired and slightly lacking d.w. Long inscription on front free end paper obviously 

remembering a much beloved dog.  £27.50     

342. ROSS, Janet. Leaves from our Tuscan Kitchen or, How to Cook Vegetables. 1st. edn. J.M. Dent & Co.,  1899. 

A collection of mainly Italian recipes most, but not all, vegetarian. A classic item reprinted many times also being 

updated in the ‘70s and again in 2006. Cr. 8vo. pink cloth, frontispiece, contents xxiv, 150pp. Covers a little faded 

and marked, t.e.g. fore-edge uncut, rear endpaper scored with pencil tearing through about 2 inches and with name 

on half-title else contents v.g. D.908 £55.00     

343. ROSS, Janet, and WATERFIELD, M. Leaves from our Tuscan Kitchen or, How to Cook Vegetables. 1st. 

edn. John Murray, 1973. A collection of mainly Italian recipes most, but not all, vegetarian. Waterfield is the 

great-great nephew of Janet Ross. 8vo. cloth, 160.pp. printed in black and red with line decorations, v.g. in 
unclipped d.w. £12.50     



 

344. SALIS de, Mrs. Dressed Vegetables à la Mode. 2nd. edn.  Longmans, Green, and Co. 1890. Asparagus Tod 

Heatley, Carrot Fritters. Greens a la Hottentot (with chilli), Vegetable Pie Grimod de la Reyniere in which you 

cook green peas, french beans, broad beans separately in a bechamel sauce, place in a baked pie case divided into 

compartments by thin pieces of paste. Sounds too complicated for me. Cr. 8vo. Cloth backed boards worn at 

edges, contents 85pp. one page lightly food stained and with last lines to one recipe heavily crossed out in pencil 
else v.g. D.304 (not this edition). £15.00     

345. VERGE, Roger. Roger Verge’s Vegetables. Delicious, modern recipes from the French masterchef. 1st. U.K. 

edn. Mitchell Beazley, 1994. Interesting recipes and certainly none that one would find in a French restaurant this 

is a very personal collection of dishes. Harback, glossy pictorial boards, 255pp. colour illustrations by Bernard 

Touillon, v.g. in slightly creased d.w.  £30.00     

346. W.I. Worcestershire. Pears and Plums. n.d. c.1955. A collection of recipes, some of them quite unusual such as 

Spiced Pear Tart, Plum Port, Pear and Grape Conserve et al. With notes on Pears and Plums by Muriel M. Blore. 

Pictorial card covers, 24pp. including blanks for additional recipes. Covers a little marked, contents clean and 

tight. £5.50     

347. WHITE, Florence. Flowers as Food. Receipts and Lore from Many Sources. First Edition. Jonathan Cape, 1934. 

Recipes from many old books using fresh and preserved flowers. 8vo. cloth, 154pp. foxing to fore-edge else v.g. in 
slightly sunned d.w. £25.00     
 

FISH ~ SHELLFISH ~ OYSTERS ~ GAME 
348. BOUZY, Michel. Les Poissons, Coquillages, Crustaces. Leur preparation culinaire. 1st. edn. Michel Bouzy, 

Paris, 1929. A detailed work on the cookery of fish and sea-foods of all types by the chef de cuisine of Maison 

Prunier. Introduction by Escoffier in the form of a written letter.  Grey wraps with line decorations in red, showing 

various fish, shell-fish and seaweed, slightly worn and with a small mark on front cover, 279pp. contents clean and 

tight with slight browning to edges as usual. Illustrated with 5 b/w plates of various fish and finished dishes and 

line illustrations of utensils. Slight damage to fore-edge else a nice copy of a scarce item. £55.00     

349. BOUZY, Michel. Madame Prunier's Fish Cookery Book. Selected, Translated and Edited, with an introduction 

and notes ... by Ambrose Heath. 3rd. imp. London, Nicholson & Watson, 1939. With a special foreword by 
Madame Prunier and decorations by Mathurin Meheut. Still one of the best books on fish cookery. 8vo. cloth, xx, 

292pp. some fading to cover else and foxing to fore-edge and endpapers else contents v.g. no d.w. £12.50     

350. COX, Nicola. Game Cookery. 1st. edn. Gollancz, 1989. The best of all Nicola Cox’s books with traditional and 

new dishes for game of every type. Wine notes by Simon Cox. 8vo. hardback, 224pp, colour illustrations, near fine 

in d.w. Scarce. £30.00     

351. COX, Nicola. Game Cookery. 1st. paperback edn. Gollancz, 1993. The best of all Nicola Cox’s books with 

traditional and new dishes for game of every type. Wine notes by Simon Cox. Large format paperback 224pp, 

colour illustrations, v.g. £19.50     

352. COX, Nicola. Game Cookery. 1st. paperback edn. Gollancz, 1993. The best of all Nicola Cox’s books with 

traditional and new dishes for game of every type. Wine notes by Simon Cox. Large format paperback 224pp, 

colour illustrations, v.g. £19.50     

353. COX, Nicola. Game Cookery. 1st. paperback edn. Gollancz, 1993. The best of all Nicola Cox’s books with 
traditional and new dishes for game of every type. Wine notes by Simon Cox. Large format 224pp, colour 

illustrations, v.g. Scarce. £19.50     

354. CRAIG, Elizabeth. Venison. How to Cook and Serve it. Produced for John Roger & Son. Poulterers and Game 

Dealers, Dundee, n.d. c.1936. Advice and recipes from this very popular Scottish cookery expert. Brown folding 

soft card 14x5cms. 8pp. covers illustrated, together with a separate price list. Very scarce. £12.50     

355. DAVIDSON, Alan. North Atlantic Seafood. 1st. edn. Macmillan, 1979. Containing catalogues of all the edible 

species of fish, crustaceans and molluscs of the North Atlantic region and over 270 recipes. A magnificent work. 

8vo. hardback, 512pp. line illustrations, inscription (to Robin McDouall) on front end paper else v.g. in clipped 

d.w. £45.00     

356. DAVIDSON, Alan. North Atlantic Seafood. 1st. edn. Macmillan, 1979. Containing catalogues of all the edible 

species of fish, crustaceans and molluscs of the North Atlantic region and over 270 recipes. A magnificent work. 
8vo. hardback, 512pp. line illustrations, a very good copy in unclipped d.w. £45.00     

357. EDEN, Ronald. The Sporting Epicure. The tradition of great game cookery. 1st. edn. Kyle Cathie, 1991. A 

really lovely anthology of anecdotes, advice, recipes etc. taken from many different sources including H.B.C. 

Pollard, Patrick Chalmers, Dickens, Surtees, Ambrose Heath, all the Fur, Feather and Fin series, Isaac Walton et 

al. Bedside book or kitchen? Both, undoubtedly. 8vo. x, 221pp. v.g. in slightly worn d.w. £17.50     

358. GRIGSON, Jane. Fish Cookery. First edition, I.W.F.S. David & Charles, 1973. Recipes and information on 

fresh and saltwater fish, shellfish and crustacea, cured and smoked fish. Large 8vo. cloth, 288pp. colour 

illustrations, a very good, clean copy in clean and unclipped d.w. £45.00     
 

359. GRIGSON, Jane. Fish Cookery. 1st. paperback edn. Penguin, 1975. Recipes and information on fresh and 

saltwater fish, shellfish and crustacea, cured and smoked fish. Paperback, 423pp. covers slightly worn and 

browned, pp. browning at edges else a very good, clean copy. Cover illustration: raw fish on slate slab. £10.00     
 



 

360. KLICKMANN, Flora. Fish. With forcemeats and flavourings. The Girl’s Own Paper, n.d. c.1920. Giving 

modern methods and reasonable recipes for middle-class households. Recipes for using all types of fish and shell-

fish including many from foreign lands such as Spain, Brazil, China, Java, Burma, Ceylon et al. Pictorial boards, 

120pp. ads. Boards and backstrip a little worn, 2pp. carelessly opened else contents very good. Not in Driver or 

Bitting. Scarce. £17.50     
361. KYRIAKOU, Theodore and CAMPION, Charles. The Livebait Cookbook. A New Approach to Fish 

Cookery. 1st. edn. Hodder & Stoughton, 1998. Obviously mainly fish but also a few sweets and interesting 

looking breads, pickles, sauces and stocks. Harback, 208pp. colour and b/w illustrations, v.g in d.w. £9.50     

362. Le Divellec, Jacques & Vence, Celine. La Cuisine de la Mer. Robert Laffont, Paris, 1987. The first book from 

this brilliant chef  with hundreds of recipes for all types of sea-foods including shellfish, crustaceans and fish from 

many parts of the world. Text in French. 8vo. glossy boards, 413pp. printed in black and brown with fishy 

decorations throughout. A very good, clean copy inscribed to Valentine (Dawnay) from the author. £22.50     

363. McANDREW, Ian. Poultry and Game. 1st. edn. Hamlyn, 1990. McAndrew is a genius with poultry and 

especially game and this is an excellent book full of wonderful recipes. Large 8vo. 232pp. colour illustrations, fine 

in unclipped d.w. £25.00     
 

364. McDONALD, Kendall. Food from the Seashore. 1st. edn. Pelham Books, 1980. Containing excellent 

information and advice on obtaining lobsters, crabs and other shellfish,  prawns, shrimps, conger eels, seaweed etc. 

etc. from rockpools, shallows and the shore and with methods for their cooking.  Sm. 8vo. 126pp. line illustrations, 

v.g. in colourful d.w. £12.50     

365. MARTIN, Ruth. The Poultry and Game Book. 1st. edn. Angus & Robertson, 1971. A selection of recipes from 

around the world including banana stuffed grouse. Am not sure about that one. 8vo. 175pp. decorations by Gillian 

Kenny, inscribed by Ruth but am not sure if this is the author, spotting on ffep. else v.g. in d.w. £2.50     

366. MITCHUM, Howard. Creole Gumbo and All That Jazz. A New Orleans Cookbook. 4th. imp. Addison-Wesley 

Publishing, Mass. 1980. History of the area, potted biographies of celebrated musicians, much information on fish, 
shellfish and other ingredients and hundreds of recipes the whole written in an engaging manner by the sometime 

owner of a seafood restaurant and fisherman. Who could ask for more?  Large 8vo. boards, xi, 271pp. b/w 

illustrations from many sources old and new, v.g in repaired d.w. £20.00     

367. MONK, Roger. The Way of a Cook With a Trout.  Perdix Press, Salisbury, 1979. Recipes for trout and grayling 

being a compilation of methods of preparing and serving the fly fisherman’s catch. Cover and frontispiece 

woodcut illustration taken from the “Trestyse of Fyshyng with an Angle” ascribed to Dame Juliana Berners. 

Wrappers, 24pp. a fine copy. No. 45 of 60 copies signed by both the author and the designer, editor and printer 

Walter Partridge. Very Scarce. £35.00     

368. (Oysters). CLARK, Eleanor. The Oysters of Locmariaquer. 1st. English edn. London, 1965. The history and 

biology of the oyster interwoven with the lives of the people of Locmariaquer. 8vo. hardback, 203pp. line 

illustrations, sellotape marks on covers, contents clean, d.w. with crease to bottom and a couple of small tears.

 £12.50     
369. RAFFAEL, Michael. Fresh from the Sea. Fine Seafood Cooking. 1st. edn. The Bodley Head. 1989. Classic, 

original and simple recipes for fish caught in northern waters. With charming illustrations by Charles Shearer. 8vo. 

122pp. v.g. in unclipped d.w. £7.50     

370. STEIN, Rick. Cooks Seafood. 1st. edn. BBC, 1998. A specially chosen selection of 35 favourite seafood and 

shellfish recipes each with a full page colour illustration. Glossy pictorial boards, 64pp. A near mint copy. £3.50     

371. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Ways of Cooking Fish. 1st. edn. Spottiswoode, Ballantyne & Co. London, 1933. 

Excellent recipes for fish and shellfish together with many sauces.  Decorated boards to represent fish scales, 

tipped on title label, pp. nn. small repair to slightly worn backstrip else v.g. Scarce. £20.00     

372. TURNER, Elsie. How we Cook Game in England. n.d. c.1934. Carbon copy of an article with advice and 

recipes. Together with an interesting cutting from the Derbyshire advertiser dated November 23rd. 1934  with 

description of the dishes served at the author’s “Golfing” dinner e.g.  “Sliced” smoked salmon, “divots” of sole, 
“mashie” potatoes etc. Title page, 3pp. typescript. rusting and small holes to top l.h. corner where sometime held 

by paper-clip. £5.00     

373. TURNER, Elsie. Fifty Ways of Cooking a Pheasant. New and enlarged edition, Spottiswood, Ballantyne & Co. 

Ltd. London, 1936. Excellent recipes from the rich dish of the bird stuffed with foie gras to a simple stew with 

celery. Decorated boards, tipped on title label, pp. nn. v.g. Scarce. £20.00     
 

WAR~TIME COOKERY 
374. Cooking of Our Allies. Austria. 111 Viennese Dishes. Gertrude A. Ulrich. 1st. edn. The New Europe 

Publishing Company Ltd. London,  1946. A selection of quick and easy recipes. Authentic as possible using 

margarine and dried eggs.  Decorated card in the Austrian colours, 40pp. a very clean, tight copy. £15.00     
 

375. Cooking of Our Allies. Caribbean. Caribbean Cooking. P. De Brissiere. 1st. edn. The New Europe Publishing 

Company Ltd. London, 1946. A selection of West-Indian Recipes. Fishovers, Konka, Bridgtown (sic.) Pie, 

Babootee and many banana recipes. (Bananas? In the UK in1946? Alas, no.) Pictorial card, 32pp. staples rusted 

but holding else a very clean, tight copy. £20.00     
 



 

376. Cooking of Our Allies. China. 100 Simple Chinese Recipes. Lenli Jackson. 1st. edn. The New Europe 

Publishing Company Ltd. London, 1946. Soups, minced beef balls, rabbit and sweet-sour sauce, many chicken 

dishes, fried rice dishes etc. Card with Chinese decoration, 36pp. a very clean, tight copy. £15.00     

377. Cooking of Our Allies. Czechoslovakia. Czechs in the Kitchen. Maria Mikulicek. 2nd. edn. The New Europe 

Publishing Company Ltd. London,  1945. One hundred quick and easy national dishes. Many cabbage and potato 
recipes. Card decorated, 32pp. staples rusted by holding else a very clean tight copy. £15.00     

378. Cooking of Our Allies. France. French Dishes Easy and Delicious. Renee Picard. 1st. edn. The New Europe 

Publishing Company Ltd. London,  1945. Simple, “austerity” dishes such as Babas au Rhum, Omelette souffle aux 

fine herbes, Blanquette of Veal. Pictorial card in the French colours, 32pp. very small tear to margin of one leaf 

and some light foxing else a very good copy. £15.00     

379. Cooking of Our Allies. Greece. Secrets of Greek Cooking. K. Precope. 1st. edn. The New Europe Publishing 

Company Ltd. London,  1944. Dishes as authentic as they could be without a drop of olive oil unobtainable 

during, and for a long time after, the war. Pictorial wraps (possibly of the author in national dress), 28pp. ads. for 

Greek restaurants in London, staples rusted but holding else a very clean copy. £15.00     

380. Cooking of Our Allies. Hungary. Hungarian Kitchen Parade. L. Erdely-Marcovicz. The New Europe 

Publishing Company Ltd. London,  1946. Many noodles, dumplings, gulyas etc. Decorated card in the Hungarian 
colours, 36pp. staples rusted but holding else a very clean, tight copy. £15.00     

381. Cooking of Our Allies. Scandinavia. Scandinavian Smorgasbord, Savouries, Soups, Sweets. Moira A. 
Savonius. 1st. edn. The New Europe Publishing Company Ltd. London,  1945. A collection of economical 

national dishes. Decorated card in Scandinavian colours, 32pp. staples rusted but holding else a very clean, tight 

copy. £15.00     

382. Ministry of Food. Egg Cookery. 1951. Egg Cookery. 1st. edn. Ministry of Food. The Curwen Press. 1951. Facts, 

advice, recipes, preserving eggs etc. line illustrations. An exceptionally rare item from The Curwen Press. Small 

booklet, 11.5x15cms. decorated wraps, 20pp. wraps worn and a little grubby and lightly foxed, staples rusted but 

still holding. £15.00     
The Curwen Press, set up by the Reverend John Curwen in 1863, was initially concerned with printing sheet music, but made 

its name in the early 20th century as a printer of superb quality limited edition books. 

383. OLDMEADOW, Ernest. Potatoes - to know potatoes and to serve potatoes. W.F.S. The Curwen Press, London, 

1943. A handy war-time booklet on the use of potatoes. Wraps, 26pp. browning to top cover and with a small part 

missing on lower cover else contents v.g. £10.00     

384. PATTEN, Marguerite. The Wartime Kitchen. Nostalgic food and facts from 1940-1954. 2004. Three volumes: 

We’ll Eat Again. A collection of recipes from the war years; The Victory Cookbook. Celebratory food on rations!; 
Post-war Kitchen. Nostalgic food and facts from 1945-1954. Glossy large size paperbacks housed in pictorial 

slipcase fully illustrated throughout with contemporary material. Mint condition. £10.00     

385. Potato Pete's Recipe Book. Everyday Ways of Cooking Potatoes. Produced and issued by the Ministry of Food. 

n.d. c.1945. A collection of recipes and advice on nutrition etc. to eke out meagre war-time rations. Fadge, Potato 

Cakes, Champ from Ireland together with soups, salads, pastry etc. Illustrated on every page with Potato Pete.  

Illustrated wraps, 11pp. covers a little grubby, splitting and worn, staples rusted else v.g. Very scarce. £15.00     

386. The Kitchen Front. Edited by P.J. Bruce. London, Nicholson and Watson, 1st. edn. 1942. 122 Wartime 

recipes broadcast by Freddie Grisewood, Mabel Constanduros et al. Wraps, 64pp. top cover illustration by 

Fougasse. Covers slightly grubby but in the main a very clean copy. £20.00     
 

CHILDREN'S FOOD AND COOKERY 
387. ALLISON, Sonia. Lots of Fun to Cook with Rupert. 1st. edn. 1974. Recipes sweet and savoury each with a 

little story. Large format illustrated boards, 29pp. colour illustrations throughout by John Harrold, slight wear to 

covers else v.g. £15.00     

388. BAXTER, Biddy. (ed). The Blue Peter Book of Gorgeous Grub. 3rd. imp. Piccolo, 1980. Forty prize winning 

recipes from 33,250 sent in by children. Anni Axeworthy cover and illustrations.  Paperback, 96pp. very slight 

wear, contents v.g. £5.00     

389. CRUMP, Lucy. Three Little Cooks. 2nd. imp. Edward Arnold, 1906. An adventure into cooking from buying 

the stove and utensils in the toy shop to cooking a seven course dinner! With a few recipes. With illustrations by 

Gertrude M. Bradley. 8vo. Pictorial grey cloth gilt, t.e.g. 176pp. 8 plates. D.186. Cloth a little faded with a small 

amount of insect damage, lacking f.f.e.p., inscription on half title which is browned, else contents v.g. Scarce.

 £40.00     
390. FAWCETT, Raymond. (ed.) Where Does It Come From? P.R. Gawthorn Ltd. n.d. c.1950. Well written series 

written for children on the history and modern production various foodstuffs. FISH; BREAD; SALT; SUGAR. 

8vo. cloth backed pictorial boards, b/w illustrations, one or two childish marks but mainly very clean.        EACH.

 £5.00     
391. GRENDER, Iris. Very First Cook Book. Adventures in the kitchen for young children. Kiddicraft, 1976. Biscuit 

crumb flan, cheesy potatoes, sweet fried eggs, Cornish pasty etc. Large glossy pictorial boards, 34pp. illustrations 

by David Bettinson, covers a little worn but mainly a very good copy. £5.50 



 

     

392. JAFFREY, Madhur. Madhur Jaffrey’s Market Days. From Market to Market Around the World. Victor 

Gollancz,  1995. A really sweet book for children with descriptions of markets in six lands from China to Mexico 

with the customs and way of life with a simple recipe for fledgeling cooks to try. Large pictorial card covers, 

vibrant colour drawings throughout by Marti Shohet. Scarce. £15.00     
393. LOFTING, Hugh. Gub Gub's Book. An Encyclopædia of Food in Twenty Volumes. 1st. edn. Jonathan Cape, 

1932. Delicious novel for children featuring Gub Gub the pig from the author of Doctor Dolittle. 8vo. yellow 

cloth, coloured illustrated end papers depicting a Food Map of the Two Hemispheres, coloured frontispiece and 

one other coloured plate and six in black and white, 160pp. very good copy without dust wrapper. Scarce. £50.00     

394. NEWMAN, Nanette. The Fun Food Feasts. 1st. paperback edn. Carousel Books, 1980. Further recipes from the 

Fun Food Factory delightfully illustrated by Alan Cracknell. Tall pictorial paperback, pp. n.n. crease to top corner, 

contents v.g. £7.50     

395. OLIVER, Michel. La Cuisine est un Jeu d'Enfants. Introduction by Jean Cocteau. 1st. UK edn. William 

Collins, London and Glasgow. English translation and adaption by Charlotte Turgeon. 1965. Proper cooking 

simply described and amusingly decorated, a first-class book for children, now a collector’s item. Large 8vo. 

coloured decorated boards. In French and English with each page illustrated by the author. A very good copy in 
poor and partly lacking dust wrapper. Scarce. £35.00     

396. OLIVER, Michel. La Pâtisserie est un Jeu d’Enfants. or Making French Desserts is Child’s Play. Translation 

and Adaptation by Charlotte Turgeon. 1st. American edn. Random House, 1966. Patisserie and gateaux, also 

desserts simply described and amusingly decorated, a first-class book for children, now a collector’s item. Large 

8vo. coloured decorated boards,  pp. nn. In French and (American) English with each page illustrated by the 

author. Boards worn at corners, contents v.g in repaired d.w. lacking about an inch at the base of the spine strip. 

Scarce. £40.00     

397. OLIVER, Michel. La Cuisine est un Jeu d'Enfants. 1st. edn. Plon,  Paris, 1969. Proper cooking simply 

described and amusingly decorated, a first-class book for children, now a collector’s item. Brioches aux Oeufs; 

Cocktail de Crabe; Ratatouille; Tarte a l’Oignon etc. Large 8vo. coloured decorated boards, plastic ring spine, 

96pp. In French with each page illustrated by the author. Some wear especially to boards and one or two rings in 

the spine broken in part but mainly v.g. Scarce. £45.00     
398. REID, David. Just William’s Cookin’ Book. 1st. edn. Armada, 1977. “All you got to do is burn a few things up 

... an’ that’s cookin’ isn’t it?” Well William not really, but here’s an excellent book with super illustrations to help 

you cook some jolly good dishes. Paperback, 96pp. black line on lower edge else very good. Scarce. £15.00     

399. REID, David. Just William’s Cookin’ Book. 1st. edn. Armada, 1977. “All you got to do is burn a few things up 

... an’ that’s cookin’ isn’t it?” Well William not really, but here’s an excellent book with super illustrations to help 

you cook some jolly good dishes. Paperback, 96pp. name on first page else very good. Scarce. £14.50     

400. RITCHIE, T. and HEALING, L. Cooking for Mother. 1st. edn. A Play Ideas Book. Chatto & Windus,  1958. 

Fifty years ago children were allowed in the kitchen to cook real food such as Baked Cheese Pudding, Fish Pie and 

Gooseberry Fool and how to roast meat with knives, boiling water, graters and hot ovens - now - it’s health and 

safety rules and the food has suffered. 8vo. cloth, 72pp. illustrations by T. Ritchie, v.g. in stained d.w. Scarce.

 £20.00     
401. SEDGWICK, Ursula. My Learn to Cook Book. 9th. imp. Hamlyn, 1974. Produced on the same lines as the 

Oliver: La Cuisine est un Jeu. Hamburgers, Kebabs, Pizza Pie and lots of biscuits, meringues etc. Large format, 

decorated boards, step-by-step illustrations, 61pp. some wear to covers but mainly v.g. Scarce. £17.50     
 

THE AMERICAS NORTH AND SOUTH AND THE CARIBBEAN 
402. BEARD, James. Fish Cookery. 1st. English edition, Faber, London, 1955. With recipes for fresh and sea-water 

fish, shellfish and terrestrial animal prepared like fish. An excellent collection of recipes from one of America's 

most revered cooks. 8vo. cloth, xiii, 460pp. line illustrations. A fine copy in slightly discoloured and worn at edges 

unclipped d.w. With publisher’s slip and pencilled review notes by Robin McDouall. £12.50     

403. (BLAIR), Sis and Jake. Ma's Cookin'. 10th. imp. Ozark Maid Candies, Osage Beach, Mo. 1986. Mountain 

Recipes Spiced with Mountain Custums, Sayings, and Superstitions.  pictorial soft card covers, 56pp. light stain to 
top cover else v.g. £2.50     

404. (Caribbean). MACKIE, Christine. Trade Winds. A Caribbean cookery book. 1st. edn. Absolute Press, 1987. 

Over one hundred recipes echoing the diverse cultures of the various islands of the area. Delightfully illustrated 

from 19th.C. West Indian travel books. Oblong 8vo. 176pp. b/w illustrationss. name on ffep else fine in d.w.

 £10.00     
405. CLAIBORNE, Craig. The New York Times Cook Book. Harper & Row,  N.Y. c.1961. The enduring classic 

with nearly 1500 tried and tested recipes. Large 8vo. cloth with green and gilt on the backstrip, x, 717pp. b/w 

illustrations and coloured plates, a near fine copy in worn, unclipped d.w. Inscribed by the author to Robin 

Mcdouall. £10.00     

406. CUNINGHAME, Judy. Some Fruits and Recipes of Jamaica. 1st. edn. Caribbean Natural Colour Ltd., Virgin 

Islands, 1971. Sixteen full page paintings of various fruits such as Ackee, Coffee, Breadfruit, Soursop, Mamee 

Apple etc. together with recipes. Large 8vo. vii, (32)pp. v.g. no d.w. £7.50 



 

     

407. FISHER, M.F.K. The Physiology of Taste: or Meditations on Transcendental Gastronomy. Brillat Savarin.  
2nd. impression, Knopf, N.Y. 1972. Translated and annotated by the ever popular M.F.K. Fisher this is widely 

thought to be one of the best, most perceptive and thoughtful translations of  one of the most famous books on 

gastronomy. 8vo. cloth gilt decorations, 443pp. top edge carmined, fore edge untrimmed, gold silk bookmark, 
marbled end papers, a fine copy in original, slightly worn, price clipped d.w designed by Scudellari. £25.00     

408. FISHER, M.F.K. The Art of Eating.  Papermac, 1991. Comprising Serve it Forth, Consider the Oyster, The 

Gastronomical Me and An Alphabet for Gourmets with an introduction by W.H. Auden. Paperback, xviii, 748pp. 

decorations by Leo Manso. A near fine copy. £9.50     

409. GARDNER, Pete. Barefoot Through the Kitchen. 1st. edn. Nassau, 1969. the author learnt to cook in PoW 

camp during WW11 and progressed from there. Contains a chapter on Bahamian cookery with other recipes from 

all parts. Soft card covers, 86pp. stapled, b/w cartoon and other illustrations, a very little wear to covers else a very 

good copy. £12.50     

410. It's Cookin' in the Bahamas: Favourite Bahamian and International Recipes. Compiled by St. Andrew’s 

School Committee. 5th. imp. Nassau, 1991. Many recipes containing local fish, meats, fruits etc. dotted amongst 

the, mainly American, dishes. Ilustrated soft card covers, black plastic ring spine, 238pp. b/w line decorations, v.g.

 £5.00     
411. KIMBALL, Yeffe and ANDERSON, Jean. The Art of American Indian Cooking. With a foreword by Will 

Rogers, Jr. 1st. edn. Doubleday & Co. N.Y. 1965. Superb dishes from America’s rich heritage adapted for today’s 

kitchen. 8vo. tan and green gloth, 215pp. fore-edge untrimmed, line illustrations by Kimball, cartographic end 

papers. Covers slightly spotted, contents clean and tight, d.w. creased and repaired. £12.50     

412. LANDRY, Robert. The Gentle Art of Flavoring. A guide to Good Cooking. Translated by Bruce H. Axler. 

Abelard-Schuman, N.Y. 1970. Not just herbs and spices but foods and liquids as well. All listed to aid the 

enhancement of flavours. Illustrated with b/w woodcuts. 8vo. cloth, 288pp. A near fine copy in repaired, priced 

clipped d.w. £7.50     

413. McCULLY, Helen et al. American Heritage Cookbook. N.Y. 1982. A large collection of recipes brought to 

America from many parts of the world and forty historic menus.  8vo. 256pp. illustationsfrom old sources, v.g. in 

slightly worn d.w. £12.50     
414. OUTERBRIDGE, Alexis. (ed.) Outerbridge's Sherry Peppers Sauce Original Cookbook. 

 A Collection of Recipes for those who like it Hot. 3rd. imp. Bermuda, 1995. Interesting recipes especially the 

sweet ones all containing the hot sauce in one form or another. Glossy paperback, 172pp. printed in black and red, 

line illustrations, a very good copy. £4.50     

415. Pioneer Potluck.  Stories and Recipes of Early Colorado. Boulder, 1981. Recipes collected by The Volunteers of 

the Colorado Historical Society. Papeback, plastic ring spine, 110pp. b/w illustrations from old books, v.g. £5.50     

416. PITZER, Sara. How to Write a Cookbook and Get It Published. 1st. edn. Writer’s Digest Books, Ohio, 1984. 

All the ingredients for success - whether you’re compiling a collection oof grandma’s recipes, a club fundraiser, or 

the next Joy of Cooking! 8vo. hardback, xi, 253pp. colour plates and b/w illustrations. A very good copy in v.g. 

d.w. £5.50     

417. RAWLINGS, Marjorie Kinnan. Cross Creek Cookery. Charles Scribner’s Sons, N.Y. n.d. c.1950. Food, 
recipes and life in pre-war Florida with drawings by Robert Camp. A classic and collectable work. 8vo. hardback 

beige coloured cloth with red lettering, 230pp. a very good copy in chipped d.w.  £12.50     

418. THORNE, John. Outlaw Cook. Prospect Books. 1999. A highly delightful book of essays interspersed with 

individual recipes. Thick glossy paperback with cover illustration by Glen Baxter, xiv, 378pp. As new. £16.00     
 

ANGLO~INDIAN  ~  COLONIAL  ~  ORIENTAL COOKERY 
419. A.K. A Vietnamese Feast. A Silent Voices imprint, 1998. A blend of travel and cookery of Vietnam in 1993 

amidst economic, political and cultural changes. Paperback, 256pp. covers with very slight wear else v.g. £7.50     

420. BAKER, E.M. African Fruits. With a Foreword by G. Plummer. (Lagos). 1st. edn. University of London Press, 

1949. Information on the appearance, food value and preparation of various tropical and sub-tropical fruits. 

Avocado, banana, breadfruit, pawpaw etc. Soft card illustrated covers, 48pp. 1 coloured plate illustrated on both 
sides, line illustrations, covers a little soiled, contents v.g. £7.50     

421. BARTLEY, Mrs. J. Indian Cookery General, for Young House-Keepers by an Anglo-Indian. 7th. edn. revised,  

Thacker & Co. Bombay, 1935. Containing 757 Popular Recipes for all kinds of Dishes, together with hints and 

other useful information. Wonderful recipes for Indian dishes of all types as well as Armenian, Mesopotamian, 

Persian, Jewish and Turkish dishes with only a small number of western recipes. 8vo. pictorial boards slightly 

frayed at fore-edge, cloth spine, contents (xiv), 184pp, xviipp. v.g. £50.00     

422. BEATTIE, M.H. (ed) Recipes from Baghdad. With the assistance of Bedia Afnan, Renée Al Kabir et al. The 

Indian Red Cross, The Government Press, Baghdad, 1946. With an Introduction by H.M. the Queen Mother of 

Iraq. Caricatures by Suad Salim. A collection of mainly oriental, with some occidental, recipes. It must be noted 

that a "tin" in these recipes is a measurement, in fact a cigarette tin of Players or Gold Flake, round 50. Inscribed 

by the author, “To you both - Select with discretion. Eat with moderation! May H. Beattie”. 8vo. cloth, 163, xipp. 

covers slightly worn else v.g in slightly chipped d.w. Very scarce. £100.00     
 



 

423. CHAN, Esther. Chinese Cookery Secrets. 3rd. edn. Boys’ Town Trade School, Singapore, 1955. Authentic 

Chinese recipes in English with Chinese sub-titles. 8vo. pictorial boards, x, 168, line illustrations throughout. 

Cloth marked, one tiny spot on lower cover, name on front paste-down else a very clean, tight copy. £8.50     

424. CHENG, F.T. Musings of a Chinese Gourmet. Food has its Place in Culture. 1st. edn. Hutchinson, 1954. A 

book about food with recipes by a former Chinese ambassador. Cr. 8vo. hardback, blue cloth with gilt lettering and 
Chinese characters, 156pp. v.g. in slightly worn, browning and clipped d.w. £10.00     

425. Chinese Cooking Classes  sponsored by The Grand Hotel Recreation Club. Dixon Press, Taipei, Taiwan, 1965. 

Containing fifteen choice recipes of the most popular Chinese dishes served regularly at the Grand Hotel 

Recreation Club Dining Room. Smoked Pomfret; Mixed Fried Rice, Cantonese Style; Stewed Shrimps on Crispy 

Rice et al. Orange card with oriental decoration, 24pp. including blanks for Notes. Covers worn with tear and 

crease, a few pp. damaged to bottom margin else good. £10.00     

426. FEDDEN, Marguerite. Empire Cookery Book. Foreword by Lucy Baldwin. (London), n.d. c.1923. Recipes 

from the Overseas Domonions and Colonies and all ingredients with their country of origin listed. Oblong cloth 

backed pictorial grey boards, 72pp. each page with a note to promote British Empire Products and an attractive art-

deco illustration, many advertisements throughout. Some wear to covers but contents clean and tight. Scarce.

 £15.00     
427. FEDDEN, Marguerite. Empire Cookery Book. Foreword by Lucy Baldwin. (London), n.d. c.1923. Recipes 

from the Overseas Domonions and Colonies and all ingredients with their country of origin listed. Oblong cloth 

backed pictorial grey boards, 72pp. each page with a note to promote British Empire Products and an attractive art-

deco illustration, many advertisements throughout. Some wear to covers and top board creased else contents clean 

and tight. Scarce. £12.50     

428. GILES, Elizabeth. The Kenya Kitchen Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Nairobi, 1964. Mainly European/ American 

dishes but using local produce such as tilapia, chawa, kingfish, grunter, avocado, limes, maize meal Illustrated soft 

card covers, 96pp. colour illustrations, line drawings, many local advertisements, crease to top corner of front 

cover and a few marks to lower cover else mainly v.g. £5.50     

429. HANDY, Ellice. My Favourite Recipes Revised 2nd. edn. MPH Publications, Singapore, 1970. Mainly Malayan, 

Indonesian and Chinese recipes; even the chapter on European Dishes is entitled “many with a Malayan Flavour”. 

With lists of spices, vegetables, fruit, noodles and other ingredients in Malay and English. Paperback, xxii, (2) 
113pp. corners a little bumped, stain to fore-edge, contents v.g. £12.50     

430. HING, Mrs. S. (Susie).  In a Malayan Kitchen.  1st. edn. Singapore,  Mun Seong Press, c.1955. Foreword by 

Lady (Yuen-Peng) McNeice. Recipes from China, Malaya, Java and India and a few for European cakes and 

desserts. Illustrations of utensils and advertisments throughout, glossary of local names used. 8vo. pictorial cloth 

backed boards, 99pp. first and last pp. browned else a very, clean, bright copy. Scarce. £25.00 
     

431. Indian Cookery Book, The.  A Practical Handbook to the Kitchen in India adapted to the Three Presidencies. By 

a Thirty-Five Years' Resident. First Edition. Thacker, Spink & Co. Calcutta, 1880. Containing original and 

approved recipes in every department of Indian cookery &c. Together with a variety of things worth knowing. One 

of the very best Anglo-Indian cookery books containing much sound information and excellent recipes. The 

interleaves in this volume have been extensively written upon in one neat hand comprising many contemporary 
recipes. There are also, pasted in, many cuttings for recipes from contemporary newspapers. A unique copy. Cr. 

8vo. hardback sometime rebound (c.1882) in green cloth with gilt lettering and initials, with interleaving, 123pp. 

Wear to covers, ball-point pen mark on f.f.e.p. name on title else a very good copy.  £125.00     

432. Indian Cookery Book, The.  A Practical Handbook to the Kitchen in India adapted to the Three Presidencies. By 

a Thirty-Five Years' Resident. Seventh Edition. Thacker, Spink & Co. Calcutta, 1948. Containing original and 

approved recipes in every department of Indian cookery &c. Together with a variety of things worth knowing. 

Virtually unchanged from the earlier editions of the late 19th.C. One of the very best Anglo-Indian cookery books 

containing much sound information and excellent recipes. 8vo. wraps, 135pp. A clean, tight copy.  £35.00     

433. KHAING, Mi Mi. Cook and Entertain the Burmese Way. 1st. edn. Rangoon, Daw Ma Ma Khin, 1975. 

Instructions on the meal, the kitchen and many recipes together with a chapter on menus and an appendix with a 

glossary. This book of authentic recipes was highly thought of by both Alan Davidson and Dolf Ricks. The author 

also wrote many articles and books on Burmese culture and traditions and founded the Kambawza College in 
Taunggyi. Card covers, 192pp. illustrations by Yin Yin Nwe. Crease to front cover else very clean and tight.

 £45.00     
434. KUANG-TEH, Yang. 50 Chinese Recipes. 1st. edn. China Reconstructs, Peking, 1958. Recipes and advice for 

the most frequently served dishes in Chinese homes and restaurants. From the four traditions of Chinese cookery, 

Peking, Huaiyang, Szechuan and Kwangtung. Tall yellow decorated wraps worn, contents mainly clean and tight, 

decorations by Ting Wu and Chen Yung-chen. £7.50     

435. KUANG-TEH, Yang. 50 Chinese Recipes. 1st. edn. China Reconstructs, Peking, 1958. Recipes and advice for 

the most frequently served dishes in Chinese homes and restaurants. From the four traditions of Chinese cookery, 

Peking, Huaiyang, Szechuan and Kwangtung. Tall yellow decorated wraps worn, contents mainly clean and tight, 

decorations by Ting Wu and Chen Yung-chen. £7.50     

436. LEZARD, Kay. Wild Ways with Cooking. New edition. The Wildlife Socity of South Africa (Natal Branch), 
1984. A few South African dishes others from the world over as usual in a collection of recipes from many 

contributors. Paperback, 200pp. cartoon illustrations, v.g. £5.00     
 



 

437. McCARRISON, Robert Sir. Food. A primer for use in schools, colleges, welfare centres, Boy Scout and Girl 

Guide organizations etc. in India. 4th. imp. Macmillan & Co. Ltd. London, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras, 1936. 

Fundamental food stuffs and their properties explained, advice on diets etc. Coloured frontispiece of a Food Star 

showing all the substances needed by the body for its proper nourishment, growth, repair, health and work. Cr. 

8vo. cloth backed boards, vii, 115, (ix) pp. folding plan, covers very slightly worn else contents clean and tight. 
Scarce. £15.50     

438. McDONALD, Mrs. A.L. Kitabu Cha Upishi. (A Swahili Cookery Book). 7th. edn. Nairobi, Church of Scotland 

Woman’s Guild, c.1942. Published in association with the Keyna Settlers’ Cookery Book. This book was written 

for all native cooks and kitchen boys who wished to improve the standard of their work. In Swahili with some 

English sub-headings. Wraps, 61pp. covers slightly sunned, staples rusty else v.g. A rare pamphlet. £12.50     

439. MARKS, Copeland with Manjo Kim. The Korean Kitchen. Classic recipes from the Land of the Morning 

Calm. 1st. edn. Chronicle Books, San Francisco, 1993. Over 140 recipes including Spiced Crab soup, Chestnut 

Rice, Assorted Fritters, Kimchi et. etc. Paperback, 236pp. line decorations, covers a little worn at edges, contents 

clean and tight. £5.00 
     

440. Menu. Dinner. Grand Hotel. Calcutta, India. n.d. c.1960. Both Indian and European menus listed with dishes 
such as Stuffed Egg Curry, Assorted Salads and Pickles; Lady Finger Bhujia, Marrow Ras Misa. Langoustine 

Thernmidor; Canard Roti a l’Rentiere, Primeurs de Darjeeling etc. The Grand Hotel began its life as Mrs. Monte's 

Boarding House at 13, Chowringhee Street. It was later turned into a 3-story 500-room hotel. Then acquired by 

Mohan Singh Oberoi in 1938 it became, and remains today, the Oberoi Grand.  Folding card, 24x17.5cm. opening 

out with two separate cards slipped in each surrounded by a decorative green and gilt decorative border, with 

original braided cord. Small repairs to top and bottom of centre fold, slightly worn and marked. £15.00 
     

441. Menu. The Cockpit Hotel, Singapore, 1989. Front cover illustration of the old Europe Hotel from an old postcard 

of the 1920’s in sepia, inside front cover has a litle history of the original house and hotel. Menu consists of a 

recipe for the Famous Singapore Sling as made by the barmen since 1915 and Bill of Fare offfering The Tiffin 

Curry, The Sambals, The Dessert, The Tropical Fruit, The Kopi Raja. Illustrated paper wraps, 4pp. insert, light 

creasing else condition very good. £7.50 
     

442. OLIVER, Frank. Chinese Cooking. 1st. edn. Andre Deutsch, 1955. One of a series edited by Elizabeth David. 

Cr. 8vo. cloth, 232pp. top edge grubby else very good in worn and slightly chipped d.w. £3.50     

443. OWEN, Sri. Indonesian Food and Cookery. 2nd. edn. revised and enlarged. Prospect Books, 1986. With a long 

and interesting introduction and dictionary of ingredients. 8vo. illustrated boards, 268pp. illustrations by Soun, 

cartographic endpapers, covers a little bumped and discoloured, contents v.g. £8.50     

444. OWEN, Sri. Indonesian Regional Food and Cookery. 1st. edn. Doubleday, 1994. A representative collection of 

the best dishes past and present from the principal areas of this vast country. 8vo. 290pp. illustrations by Soun, 

cartographic endpapers, fine copy in d.w. £12.50     

445. PETIT, Leon. The Home Book of Indian Cookery. 1st. edn. Faber & Faber,  1955. Authentic recipes with 

glossaries by the Chef de Cuisine of the Palace Hotel, Karachi, interestingly a Frenchman which was and probably 
still is most unusual. 8vo. cloth, 156pp.  a v.g. copy in repaired and slightly discoloured d.w. £9.50     

446. PLUMMER, G. The Ibo Cookery Book. 1st. edn. Lagos, C.M.S. Bookshop, 1947. A collection of recipes from 

southern Nigeria containing local ingredients such as: Abacha Ncha; Breadfruit Stew; Agodo; Plantain; Palm 

Wine Bread etc. Original pink soft card, x, 87pp. name on front cover, original price 9d. covers a little worn and 

marked, crease to lower cover else contents very clean. £10.00     

447. PRUTHI, J.S. Spices and Condiments. 4th edn. National Book Trust, New Delhi, 1992. Comprehensive listing 

of the spices and condiments of India with Names; Description and Distribution; Composition; Adulteration; 

Distillation; Uses. No recipes. Glossy paperback, xx, 287pp. colour and b/w plates, a very good copy. £7.50     

448. TOOLEY, E.M. & MARS, J.A. The Kudeti Book of Yoruba Cookery. Rev. edn. Lagos, C.M.S. Bookshop, 

1948. Authentic recipes such as Alapa Soup, Guguru, Foo-Foo, Ipekere etc. Measurements in milk tins (large and 

small) for both liquid and dry ingredients and very short glossary. Original green wraps, 60pp. + 4 blanks, name 

on front cover, original price crossed out (from Ninepence to 1/-) else a very nice clean copy. £10.00     
449. VEERASAWMY, E.P. Indian Cookery for use in all countries. 3rd. edn. Arco, London, 1964. Authentic recipes 

by the chef of London's most famous pre-war Indian restaurant. 8vo. hardback, 230pp. a fine copy in clean 

unclipped d.w. £12.50     

450. (Vencatachellum) Curry Recipes. Tasty Dishes for Every Season. Vencatachellum's Genuine Madras Curry 

Powder. 4th. edn. c.1934. Recipes for both meat and vegetarian curries, eggs, sauces etc. Illustrated wraps, 16pp. 

v.g. £6.00     

451. Y.W.C.A. International Cookery Book. 1st. edn. The Janta Press, Delhi, 1955. International indeed with recipes 

from China, Burma, India, the Philippines, Indonesia, Iran as well as europe and America. Very much used with 

many annotations, notes and extra recipes but, funnily enough, this does not detract from the general attraction of 

this scarce little book. Oblong cloth backed pictorial boards worn at edges, 114pp. contents tight. £15.00     
 



 

THE MEDITERRANEAN ~ MIDDLE~EASTERN AND EASTERN 
EUROPEAN COOKERY 

452. BIRO de, Elisabeth. Hungarian Cooking. Simple and economic recipes. 1st. edn. Andre Deutsch, 1952. 

Authentic recipes and specimen menus. Sm. 8vo. 187pp. v.g. in repaired d.w. £7.50     

453. BOZZI, Ottorina Perna. Vecchia Milano in Cucina. Aldo Martello, Firenzi, 1975. The history of Milanese 

cooking with recipes from old books and with a glossary and short bibliography. 8vo. original brown paper wraps, 

504pp. very neat ms. notes to two recipes and two words of the index otherwise a very clean, tight copy. £22.50     

454. BUTE, John Fourth Marquis of. Moorish Recipes. lst. trade edition, Edinburgh, 1955. With forewords in both 

English and Arabic giving an explanation of the various foods and dishes such as Raiff, a breakfast dish, Bistaela, 
Kuskus etc. Line illustrations. 8vo. green cloth, xxiv, 80pp. covers a little bumped else contents v.g. in repaired 

d.w. A scarce, collectable item £55.00     

455. CAIMI, Enrica. (ed). The Best of Cooking Made in Italy. 1st. edn. La Spiga Milano, 1987. A collection of 

regional recipes. 8vo. brown paper, cardboard covers, rather surreal illustrations, v.g. £15.00     

456. CARBONARO, Carmen. Maltese Dishes. 1st. edn. Giov. Muscat & Co. Ltd. Valletta, 1961. Most recipes with 

their Maltese names,  mediterranean dishes including Lampuki Pie, lampuki being a variety of fish abundant in 

late August and September. many vegetable and meat dishes, macaroni and sweet dishes includint Cassatela, 

Xkunvat, marmurat, Quaresimal  and Qaghaq tal-Qastanjia bil-Ghasel (Xmas Tide Honey Rings). Yellow card 

covers with decorative border and two red Maltese Crosses, stapled, 60pp. local advertisements. Scarce. £15.00     

457. CARLUCCIO, Antonio & Priscilla. Pasta. The Carluccio’s Collection. Quadrille, 1999. Some delicious ideas as 

well as sauces, glossary etc. Square 8vo. laminated boards, 64pp. colour illustrations, mark on title else v.g. Signed 
by Antonio. £4.50     

458. CARTER, Elizabeth. Majorcan Food & Cookery. 1st. edn. Prospect Books, 1989. Foreword by Alan Davidson. 

This is the first book to be written in English on the subject. The author writes with knowledge about this very 

individual cuisine having lived on the island for several years. Paperback, cover design by Corinna Sargood, line 

drawings by Anna MacMiadhachain, others and maps by Soun Vannithone. A little wear to covers but almost as 

new. £20.00     

459. CONTE del, Anna. Secrets from an Italian Kitchen. 1st. edn. Bantam Press, 1989. A beautifully composed 

book with classic, and utterly delicious, recipes. 8vo. 339pp. a few light spots on top edge and a mark on fore-edge 

in slightly worn d.w. Very scarce. £45.00     

460. CONTE del, Anna. Secrets from an Italian Kitchen. 1st. paperback edn. Corgi Books, 1993. A beautifully 

composed book with classic, and utterly delicious, recipes. Paperback,  339pp. two tiny marks on half title else a 
very good copy. £25.00     

461. CONTE del, Anna. Entertaining all’Italiana. Corgi Books, 1993. Wonderful ideas with suggested menus and 

recipes for parties large and small. Paperback, 398pp. slight wear to covers else v.g. Scarce. £20.00     

462. CZERNY, Zofia. Polish Cookbook. rev. edn. Panstowe Wydawnictwo, Warsaw, 1975. A comprehensive work 

on traditional, festive and every-day dishes. 8vo. decorated cloth, 496pp. decorated end papers, coloured 

illustrations, v.g in slightly creased d.w. £8.50     

463. GUINAUDEAU, Z. Fez. Traditional Moroccan Cooking. Translated from the French by J.E. Harris. Rabat, n.d. 

c.1957. Original and authentic Moorish recipes translated from the French. Illustrations by J.E. Laurent. Large 

8vo. decorated card covers, 130, vi pp. Covers slightly grubby and with browning to edges and backstrip, contents 

v.g. Scarce. £20.00     

464. HARRIS, Valentina. Southern Italian Cooking: 150 Healthy Regional Recipes. 1st. edn. Pavilion, 1993. A 

culinary tour through the eight regions of southern Italy with over 200 recipes. Large paperback, 192pp. coloured 
illustrations throughout, covers a litle worn at edges, contents clean and tight. £7.50     

465. HAZAN, Marcella. The Classic Italian Cookbook. The Art of Italian Cooking and the Italian Art of Eating. 

Revised and metricated English edn. Macmillan, 1980. Adapted by Anna del Conte with drawings by George 

Koizumi. A truly comprehensive selection of recipes with menu suggestions. 8vo. pictorial laminated boards,  xii, 

414pp. pictorial end papers of ancient cooking utensils, fraying to top and bottom of spine else a very good copy in 

d.w. worn at edges. £20.00     

466. HAZAN, Marcella. The Classic Italian Cookbook. The Art of Italian Cooking and the Italian Art of Eating. 

Revised and metricated English edn. Macmillan, 1980. Adapted by Anna del Conte with drawings by George 

Koizumi. A tuly comprehensive selection of recipes with menu suggestions. 8vo. pictorial laminated boards,  xii, 

414pp. pictorial end papers of ancient cooking utensils, slight damage to rear paste-down else a very good copy in 

unclipped d.w. £20.00     
467. HAZAN, Marcella. The Classic Italian Cook Book. The art of Italian cooking and the Italian art of eating. 

Papermac, 1990. Excellent, easy to follow recipes  Paperback edn. xii, 414pp. b/w illustrations, v.g. £7.50     

468. (In Bocca) ROMANO, Franca Colonna. Sicilia in Bocca. 1st. edn. Editrice de “il Vespro” Palermo, 1974. 

Recipes in Italian and English. Contemporary coloured illustrations and b/w decorations from old sources. An 

unusual and attractive publication. Brown card, brown paper, facsimile handwriting, 232pp. one very small hole 

on p.11 due to defect in paper not affecting text, corners a little bumped as usual else v.g. Scarce.  £95.00     



 

 

469. (In Bocca) SANTOLINI, Antonella. Roma in Bocca. 1st. edn. Editrice de “il Vespro” Palermo, 1976. Recipes in 

Italian and English. Contemporary coloured illustrations and b/w decorations from old sources. An unusual and 

attractive publication. Brown card, brown paper, facsimile handwriting, 240pp. Two signatures bound in duplicate, 

lacking colophon (imprint information page) and rear free end paper, corners a little bumped as usual else v.g.

 £25.00     
470. Italy at Table.  Italy's Book of Days. Milano. 1967. A fascinating history of food and eating in regional Italy from 

Roman times from various contributors such as Luigi Valpolicelli, Livio Jannattoni, Guiseppi Mazzotti et al. Text 

in English. 8vo. boards, 132pp. illustrated in colour and b/w from old sources, v.g. £12.50     

471. KHAYAT, M.K. & KEATINGE, M.C. Food from the Arab World. 1st. edn. Beirut, 1959. Over one hundred 

and forty authentic recipes from the Lebanon. 8vo. cloth, x, 163pp. line decorations, corners bumped else contents 

v.g. no dw. £12.50     

472. KHAYAT, M.K. & KEATINGE, M.C. Food from the Arab World. 3rd. edn. Beirut, 1965. Over one hundred 

and forty authentic recipes from the Lebanon. 8vo. cloth, x, 163pp. line decorations, corners bumped else contents 

v.g. in creased and repaired unclipped d.w. £12.50     

473. LITTLE, ALASTAIR & WHITINGTON, Richard. Food of the Sun. A fresh look at cooking from Morocco to 
the Middle East. 1st. paperback edn. Quadrille, 1996. Over 100 new and classic recipes. Easy to follow and 

delicious to eat. Large paperback, 192pp. colour photographs and line decorations. Top cover creased, contents 

v.g. £6.50     

474. LOREN, Sophia. Eat With Me. 1st. English edn. Michael Joseph, London, 1971. A collection notes on favourite 

recipes written during her pregnancy and subsequently published in book form. These are mainly simple, authentic 

Italian dishes ejoyed by her family and friends. There are a couple of really great photograhs of the author in the 

kitchen, the rest are rather stilted and posed. 8vo. hardback 224pp. colour photographs, top and base of backstrip 

slightly damp stained bleeding into d.w. but not affecting any other part, contents clean and tight. £15.50     

475. LOWINSKY, Ruth and THIRKELL, Lance. Russian Food for Pleasure. 1st. edn. Rupert Hart-Davis, 1953. 

No buckets of caviar here but a selection of simple, modern recipes. With publisher’s slip and review notes by 

Robin McDouall (“Honey Mousse - yum”.) Slim 8vo. glossy decorated boards, 100pp. a very good, clean copy. 

Scarce. £15.00     
476. MAXIMIN, Jacques. The Cuisine of Jacques Maximin. Edited & adapted from the French by Caroline Conran. 

1st. UK edn. Severn House, 1986. Maximin is one of France's most distinguished chefs was associated with the 

Hotel Negresco in Nice before opening his own celebrated restaurant in Vence. 8vo. hardback, 287pp. colour 

plates, pp. slightly browning at edges else a very good copy in unclipped d.w. £12.50     

477. ORGA, Irfan. Turkish Cooking. 3rd. imp. Andre Deutsch, 1968. With an interesting introduction on the nature 

and history of the Turkish cuisine. Cr. 8vo. hardback, 159pp. v.g. in clean and unclipped d.w. £5.50     

478. RAYES, George N. L’Art Culinaire Libanais. Imp. St. Paul, Harissa 1960. Over 500 recipes from basic dishes 

and starters to more the elaborate fish and meat dishes, vegetables, sweets and preserves etc. etc. with menu 

suggestions. Text in French. 8vo. soft card covers, 350pp. pp. browning at edges, else a very good copy in worn 

d.w. fraying at top of spine. Inscribed by the author to Robin McDouall. £17.50     

479. RAYESS, George N. Rayess’ Art of Lebanese Cooking. Translated by Najla Showker. 1st. English edn. 
Librairie du Liban, Beirut, 1966. Over 460 recipes from basic dishes and starters to more the elaborate fish and 

meat dishes, vegetables, sweets and preserves etc. etc. with menu suggestions.  8vo. hardback, 244pp. colour 

illustrations, corners bumped, a couple of pp. creased in production else a very nice clean copy in chipped and 

repaired d.w. Inscribed by the author to Robin McDouall. £15.00     

480. RODEN, Claudia. A Book of Middle Eastern Food. First Edition, Nelson, 1968. Claudia Roden's first cookery 

book changed Western attitudes to the foods and recipes of the Middle East. Her passionate appreciation of the 

dishes and her individualistic and enthusiastic style of writing gave her an immediate following and A Book of 

Middle Eastern Food quickly became a classic. And remains so. Large 8vo. cloth, 320pp. Line drawings by 

Edward Bawden and eight photographic coloured plates by Bruce Pinkard. Corners bumped else a very good, 

clean copy in worn and browned at the edges unclipped d.w. £45.00     

481. ROMER, Elizabeth. The Tuscan Year life and food in an Italian valley. 1st. edn. Weidenfeld & Nicholson,  

1984. A truly delightful item on the farming year in Tuscany with recipes. 8vo. hardback, 182pp. v.g. in d.w.

 £12.50     
482. SETA, Paul. Corsican Cooking of Yesterday and Today. La Marge Editions, Ajaccio, 1991. Forty-five 

authentic recipes drawn from the past. Laminated large paperback, 96pp. colour illustrations, crease to corner of 

lower cover else v.g. £8.50     

483. SHAIDA. Margaret. The Legendary Cuisine of Persia. Grub Street, 2004. The ancient cuisine of Persia and its 

culinary history are magically brought to light in this book. Anyone who has been lucky enough to taste the 

author's contributions to the Oxford Symposium lunches and her magnificent banquet in 1992 will fly to this 

welcome volume to try the recipes for themselves. Large paperback, x, 306pp. line drawings and colour plates, 

near mint copy. £10.50     

484. SIMON, Nezih. Turkish Cookery. 1st. edn. London, Tredolphin Press, 1968. A collection of favourite, authentic 

recipes. Cr. 8vo. hardback, 105pp. illustrations by Jean Papworth, v.g. in slightly discoloured, unclipped d.w.£7.50     
485. SITAS, Amaranth. Kopiaste. Limassol, 1983. A book of authentic Cypriot cookery with special sections on 

customs and traditions. Large paperback, 96pp. colour illustrations, v.g. £6.50     
 



 

486. SMOUHA, Patricia. Middle Eastern Cooking. 1st. edn. Andre Deutsch, 1955. Many Syrian dishes. Series editor 

Elizabeth David. 8vo. hardback, yellow cover, 133pp. v.g. copy  in repaired d.w. £5.50     

487. TARUSCHIO, Ann and Franco Franco and Friends. Food from the Walnut Tree. B.B.C. 1st. edn. 1997. 

More of the Taruschios’ delicious dishes. To eat at the Walnut Tree in the Taruschios era was a magical 

experience. Hardback, 160pp. colour illustrations, fine in d.w. £15.50     
488. TENNANT, Emma. Corfu Banquet. A memoir with seasonal recipes. 1st. edn. Summersdale Publishers, 2004. 

A gentle read with anecdotes and recipes celebrating the rythm of the seasons of Corfu. Paperback, 200pp. near 

fine. £5.00     

489. TREUILLE, Eric & del CONTE, Anna. Pasta. Every Way for Every Day. 1st. edn. Dorling Kindersley, 2000. 

Recipes from a formidable duo, Eric a director of the Books for Cooks Cooking School and Anna a much 

respected author and historian of Italian food. Excellent ideas for simple but delicious dishes. Large format 8vo. 

laminated pictorial boards, 168pp. colour photographs throughout. Near mint in d.w. £8.50     

490. TSELEMENTES, Nicholas. Greek Cookery. D.C. Divry Inc. N.Y. 1959. Authentic recipes from mainland 

Greece. 8vo. hardback red cloth with silver lettering, 240pp. v.g. slightly discoloured d.w. £12.50     

491. TZABAR, Naomi and Shimon. Yemenite & Sabra Cookery. 1st. edn. Sadan Publishing House, Tel-Aviv, 1963. 

Historical dishes unchanged from times past with recipes for a healthy way of eating. Small 8vo. hardback, 
pictorial covers, 59pp. decorations by the authors, v.g. in clean, unclipped d.w. £7.50     

492. VELLA, Marie’. Cooking the Maltese Way. Cordina’s “Emporium” General Stores, Valletta, 1967. Most 

recipes with their Maltese names, typical mediterranean dishes including fresh Tunny (more or less unknown here 

at that time) and a section of Typical Maltese Recipes such as Broad Beans and Garlic, Barbuljata, Kwarezimal, 

Marmurat Tart et al. Pictorial card covers, 64pp. stapled, local advertisements, top cover with light staining, ms. 

recipe (for Moussaka) written on verso of title else a clean, tight copy. Scarce. £15.00     

493. WIRKOWSKI, Eugeniuz Cooking the Polish-Jewish Way. Interpress Publishers, Warsaw, 1988. Traditional 

festive and other dishes. Laminated boards, 108pp. coloured illustrations, v.g. £7.50     

494. WOLFERT, Paula. Good Food from Morocco. Ist. UK edn. John Murray, 1989. A well researched volume with 

authentic recipes which is as delightful to read as to cook from. 8vo. 286pp. drawings by Sidonie Coryn, near fine 

in unclipped d.w. £22.50     

 

ADVERTISING MATERIAL 
495. ATORA Book of Olde Time Christmas Customes, Games and Recipes. Hugon & Co. Ltd. Atora Works, 

Manchester, n.d. c.1930. Christmas past and present with explanations on the traditions of Christmas such as 
Hanging up the Mistletoe, the Tree, Turkey, Goose etc. Two games and an Atora recipe on each page.  Pictorial 

wraps, pixies pulling a jester sitting atop a yule log, 24pp. each page within a border, with illustrations on each 

page. Loose in wraps due to rusted staples. Possibly the first issue. £5.50     

496. ATORA Book of Olde Time Christmas Customes, Games and Recipes. 3rd. edn. Hugon & Co. Ltd. Atora 

Works, Manchester, 1933. Christmas past and present with explanations on the traditions of Christmas such as 

Hanging up the Mistletoe, the Tree, Turkey, Goose etc. Two games and an Atora recipe on each page.  Pictorial 

wraps, family in period costume carrying Christmas fare, 24pp. with illustrations on each page.  £5.50     

497. Bakers Chocolate. Choice Recipes. Walter Baker & Co. Ltd. Dorchester, Mass. (Copyright) 1926. Hundreds of 

recipes from the most popular American cookery writes of the period such as Maria Parloa, Fannie Merrit Farmer, 

Janet Mackenzie Hill et al. Wraps, 64pp. Exquisite pictorial coloured, embossed wraps featuring La Belle 

Chocolatiere, 8 full page colour illustrations of  the dishes made incorporating chocolate, 4 full page coloured 

illustrations of the company’s packaging. Slight wear to covers else v.g.  £15.00     
498. BOVRIL. Conil, Jean. The French Touch to Home Cooking. Bovril, np. nd. c.1965. A little collection of 

recipes for soup, meat and fish dises, salads, sandwiches and tips with many, but not all containing Bovril. Red 

laminated top cover decorated with ribbon in the French colours, metal ring spine, 43pp. colour illustrationss, v.g.

 £3.00     
499. Brown & Polson's Corn Flour. Recipe Book. Paisley, and 99 Queen Victoria St. London, n.d. c.1901. General 

recipes, vegetables, soups, starters, hot and cold sweets, cakes etc. An early edition of this series. Tall grey wraps 

decorated with arum lilies, 28pp. 66 recipes, covers worn contents grubby and foxed, staples rusted but holding.

 £2.00     
500. Camp Coffee. Centenary Cookery Book. A Hundred Years of Cooking with Camp. Paterson Jenks plc. 1985. A 

selection of recipes together with a little potted history of the product. Soft card covers with original label 

illustration, pp. nn. v.g. £5.00     
501. Chivers From Orchard to Home Chivers & Sons. Ltd. The Orchard Factory, Histon, Cambridge, nd. c.1922. 

Description of the products and their manufacture including, jams, jelies, milk creams, marmelade, custard and 

coffee essence. With recipes Purple wraps, tipped on illustration, 32pp. printed in black and red, coloured 

illustrations of the products and b/w of factory outings, slight blemish on p.1 affecting 3 words on 2 lines else a 

very nice copy of period advertising. £3.00 



 

     

502. Colman’s Mustard. (SAYERS, Dorothy L.) The Recipe Book of the Mustard Club. A Treasury of Delectable 

Dishes both New and Old, in the right tradition of Good English Cookery, edited by “Gourmet.” With illustrations 

by J. Gilroy. Published for the Mustard Club by J. & J. Colman Ltd. Carrow Works, Norwich. n.d. c.1926. 

Foreword By the Baron de Beef, President of the Mustard Club. Recipes from the Baron, Lord Bacon, Miss Di 
Gester, Augustus Gusto, K.C., Signor Spaghetti, Sandwiches by the Mustard Club’s Travelling Mustard, Sauces of 

Domestic Happiness by Lady Hearty. Pictorial card covers grubby, top right-hand corner lacking, staples rusted as 

ususal leaving a mark throughout, 32pp. line illustrations, a few crease marks, else contents mainly clean and 

good. Extremely scarce. £35.00     
The Mustard Club advertising campaign was created in 1926 by S.H. Benson, Ltd. where the author Dorothy L. Sayers worked 

as a copywriter and who prepared much of the copy for the campaign and this booklet. Her husband, Atherton “Mac” Fleming 

wrote for the Sunday Chronicle and Evening News under the alias “Gourmet” was responsible for some of the recipes. 

503. Colman’s Mustard. (SAYERS, Dorothy L.) Mustard Uses Mustered. A New Book by the Baron de Beef, 

Founder of the Mustard Club. J. & J. Colman Limited. Norwich, n.d. c.1930. Mainly medicinal uses for mustard 

together with a few cookery recipes and household hints. Cartoon decorations by J. Gilroy. Card covers, 24pp. on 

cream paper with yellow top and bottom ruled lines, line illustrations, slightly worn and lower cover stained in part 

with what appears to be red ink and with a stain in the margin to several pp. Very scarce. £55.00     
 

504. Colman’s Mustard. (SAYERS, Dorothy L.) Mustard Uses Mustered. A New Book by the Baron de Beef, 

Founder of the Mustard Club. J. & J. Colman Limited. Norwich, n.d. c.1930. Mainly medicinal uses for mustard 

together with a few cookery recipes and household hints. Cartoon decorations by J. Gilroy. Card covers, 24pp. on 
cream paper with yellow top and bottom ruled lines, line illustrations. Covers slighty worn and grubby, staples 

rusted but not broken else contents v.g. Very scarce. £55.00     

505. Crawford's Biscuits. Product brochure with desk diary for 1933 and blotter. Fairfield Biscuit Works, 

Liverpool, 1932. 28pp. of coloured illustrations Crawford's biscuits produced in tins, boxes and packets. Brown 

Owl Assorted; Cabinet Creams; Chocolate Parade; Chocolate Assorted (all in decorative wrappers); Olympic; 

Cocoanut Rings; Zanzibar; Shortbread; Oatcakes etc. etc. Diary, one page per week, printed in brown on cream, 

decorated with line drawings, unused. Cloth backed leather style boards, gilt decorations. Worn at edges else very 

good. Scarce. £30.00     

506. Empire Marketing Board. A Book of Empire Dinners. Comprising two seasonable menus for each month of 

the year. 2nd. edn. Empire Marketing Board, Westminster, 1928. Promotional booklet for using products available 

from the British Empire. The menus printed show that these is no day in the year on which the Empire at home 
and overseas cannot supply a banquet of the first order with all its amenities. The menus were supplied by chefs 

and maitres d’hotel of the leading clubs, hotels and restaurants with three being given, by gracious consent, by 

T.M. the King and Queen, the Prince of Wales and the Duke of York. M. Le Roy d’Orely, Chef de Cuisine to the 

Athenaeum Club really entered into the spirit of the excercise by presenting the following menu: Grape Fruit 

Jamaica; Turtle Soup of the West Indies; Salmon Canadian Fashion; Lamb Cutlet Calcutta; Stuffed Chicken 

Ontario; Asparagus of the Motherland, Sauce Montreal; Peaches on Strawberry Ice, Palestine Sauce; Indian 

Savoury; Fruits of South Africa. 8vo. original grey wrappers, 75pp. printed in black within a red ruled border, vary 

slight crease to lower right corner else a very clean, bright copy. Scarce. £25.00     
 

507. HARBEN, Philip. New Zealand Lamb. Helpful Hints. Buying Cooking Carving. c.1955. Showing principal cuts, 
hints on carving and recipes. Soft card covers, 16pp. printed in black and red, illstrated, v.g. £1.50     

508. Harpic The Harpic Home Book. Domestic Science, Hygiene, Cookery, Medical, Home Decoration Etc. Harpic 

Manufacturing Co. n.d. c.1933. Good advice throughout and, mericfully, the recipes do not contain Harpic and are 

of the usual type for this period also listing a few interesting tasty sandwiches and advice on preserving etc. 

Ilustrated soft card covers, 96pp. b/w illustrations; covers foxed, slight damage to bottom margin of lower cover 

going through to final page but not affecting text, rest of contents clean and tight. £4.00     

509. Harris of Calne. Keep House on Harris. n.p., n.d. c.1935. Coloured illustrations of the firm’s products and 

recipes for using them. Coloured illustrated wraps, 24pp. Covers worn at corners and with small slit at the spine 

else v.g. £10.00     

510. Smith’s. Smith’s Crisps. Holiday Tours. S. Coast. Routes Around the South Coast. c.1930. A little book of 

maps with points of interest listed. Prettily illustrated and with a Smith’s product also illustrated on each page. 
Lovely Art Deco cover illustration. Scarce. Pictorial wraps, 16pp. staples rusted but holding else condition very 

good. £7.50     

GUIDES 
511. NEWNHAM-DAVIS, N. Dinners and Diners. Where and How to Dine in London. 1st. edn. London: Grant 

Richards, 1899. Remarks on London life, restaurants and eating places with menus and some recipes. Pictorial 

cloth, xxvi, 335pp. 16pp. ads. Backstrip sunned and soiled, contents v.g. £45.00     
 

512. NEWNHAM-DAVIS, N. The Gourmet's Guide To Europe. 2nd. edn. London, Grant Richards, 1908. A 

detailed view of restaurants, clubs and entertainments from Norway and Sweden to Turkey, Greece, Russia and all 

other countries in-between including Russia. Cr. 8vo. cloth gilt, xiii, 400pp. covers a little rubbed at corners and 

spine, contents v.g. very scarce. £55.00     
 



 

513. POSTGATE, Raymond. The Good Food Guide. 1st. edn. Cassell &Co. 1951 - 1952. The first issue of the 

Guide. Over 600 places throughout Britain listed. Extraordinary for us now to read that a place had eggs “even 

when scarce”; “home-cured mild sweet bacon, farmyard fresh eggs, and thick cream on the porridge”; many 

establishments in the country provided food from their own farms and vegetable gardens; game and wild-fowl 

came from the surrounding moors and estuaries, trout and salmon from near-by rivers and streams; lobsters and 
other shellfish, Dover soles, turbot, halibut, plaice; service was always friendly, pleasant and helpful, 

accommodation comfortable; these places must have seemed idyllic to urban dwellers in dreary post-war Britain 

with meat and many other foods still rationed. With a few numerals in pencil alongside London entries and notes 

on the rear free end paper.  Cr. 8vo. green cloth, small vertical tear at inner margin of half title else v.g in slightly 

worn d.w. Very scarce. £55.00     

514. POSTGATE, Raymond. The Good Food Guide 1957-1958. 1st. edn. Cassell & Co. 1957. Nearly 700 places 

throughout Britain listed. Cr. 8vo. red cloth, 416pp. including maps, a very good, clean copy. £35.00     

515. POSTGATE, Raymond. The Good Food Guide 1959-1960. 1st. edn. Cassell & Co. 1959. Nearly 700 places 

throughout Britain listed. Cr. 8vo. green cloth, 423pp. including maps, covers a little grubby, contents clean and 

tight. £32.50     

516. ROBERT-ROBERT. (Robert Burnand). Paris Restaurants. n.d. Geoffrey Bles, London, c.1925. Restaurants 
plus food shops etc. 127pp. fore-edge foxed else v.g in very attractive but repaired d.w. £15.00     

517. Where to Dine in London and Paris. No date or edition so possibly 1st. edn. The Ram's Head Press, c.1949. A 

guide in chart form listing 200 restaurants selected exclusively on the basis of merit. The introduction to London 

states: “The after-effects of an all but devastating war have created a iron-bound pattern of living and one must 

conform to this or go mad from frustration”. In Paris on the other hand: “Every dawn the city’s restaurateurs and 

store-keepers gather here (Les Halles) to collect the riches of France. By the time you sit down to a delectable 

lunch these purchases have been transformed by the genius of French cuisine into succulent dishes for your 

pleasure”. Hmm, so no rationing there then. Card covers, cover design and vignettes by Lewitt-Him (George Him 

& Jan Lewitt), 64pp. ads. tiny crease to lower corner front cover else v.g. £12.50     

THE HISTORY OF FOOD  ~  DOMESTIC LIFE  ~  BIOGRAPHIES 
518. ARLOTT, John. The Snuff Shop: Fribourg & Treyer. 1st. edn. Michael Joseph. 1974. Foreword by Kingsley 

Amis. History of the beautiful shop with bow windows at the upper end of the Haymarket alas no longer there. 

Tall 8vo. blue cloth gilt, coloured frontispiece and other illustrations by Ray Evans, 61pp. on thick cream paper. A 

very good copy in original plastic wrapper. Signed by the author on f.f.e.p. £20.00     
519. BENTLEY, Nicholas. Week-end Worries of a Hostess A Memorandum Book. 1st. edn. Cobden-Sanderson, 

1938. The Week-End Pleasures of ... Memoire pages to be filled in by the hostess together with lists of 

requirements to be checked, embellished with amusing illustrations by the author. Unused. 8vo. pictorial boards a 

little worn at the edges, pp. nn. contents very clean and tight. £9.50     

520. BOLITHO, Hector. (ed.) The Glorious Oyster. 1st. edn. thus, Sidgwick & Jackson, London, 1960. History of 

the Oyster in Rome and Britain; it's reproduction and growth by Maurice Burton and a chapter on the cookery of 

the oyster by W.A. Bentley. 8vo harback grey cloth, 174pp. b/w plates from old sources, v.g. in Rex Whistler 

illustrated d.w. with wear to edges. With the bookplate of John Fuller. £20.00     

521. BOULESTIN, X.M. Having Crossed the Channel ... 1st. edn.  London: Heinemann Ltd. 1934. Autobiography 

of his life before the restaurant with descriptions of journeys, meals and friends. Delightful line illustrations by 

J.E. Laboureur. 8vo. cloth, x, 188pp. Covers lightly marked, contents very clean and tight. £35.00     
522. BOULESTIN, X.M. Ease and Endurance. Translated by Robin Adair. 1st. edn. Home & Van Thal, 1948. 

Memoirs of the one-time interior decorator, restaurateur and the first to demonstrate cookery on the television. 

8vo. cloth. slight mark on top cover else v.g. no d.w. £8.50     

523. BOULESTIN, X.M. Ease and Endurance. Translated by Robin Adair. 1st. edn. Home & Van Thal, 1948. 

Memoirs of the one-time interior decorator, restaurateur and the first to demonstrate cookery on the television. 

8vo. cloth. xii, 132pp. b/w photo illustrations, covers and contents clean, name on f.f.e.p.,  no d.w. £8.50     

524. (BOULESTIN, X.M. and J-E. LABOUREUR). A Salute to Marcel Boulestin. London, Michael Parkin Fine 

Art, 1981. Catalogue of an exhibition of artists associated with the Restaurant Boulestin. Texts by Michael Parkin 

and Denise Hooker. Illustrated card covers, 40pp. coloured frontispiece and b/w plates with decorations and 

illustrations taken from contemporary printed material. Front cover a litle sunned, contents very good. £10.00     

525. CAMPBELL, Susan. Cottesbrooke. An English Kitchen Garden. 1st. edn. Century, 1987. A history of the 
garden and notes on the present day running of this wonderul walled garden which is - alas - no more. Large 8vo. 

decorated cloth, tipped on title label, 159pp. line illustrations by the author and colour photographs by Hugh 

Palmer, v.g. £15.00     

526. CHAPMAN, Kit. An Innkeeper’s Diary. September 1996 - September 1997. 1st. edn. Weidenfeld & Nicholson, 

1999. A momentous year in the life of this charismatic hotelier. The food, wine, music, theatre and people. 8vo. 

256pp. b/w illustrations, fine in d.w. £17.50     

527. (COLVILLE, James ed.) Ochtertyre House Book of Accomps 1737 - 1739. Edited with Introduction and a 

Glossary by James Colville. Edinburgh, for the Scottish History Society, 1907. A daily record of foods bought and 

prepared for the household from 1737 - 1739. A fascinating insight into the eating habits and cookery of the 

period. 8vo. cloth, gilt, li, 259pp. An unopened copy in really outstanding condition. B.96. Scarce. £45.00     
 



 

528. COOPER, Derek. The Bad Food Guide. 1st. edn. Routledge and Keegan Paul, 1967. A eye-opening view of the 

food industry, sadly still valid over 30 years later. 8vo. hardback 192pp. line drawings, a very good copy in 

unclipped d.w. slightly worn at edges. £5.50     

529. DAY, Ivan. (ed.) Eat, Drink & Be Merry. The British at Table 1600 - 2000. London, 2000. Lavishly illustrated 

book produced to accompany the spectacular exhibition which was displayed in Fairfax House, York, Kenwood 
House, London and the Assembly House, Norwich. Contributions from Ivan Day, Gillian Riley, Lisa Chaney, 

Peter Brears, Peter Brown, Laura Mason, Eileen White and C. Anne Wilson. Oblong glossy paperback, 168pp. 

lower cover creased else v.g. £10.00     

530. DUBOURCQ, Hilaire. Benjamin Franklin Book of Recipes. 1st. edn. Canopus, Cambridge, 2000. A 

celebration of the wit, wisdom and pure enjoyment of Franklin’s love of food with contemporary recipes from 

America, England, France, Italy and Holland. 8vo. 192pp. decorations by Isabel Hutchinson, fine in d.w. £12.50     

531. Early English Recipes. Selected from the Harleian MS. 279. Cambridge University Press, 1937. Wood 

engravings by Margaret Webb and an introduction by Sir Stephen Gaselee. Decorated boards pp. nn. spine worn 

and frayed, contents v.g. Scarce. £25.00     

532. ELLIS, Monica. Ice and Icehouses Through the Ages. Southampton University Industrial Archaeology Group, 

1982. A history of the Icehouse and a short account of the transport and storage of ice through the centuries. Tall 
8vo. pictorial card, 87pp. illustrated, inscription on inside front cover and stain to bottom of title page else v.g.

 £12.50     
533. FEARNLEY-WHITTINGSTALL, Hugh. Hugh Fearlessly Eats It  All. Dispatches from the Gastronomic 

Front Line. 1st. edn. Bloomsbury, 2006. A selection of articles from the many publications Hugh has written for. 

He hits the mark precisely, is honest, prepared to admit when he is in the wrong and, above all, is very funny and 

made me laugh many times. 8vo. xiii, 1-288pp. near mint in d.w. £12.50     

534. FLETCHER, Ronald. The Parkers at Saltram 1769-89. Everyday Life in an Eighteenth-century House. 3rd. 

imp. BBC, 1971. Life and events in the house in the family’s own words together with excerpts from other 

contemporary writings. 8vo. 216pp. coloured and b/w illustrations from the house and other sources, inscription on 

verso of half title else v.g. in price clipped d.w. £15.00     

535. HENDERSON, G. The Farming Ladder. 3rd. imp. Faber and Faber, 1946. The plain unvarnished story of a 

farm and farming in pre-War Cotswolds. The Farm; The Poultry; The Cattle; The Sheep; The Pigs; The Land; 
Labour; Corn Bins Unlimited; The Farm Buildings; Wartime Farming etc. With b/w photographs and diagrams 

and two-toned end paper pictorial map of the farm by C.F. Tunnicliffe. 8vo. cloth, 181pp. fore edge untrimmed, 

slight sunning to spine and front cover else v.g. contents clean and tight. £9.50     

536. HIERNEIS, Theodor. The Monarch Dines. 1st. English edition, Werner Laurie, 1954. Reminiscences of life in 

the Royal kitchens at the Court of King Ludwig II of Bavaria with much on the food and wine. 8vo. cloth backed 

decorated boards, 96pp. b/w plates, a little wear to covers else a very good, clean copy. £17.50     

537. LAVER, James. Eating Out. An Historical Dissertation. London, published by The Tea Centre, printed by the 

Curwen Press, 1947. From the Chaucerian Inn, Coffee Houses to the Pioneer Typist. Illustrated wraps by Clark 

Hutton, 16pp. v.g. £15.00     

538. LAWRENCE, Felicity. Not on the Label. What really goes into the food on your plate. Penguin, 2004. Makes 

for terrifying reading. The manipulation of food manufacturers and retailers will make you think twice about what 
foods you buy. Paperback, 272pp. owner’s name on half title else near fine. £3.50     

539. MABEY, David. Breadlines: A journal of food and events. 1st. edn. Allen Lane, 1975. A gentle ramble through 

the changing seasons foods, of travels, memories and East Anglian life. 8vo. laminated pictorial boards, 158pp. 

line illustrations by David Goddard. Label removed from inside front cover else v.g. £7.50     

540. McGEE, Harold. On Food and Cooking. The Science and Lore of the Kitchen. 4th. imp. Unwin, Hyman, 1988. 

Foreword by Alan Davidson. Culinary lore and scientific exploration that examines food - its history, make-up and 

behaviour when we prepare it and cook it. 8vo. hardback, 684pp. b/w illustrations, line illustrations and diagrams, 

a fine copy in unclipped d.w. £20.00     

541. OLIVIER, Edith. In Pursuit of Rare Meats. A Guide to the Duchy of Epicurania with some Account of the 

Famous Expedition. London, n.d. (1954). Being the story of the Rex Whistler Murals in the Tate Gallery 

Restaurant. Wraps, 27pp. fine. Scarce little pamphlet. £20.00     

542. PALMER, Arnold. Movable Feasts. 1st. edn. O.U.P 1953. A reconnaissance of the origins and consequences of 
fluctuations in meal-times with special attention to the introduction of luncheon and afternoon tea. Small 8vo. 

decorated boards, cloth spine, x, 153pp. illustrated, v.g. in chipped and repaired d.w. With publisher’s slip and 

pencilled review notes by Robin McDouall. £17.50     

543. PENROSE, Hubert, MITCHELL, Brigitte. (eds) Letters from Bath 1766-1767 by the Rev. John Penrose. 1st. 

paperback edition, Alan Sutton 1983. Detailed letters concerning the every-day life of one come to take the waters 

with most household expenses listed. “a single tart where Mrs. Sewell dined cost fifteen shillings; and as much 

turtle as would barely afford a taste to nine persons, cost thirty” “Bath-Water cures all Disorders, curable or 

incurable”. Paperback 216pp. b/w  illustrations from contemporary sources together with fold out map.  £8.50     

544. SHAND, P. Morton. A Book of Food. 1st. edn. Jonathan Cape, 1927. A series of remarks addressed to the 

gourmet and to all curious and adventurous spirits in the domain of gastrosophy. Very readable, he describes the 

prickly pear as resembling a ripening carbuncle or publican’s nose. 8vo. cloth, 319pp. ink stain on lower cover and 
spine discoloured and spotted else contents v.g. £10.00     
 



 

545. SHEPARD, M. (ed.) Mary Butler’s Book. The Personal Recipe Book of an early 19th. Century Housewife of 

Charlton-on-Otmoor. P. Drinkwater, Shipston-on-Stour, 1985. A little collection of recipes mainly for wines, a 

few pastries, medicines and household receipts.  Clotted cream coloured soft card wraps, cream coloured laid 

paper 10pp. frontispiece portrait of Mary Butler from an early daguerreotype, inscription on f.f.e.p. else a very 

nice clean copy of a collectable item. £12.50     
546. SIM, Alison. Food and Feast in Tudor England. 1st. edn. Sutton Publishing, 1997. Much on the etiquette as 

well as the Tudor ideas for healthy eating with the effects of various foods on the body and mind. Well researched 

and very readable. 8vo. xi, 180pp. colour and b/w illustrations from old sources. Fine in d.w. £17.50     

547. SIMON, A.L. By Request. An Autobiography. The Wine and Food Society, London, 1957. The first chapters in a 

life dedicated to the promotion of good wine and good food. Cloth, ix, 180pp. illustrated, library stamp and two 

other markings on title page and on final page of index else v.g. in d.w. The scarcer of the two volumes. £20.00     

548. STRONG, Sir Roy. Feast. A history of grand eating. 1st. edn. Johnathan Cape, 2002. Dining in the grand style 

from the ancient Babylonian banquets and the Roman villa to the Victorian dining-room with fascinating insights 

and descriptions of the lengths and rituals people went to display their wealth at table. 8vo. xviii, 349pp. b/w 

illustrations from various archival sources, near mint in unclipped d.w. £20.00     

549. TRESSLER, Donald K. and EVERS, Clifford F. The Freezing Preservation of Foods. 1st. edn. The Avi 
Publishing Co. N.Y. 1943. Interesting from the historical side of early commerical freezing. Both authors were 

chemists at the Birdseye laboratories. 8vo. brown cloth, vii, 763pp. b/w illustrations and diagrams throughout. 

Covers with very small amount of bubbling and backstrip a little worn else a good, clean copy. £7.50     

550. TSCHUMI, Gabriel. Royal Chef. Recollections of life and meals in Royal Households from Queen Victoria to 

Queen Mary. 1st. edn. William Kimber. 1954. A fascinating insight into the kitchens of the Royal household. With 

a few recipes. 8vo. cloth, 230pp. b/w illustrations, covers a little worn and a couple of tiny ink marks else v.g. in 

chipped d.w. £12.50     

551. TURNER, Jack. Spice. The History of a Temptation. Harper Perennial, 2005. A history of spices from the 

ancient Egyptians to the present day. Paperback, 409pp. colour, b/w and line illustrationss from many sources. 

Near fine. £5.50     

552. TWINING, Stephen H. The House of Twining 1706-1956. R. Twining & Co. 1956. Two hundred and fifty 

years of tea and coffee. Being a short history Twining’s the merchants of 216 The Strand, London. Tall 8vo. 
ilustrated boards, 115pp. tipped in coloured frontispiece portrait,  many other monochrome illustrations from the 

firm’s archives and others, illustrated endpapers. A very clean copy in chipped at top but unclipped d.w. £9.50     

553. UTTLEY, Alison. Country Things. 1st. edn. Faber and Faber, 1946. Charmingly written vignettes of a child’s 

life in the country in the early days of the last century; of games and toys; of making little houses in the garden; of 

the schoolmaster; of country cures, superstitions and portents. All delightfully illustrated by C.F. Tunnicliffe. 8vo. 

green cloth, 148pp. v.g. in slightly worn d.w. darkened at spine.  £17.50     

554. WHATMAN, Susanna. The Housekeeping Book 1776-1800 edited by Thomas Balston with wood engravings 

by Frank Martin. 1st. edn. Geoffrey Bles, 1956. Instructions for the servants at Turkey Court, Maidstone. Cream 

boards, portrait, 45pp. A very nice copy in original glassine wrapper. £10.00     
 

ANTHOLOGIES AND NOVELS 
555. BEDEL. Maurice. Molinoff; or, The Count in the Kitchen. 2nd. imp. The Viking Press, N.Y. 1929. Translated 

from the French by Lawrence S. Morris. Rather surreal story of Count Ivan Molinoff, love, food, the aristocracy, 

the nouveau riche and deception. 8vo. green cloth, 252pp. spine sunned and with some marks, previous owner’s 

name stamped on paste downs, number in red on final leaf else contents clean and tight. £9.50     
 

556. BUNYARD, E.A. & Lorna and others. The Epicure's Companion. 1st. edn. J.M. Dent, 1937. With 

contributions from G.B. Stern, Andre L. Simon, X. Marcel Boulestin, G.M. Thomson, Marguerite Bunyard, Sir 

Francis Colchester-Wemyss, Martin Armstrong. Illustrated by Frances Bunyard. Chock-full of information, 

recipes, quotations etc. etc.  Crown 8vo. cloth, 539pp. v.g. in in slightly worn d.w. £25.00     
 

557. LECKIE, Ross. The Gourmet's Companion:  A Chronicle of Events, Facts, Fables and Folklore from the World 

of Food and Drink. 1st. edn. Edinburgh Publishing Co. 1993. A month by month celebration and chronicle of 

curious culinary fact, fables and folklore. Inscribed by the author to Valentine Dawnay who introduced him to the 

cartoons of Rowlandson. 8vo. pictorial glossy boards, 128pp. b/w illustrations from many sources. A fine copy.

 £7.50     
 

558. PENNELL, E.R. A Guide for the Greedy by a Greedy Woman being a new and revised edition of The Feasts 

of Autolycus. London, 1923. Romantic views on various foods and dishes such as The Triumphant Tomato, A 

Dish of Sunshine (pasta eaten on deep, dark winter days), A Study in Green and Red, with recipes and ideas for 

eating etc. 8vo. pictorial cloth, xxxii, 179pp. a few pp. carelessly opened and a small burn mark to the bottom edge 

of  some 20pp. towards the end not affecting text else the contents are clean and tight. Scarce. B.363. £30.00 



 

    

WINES AND SPIRITS ~ ANTIQUARIAN 
559. BRAVO, Pedro & DUARTE, De Oliveira. VINIFICACAO MODERNA. Second Edition, Officinas do 

Commercio do Porto, Porto, 1917. The classic work on early 20th.C. viticulture and wines in the various districts 

of Portugal. 8vo. quarter roan, (15) 17-899pp. 3 folding maps, one coloured plate, 151 b/w figures and many other 

decorations. Covers very worn and repaired, some dampstaining to inner margin of first few and last pp. pages 

browning at edges else contents clean and tight. Scarce. £135.00     
560. HARTLEY, Joseph. THE WINE AND SPIRIT MERCHANT'S COMPANION, AND COMPLETE 

INSTRUCTOR TO THE WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE;  Third Edition, London, Simpkin, Marshall and 

Co. c.1845. Instructions on the care and management of wines and spirits; for the making of wines especially 

English fruit and flower wines, cordials and spirits. Cr. 8vo. sometime bound cloth, roan title label, ii, 1-228pp. 

edges untrimmed, one or two pp. lacking at margin but not affecting text, small damp stain to top corner for first 

few pp. some marks throughout, contemporary owner’s stamp on title and A2 (O.A. Hedges, George 4th. 

Lichfield, a public house which is still extant). £95.00     

WINES AND SPIRITS ~ MODERN 
561. BELLOC, Hilaire. Advice.  1st. edn. Harvill Press, printed by The Curwen Press, 1960. Advice on wine, food 

and other matters written to his goddaughter, Bridget Herbert, on the occasion of her marriage. With occasional 

sketches by the author. Introduction by Evelyn Waugh. Tall 8vo. cream and red patterned boards with matching 

price clipped dust wrapper, a little foxing to endpapers, contents printed in red and black v.g. £17.50     

562. DAVIES, Frederick and Seymour. Drinks of all Kinds. Hot and Cold for All Seasons including Temperance 
Drinks. London: John Hogg, n.d. c.1900. Hundreds of recipes for Cobblers, Cocktails, Fancy Drinks, Fixes, 

Fizzes, Flips, Juleps, Nectars, Nogs and Punches. Hot winter drinks, restorative drinks, temperance drinks etc. etc. 

8vo. grey cloth, title in red and black within a ruled border, (i-xix) 23-151pp. covers marked, contents clean. 

Bitting 116.  £35.00     

563. DAVIS, J. Irving. A Beginner’s Guide to Wines and Spirits. 1st. edn. Stanley Nott Ltd. Printed by The Curwen 

Press, Plaistow, 1934. Sage advice illustrated with line drawn maps and other illustrations. A now scarce item by 

one of the founders of the Wine and Food Society. 8vo. green cloth, viii, 93pp. A very good, clean copy, no d.w.

 £10.00     
564. HYAMS, Edward. Vineyards in England. 1st. edn. Faber, 1953. A practical handbook for the restoration of vine 

cultivationa nd wine making in southern Britain. 8vo. cloth, 229pp. b/w illustrations, a couple of pp. dampstained 

else good, no d.w. £5.00     
565. WAUGH, Auberon. Waugh on Wine. 1st. edn. Fourth Estate, London, 1986. An acerbic, pithy and eccentric 

collection of articles on wine, wine merchants, other people and places. Delightfully illustrated by Willie Rushton. 

8vo. 175pp. v.g. in d.w. Scarce. £55.00     

WORKING COPIES OF ANTIQUARIAN BOOKS 
566. (GLASSE, Hannah.) (The Art of Cookery Made Plain and Easy.)  c.1780. Lacking half-title and title, index 

incorrectly bound and lacking last 2pp. but a very useful working copy of a classic item. Contains the Appendix 

and Receipts for Perfumery. With the author’s signature in facsimile. 8vo. 19th.C. half calf, marbled boards, 

lacking half title and title, lacking 2pp. index and with 2pp. index incorrectly bound, the main body of the work 

very clean but a working copy only. £25.00     

567. LOWINSKY, Ruth. More Lovely Food. The Nonesuch Press, 1935. With Table Decorations by Thomas 

Lowinsky. Delightfully eccentric menus with recipes. 8vo. blue and red cloth, gilt, 4/100 copies on handmade 

paper, edges uncut. There is an unfortunate dark yellow grease stain on the fore-edge seeping in to the right-hand 

margin of about a quarter of this item but the rest of the contents are clean and tight. A working copy only. Scarce.

 £15.00     
568. (RUNDELL, Mrs. Maria Eliza.) (A New System of Domestic Cookery.) (John Murray) c.1813. Lacking the 

title page but with the rest of the contents complete this affords a chance to work from an early edition of this 

extremely popular work. Small 8vo. half calf, engraved frontispiece (Published as the Act directs Decr. 1812 by J. 

Murray), lacking title, (vi), xxx, 348pp., 9 plates. A working copy only. £15.00     

569. (RUNDELL, Mrs. Maria Eliza.) (A New System of Domestic Cookery.) (Augmented and Improved by the 

Addition of more than Nine Hundred New Receipts ... by Miss Emma Roberts.) (John Murray) c.1813. The 

additional recipes contributed to this work by Emma Roberts are an added bonus. Having lived in Agra, Cawnpor 

and Calcutta she had a great knowledge of Indian cookery and gives many recipes throughout for various pickles, 

chutneys, preserves etc. as well as a dedicated chapter on Curry. Small 8vo. sometime rebound in green cloth with 

black label, lacking title, lacking frontispiece, liv, 568pp. lacking final page of Index, 9 plates. A working copy 

only. £25.00     
 


